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EIPLJ.LY.ATO.RY. 

. Some twelve years ago, I undertook, 1.1.s a pastime, 
;:;o gather such infol'matiou concerning my family an
cestry and c• ·n1H· ;ti Jns as n.u 3-mc.:.tem: in such work, 
with but few ia.:ts in hand c.s the basis of inquiry, 
might conveniently obtain. '!1he fac.i,icy, however, 
with whfoh the ancestr:1i line and collateral branches 
were unfolded by the records examined, le,l t.J an ex
tension of the inqu.il'j', J.nd many names and items of 
ir.te.rest pertaining to vu.rious branches of the Fosdick 
family were obtained. a.D.d grouped a.nd arranged in a 
;;eneral manuscript record of the family a.t large. Of 
these names, · those contained in '.the Oyster Bay· 
branch, constitute a little more than one third only. 
In undertaking now to 11,ccea.e to r•:>qu1::.;;t.s made from 
time to time to print, it was obvious th.a.Ii to incJ.ude all 
the bra.nches would. materi.,1,lly increase ~he tim.d a..o.d 
labor re'1uired for iihe work; and indeed, would be well 
uigh impra.cticable ou my pu.rt, a1:1 it would eall for an 
effort toward completenes~ as to all the brn.nches which 
wculd involve e:-ttende<l rese::u-ch c.nd nsita.tion to lo
er liries, requiring more time a.nd attc!!ltion than a.re 
uompatible with tbe <lail f demands o: businesa life. 
Th~ consider. .h ·n !lnd the circ1rn1"ta.n.c, that the lim
itation to a. ~.ug:t: ½.rauca -vould a.llow of particular· 
r•?ierence to s,➔1ne incidents a.nd d.'l.ta., "' '.:.:.ch, while oi. 
interest to it3 memheN, m.ignt noi; },e dee:ned of sui!ic-
1-=n~ imp0'!"t to be i.:;-=0rted i.ll .1 g'=r:.e.:·:1.l reeol'd, indnced 
.,,lt: -:c: 1.:•>!lii~e th::- IoU.::l\nn~ r,n.ge~ to ~h-:> branch ,vhich. 
-."'::.:.. r.:O.e 9rim:J..rY su.bj~~t ot mquiry. 



E:tPLANA.TORY. 

I selected Oyster Bay as the distincfo·e term to 
desi~"llnte this hrnnch, been.use thnt is the place where 
its fouu, lar, SRmuel Fosdick 3d; rPsided during the 
gr~a.ter pnrt oi his life, and wns tht! birthplace of all 
his children. In my investigatiou of this brn.nch its 
records were found to be scnttered 11.ntl fr:igmeut:i.ry, 
and although, by thP aid of its representn.th-cs, they 
ha,P been obtained tn the e~tent indicated hy the fol. 
fuwi.ng re1..•ord. yet the record is necessarily far from 
complctl•, aud it is snhmitted to the repres•mtati,es of 
this branch (fnr "·hom e:tl'lusi,cly it is printed) with 
tht.> rt-qnt•st that tht•.,· will frt><.'ly sug~est to u1e snC'h 
i:orredious nud 1ulditious ns they shall fin,l it to n1ie,l. 

It is owing to the interest antl liberu.lity of Hou. 
Morris Fm~dick, father of the compiler, who bears the 
expense of pussing these pages through the press, thn.t 
the work is thus put in permanent form for preserva-
tion and distribution. L. L. F. 

Jamaica. Qu~ns Co., N. Y., Nov. 7, 1891. 
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ABB.HEVIA TIO NS. 

aet. agetl. 
b. born. 
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l{I'. Jll'IIDti. 

h. h1•. 
l. lh·tn". 

ch •• chn., chllcl, children. m. 11111rrted. 
mo. mother. 
rec. recorda. 
_a. she. 

"· dletl. 
dau. daughter. 
fa.. father. 
tam. family. w. wtfft. 

wtd. wtdow. 





TEE OllIGTN, EXIGll.ATION ..d.Nl) 
. . SETT.LE.MENT. 





ORIGI.J.V: 

The first known ancestor, bearing the family name, 
was Stephen Fosdick, who, with his wife nnd eight 
children, settled at Charlestown, on )fosso.chusetts 
Bay, in 1635. Nothing positive is known of them 
prior to this ; no inquiry has been prosecuted a.broad 
to obtain earlier facts ; but there is no renson to doubt 
that they came from England, nncl nil the indications 
point to a long succession of English ancestors. Sav
age, in his Genealogical Dictionary (A.rt. Fosdick) al
ludes to the . English origin I; Lower, in his Rctm
nymica Britannica, gives the family name (in forms 
Fosdick, Fo1-s<like) ii.s n.n English surnnwe~; there is a 
pnrish of the name (form Fosdyke) in Lincolnshirea; 
and the name of "Johne de Focmlic" appears in the 
list for Lincoln Connty in the lbuulrerl Roll,, of Ed
ward I. 4 (A. D. 1273). This theory conforms. sub
stantially to the traditions held by some of the Amer
ican branches of the family.~ And the fact thn.t the 
arrivnl iu this country embraced an entire household, 
and the circumstances of their life after their arrival, 
tend to show that they ha.d a permanent family estab
lishment at home, ::.ncl thn.t they were a. branch of an 
old, though perhaps not conspicuous famiiy there. 

1. 8&T!II" ~aealog. Die.. IL. 185. 
t. Lower's Pa#oaymlca Brito..nalca. 1111. 
8. N. E. Hise. a.ad Gf'II. Reg •• XXVIIL. 135. 
4. Hundred Roll1, I 30'r, and collate Hubbaek oa 8ueeeulon l!OS. &Dd llume·• 

H.11& Ea,:Jaud, .A.rt. AJhed, A. D., 901. 
~ F'amilJ A.mlal-. 
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.._1:-;1te.-The coucurronce of the various family ·tradi
tiom, in :u-wribing the family origiu to Great. Britn.in is 
noteworthy, because of the wi1lnly sp,pn.rate,l locn.lities, 
a.nil the entirely distinct brnncheR of the fauiily from 
which thP-y have come.· Scntlaucl, Wales n.utl England 
are all uam1·1l as the immedin.t~ couut"ry of its location, 
but the most direct statements, founded upon the re-· 
sult of soruc inquiry, point to England. The family 
name, Fas, l yk, is said to be common in Wales, and 
the Fosdeck:; in Coblentz, Germany, but a quaint and 
comparatively clear statement in 1865, comes from 
Erie Co., N. Y., ns follows : 

"Tradition snys that their ancestors came with Wil
lirun, the N 01·man, from N ormnndy, in France, a.a sol
diers in his army nenrly 800 years ago, and helped 
place thnt Prin~e upon the British Throne. ..\.nd ~ 'ill 
further thnt they were of German tle::;cent, but I ha," 
not been able to get anything reliable beyond their 
settlement in this country. The pages of history do 
not mention them, (I am happy to say) and nothing 
short of yen.rs of labor and great expense can trnce the 
genealogy." 

Unfortunately the writer (Morris Fosdick, of Erie 
Co.) .does not state the derivation of the tradition, and 
his death in 1872, precludes the possibility of learning 
the facts he ma.y have collected regarding it. 



THE EXIGR.A TTON. 

The precise date of the emigrntion of the fnmily to 
this conutry is not known. No record hns been f onnd 
of the port of depn.rtnre, the vessel in ~-hid1 they en.me, 
or the place or date of their n.rri-val. The omission is 
not matcrin.l, since, in n.ud jnst pre,;ons to the. yonr of 
their settlement in Charlestown, tho title of emi~ntion 
set strongly from Engfancl to Ameril•a. t"•pnty-one ships 
having u.rri-ved in 1634, at ~Ias8aohm,etts Bay, bringing 
" a great store of passengers and cattle," 1 and large 
numbers of lists of th~ passengers were not presen-ed, 
or have not yet been found, nncl this, even in the cases 
of some of the most conspicuous n.ncl worthy families in 
the colonies. The sweeping terms employed by Hot
ten in his reference to the~e missing lists also show 
that the omission is not to he taken in di8pn.rng-ement 
of either the character or position of th~ families to 
which it applies. He says, " we learn incidentally that 
ships left Englo.nd almost daily for America., but no 
record& of them or of their pRssengers remain. We 
know thnt many ships sailed from BriRtol, among 
others, "The Angel Gabriel" ancl "The ,fames," con
veying the Rev. Richard :\father and tho Rev. Daniel 
l:[ande, but no records of depo.rtnres from that port 
remain. Agiun, who were the compnnions, who sailed 
in 1633, in "The Griffin," with John HaTDes and 'the 
Rev. Thomas Hooker? Where are the lists of "The 
Arabella" and other ships in which John Winthrop 
and the foUJ1ders of Massachusetts embarked? Who 

1. B'owlaad'■ ~ 1' • .A._ 61; JUdl)M,11'■ lJ'. S.. 129; Baaaroft L. '11. 



18 TH"E E)IlGR.\.T!O~. 

went out with the Rev. Ezekiel Rogers !rom Ro~·ley, 
and with Fenwick and the Bev. Henry Wl:ittiel,l? 
The,,e n.re l.,ut .t few iust.1.n<:es to sl10"· how very im
perfect n.re our records oi the early settler:,;." 1 

A. sufficient reason for the emigration of the family 
is reaclil:· suggested by any oue of the nrnny cuu~es of 
disquiet ..1.nJ. agitation prendeut a,mong thd people of 
Gr~at Dritn.in at the tirud. From the t1·aits and char
acteristics exhibite,.l by the family after their anfrul. it 
seems safe to say that they came either for tinancial 
betterment or the gratification of reli½riuus prellifoc
tio.us, 01· both. The relis1fous dbquiet at howe, their 
residence in th•~ ncinity of the place from wl..ud1 the 
Pilgrims had taken their dep.u·ture, 2 their con:;ettUL·nt 
interest in the new Pilgrim colony, and the ~luwing 
accounts recefred from it, would all contribute to 
make them euge;r to -seek it .as a. hu.w~u wh.::ro untlis
turbeJ. labor anu.. worship might lie enjoyed. For this 
purpo:;e they "·ould nahu·ally emi;.;mte C:liract to the 
shores 0£ 1fo.ssachusett:; Day. DesiJ1:s, the yonfafol
ness· of some 0£ the chiltlren, nnd i:he probal.,Ie i11cnru
brnnce of so~e supply of hon:,;eho\d goutb. nre aJLli
tiounl reasons for supposing that the settlt:ment in 
Charlestown took pl..Lce immediately upon their mTix::i.l 
-in the country. 

1. Hotte1a"s ~ts o! :S:::igrmu;a-Introductiou. 
2. Rldpath·s u. S., S9. 



TIJE SETTLEJ/EST. 

ThP fnmil:, on arrhir,!! 11t ('!1:1rl1>~to"·n. ,.,m .. i--t,••f of 
f:t.•1,lwn F 11,.fi<·;,_ :1~, I :-;:! : !ti .. 'l\·if,·. :--·1r:d1. :_1:.::l·•l Iii: 
srnd hhi cliil,lr, u: Hannah. 11:,!•••l :'H; Tli11111:1!l, IS; 
:'ifitrtha, 17. ~-1.111101, lfi: two 1mk11nwn: ,Tnl111, !l; :rnci 
>la1·.,·. ;i. ·:·11i...; !--itP1.J11•11 FDsdi,·k was tli" pro:.::••uitnr of 
1th11ost all 0£ tlw fa:11ily 11111111' in tlri-. 1•111rntry ·,\·linse 

1uu:1.•stry il-1 ku,1w11. 1-!d tonk ... tq1.-. at-one·•' to ,;+•1·nr1• :1, 

pc-mmtwnt home. Ht• appliPcl fr•r antl 'IT':l~ granted 
a11mii;.sion as an inlrnhitaut, his ll!lllll' nppPn.rin:;: in the 
li~t of iuhal,itantH f,,r w::;i, 1 '!'his WIH-1 not ll mere 
nrntttr of eolll'f!t', c1,nseq11e11t 11p11n his ttrrirnl. Tho 
local hii-t0riau tell:- nH that those only were inhnl,it:mts 
" who -sere :.ulmittml siwh hy voto of the town. For 
ma.ny yom-s applicant8 ·were se,erely scrutinized, and 
not nnfreqncut.ly rcfui-ed a. rr.sit.lenl'e. ' S<>t for their 
pove1·ty' :Tohnsun Wl'ihis; corredly of thiH eo.rly period, 
for it will 6-ive n. \-ivid itlen of it8 prejuilices to sny, 
thn.t the towns then drended a. Qnnker as mnch, as 
lo.ter, tlJ.t~Y drc:ule<l n. pauper. ' Yet,' continues John
son, a zealon!'! actor in m1micipnl affairs, 'such a.s were 
e~orbitant, and bf a. turlmlcnt spirit, unfit for cinl 
society, they "·unld reject till the1 come to mend their 
mann~rs.' Cro1lcntials thn.t :i.pplicnnts ,\'"ere church 
members, or of good morri.l cha.meter were required."• 
"As early as 1634, October 13, it wo.s orclered 'that 
none be permitted to sit down and dwell i.11 this town 
without tho consent of the town first obtained." 3 .A.a 

t. Frothingham·•~ CllartNt,owu_ 8'. 
i. lb. 04, 

a. Ib.H. 
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he was uot [ulmittPll to the chnrch 1mtil three years 
u.fterw:mls, it follows that his cretlentfaL'-1 on this oeca
siou must ha\:'e4c:~1•ii to' satisfv -tho towu of his good " . 
moral drn.ractclr, i11depcndo11tly of church mcmliersliip. 

"Each iuhn.l>it:rnt, OU Ut!tllg admitted, commonly 
had a "r:tnt of a. lot of bu1l. This was done at first, in .~ 
.-,e.nt>ral town meetincr•, after a fow Vt1:1.rs hv the Board C, .., ,,,., ti 

of ~l'lcctmt•n, ·• * * in ma;;, ~tcphen Fosdick 
bnd ii house plot upon condition to hnild n. good house 
upon it, nu1l pny ~ood1uan Richeson n. days work." 1 

Tho rt.'cord of this !:-,'?'aut mmlc in ~unernl town meet
ing, is the earliest rnconl foun<l relating to the family, 
and is as follows : 

.. lfi:15 Vth m<lutb, 11th dlly. 
Sl•·l'ium O'o~dit•k wns ytt!ldod to bave 
Y" lwut<t'f'l"tt n••:tt Gou•I Convers, his new 

Stephen lfo14dick b,u.11<0 1i111•u ci,n,lltlon to huild A 
l<"'"I houl'O upon It. an,l to pay good 
Rl,·beson A dalmt worko." i 

This houscplot was prohn.lily in a prominent pnrt of 
tho ~dt]ewcnt, for Con,·crse :mll Uicheson were both 
mcmhL•t-s of the D, ,:ml of St·lt·d1ul'll. 3 

. Tlw :,;dtlcmcnt uf thL• family, thus effected without 
deln.y, provetl to !11_1 permmwut. In new of the pre
cr1.utio11s null re1-1tridiom1 prl'~<·rihti1l liy tho towu rE:'gu
lu.tiuu~, the prorul'tut•~s with "·hich it wm, etfc<.-ted 
int.lk·at,_.~. that tht.'" falllily w:is rf'gar1lcd n.t once as 
eligil ,le :1nll of •mti:- factory a.utcccdcuts u.nd chnrnctur. 

Charlc:,\town, iu ,fanuary, W35, numbered 72 inhnb
itn.nb,, iuost of whom hall wives a.ml chiltlren. + The 
church had been formed in 1632, from the church in 
Boston, 4 but thero WBS no school established until 
1630. s The government and social regulations were 
Puritan. 

t. Frnthtnirham. 58, 51. 
I. Charlt'fl,Owtl TOWII Record. 
I. Frnttwucbam, 112. 
~ Ib. !!Ii. 4. lb. ea. &. Ib. & 



STEPilEJ.V FOSDICK <I'NflGESITOR1 A.l{l> 
UIS F.Ul/Ll". 

CirARLE.'JTO WN. 





STEPHE.1.V FOSI>ICK (PROGENITOR). 

STF.l'ITE~ Fosnrcit (Progenitor) tras .born in 1583, 
prul,ahly in Lincoln Connty," Englarnl. H1, mnrriud 
twi1·n; hi:-i firi,;t wifo (nnme unknown), ahont lt110, who 
was the motlier of his fii"Rt sL"'t childn•u, and who ,lied 
in England; and his second wife, Sar-:ii Wetherull, in 
lf1~ P, who was tho mother of hiJ.I two yonuw•st 1·hil
dren, ,Tolin a.utl Mary. His second wife was a. sister 
of ,John Wetherell, but hAr p:,rcntago is uukuown. 
Sha mny ha.Ye been relnte<l to Wn!iam ·wetherell, 
Rchoolmni•~tnr, wbo en.mu to Clmrlt•Ktown in lfi3i), from 
Mai,h,tonl•, Kl'nt Connt~·, England, aud who waH for 
8(Wl'ral y1,nffl the h'Tl\lUIIULr muster of tho public 
Ach1111I,. 

H,, ,vn.<1 a carpenter, nnd douhtle!-!s hnilt his hom1e 

iwu1.-1 liately upt>n rBceiving the town E:,rr11.nt of his 
hon!'n plot, in 1635:i. Ho spent the n•main<ler of his 
life in Cluu·le~town. 

"""hila he doe~ not !'leem to have occnpied any 
promiuent po~ition in tho· colony, th1:• incident!-! t·P.l3t
tin~ to him, which th~ records furui'ih, are not de'"oid 
of interest, a.ntl l'lerve to show that he ,vas a man of 
intelligence ruul thriit, anu of no little positiveness of 
chnr:icter. · 

He w1i.s admi~cl a. member of the Church in 
Charle!'!town, in full communion, on the 13th oi :!d mo., 
1638, and his wile, Sa.rah, on the 7th of 7th mo., 
16.i84 • 

1. Wyman's Genealodee. eta.. 3114. • • 
L J'rotbingbam 11 His •• 81. 
a. Vttle IIU1JIS p. 20. 
~ ClnaRJl .Becorda-BlldlqCcm'a BIA t• Cb. ~-. MT. 
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Althunµh l\dmittPd nn inhabitant, owning a. house 
plot, anil admitted to the chnrch, he hacl no voice .in 
colon,. affairs, or the i:;clediou of ritlers. He waa, a.s 
yt1t, a 11uu-frct1m:rn; (tho iulrnhitauts being for nearly 
half a l'entnry <lidcled into freemen and non-freemen). 
To become a. free111ao, he runst, in acldition, subscribe 
the freeuum 's o:ith. hintling him to nmintn.in the gov
ernmt•ut of the CPmmouwcalth, and must be admitted 
by on for of the ( fencml Court. He would then be 
qua.Ii tied to vote· a 1ul Le vote<l for 1 • He wn..~ admitted 
a. freeman on September 7, 1638, the record of his 
a.llmis~ion Leing n~ follows : 

" Pc•n<ont1 mndo r1•,,,. the 7th !lily cit 7th mo., 1638, • • • 
Stcn•n ForP1litc'1 • • • . "1 a.ud 
"S,•p. i. lfi38. • • • Stuvon ITosditch • • • C. R. Vol. 1, 
p. lUli. "':, 

Ou the 3<.l of 10th mo. 1639, he served upon a. jury 
for th.., trial of an indictment for mnrder in the Court 
of A.s.-.istants or Quarter Court, held at Bm1ton, + being 
recor1l!:!d a.s "Stev,!n Fosditch." · 

At a general IUPeting of the freemen, held the 15th 
of l:!th m11., 1(;411, ho 1Ln1l two othe~ were cl108on 
"Sm·Yey-01-s fur y·· Highwnitis," -~ tho only civil office 
which he is known to bu.Ye held. ( Recorded "Stephen 
ffostlid1)." 

Hii-1 church relations do not seem to have been har
monions. In th,i en.rlier days of the noted Baptist 
coutrover.-i_,·, he was fined .£20, (probably for reading 
Aualmptist books, or offences of this nature),• and 
on :\Lay 7, 16-1:l, · was excommunicated from the. 
church.· The ci,·il penalty waa released a. few yeara 

t. Fmthingbam'a llla&., 99. 
t. )lull. Recor-J-. I. :r.-i. 
I. N. E. lL &ad G. Be,r •• III. ._ 
-4. 11- 2->rd&. L 2113. 
L Town Record&. 
I. J'To&btnctWD ... lDA, l& 
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afterwo.rds. His house, ~·orth _£1:3, was burned while 
it was in the Slwritf s ha1ah,, and iu lti-!K, ou his peti
tion, the tine was abatetl to £J, wltid1 he paitl, aud his 
lands were di:-1.·hargec l. 1 But he was not restored to 

the church n1.1til llifi-l, ~ abont tlm.:e U1outh.s before 
his de.1.th. Tht>re i:-; 110 coucurreut t·lrnn·h retor,l of 
the sentence or its canse ; bnt the cL.nrch reeorll of 
the restoration show~ the offoucc to havo eonsist~tl in 
speaking ar;ainst the church co~enaut, ::md neglecting 
to lrnar tho d.mrch in their denlin~s with him ;3 and 
no reason appears for making this· c:i.::;e au es:t:eption 
to the statement 11~mle by the hi,-torin.u of th~ Clmrd1, 
in i·eferriu~ to bter eases of di~eipliue. that "it is 1.lue 
to the moral charader of the persuus thus es:,:onuunn
icated from thi:-. church. to say, thn.t it was ui11..lunLtc1.lly 
fair an<l Clu·i:;ti.m."+ · 

His lalltlet1 pn,..ses:-iom, and transactions were 1.·011-
sidemble. Bt>si1 le~ his hottse plut, gmnte•.l in l G3.i; 
in 16:38 the towu grantcJ him the me:tdow ht"twecn 
his planting ~rronml and the Rh-er;.s in rn:w, he and 
fonr nei;.;hbors ,\"ere grautctl lil>ert:, to IUake n. key, 
(qnn.y) '' a~ farre 011t as they will:••,: iu lii-12. hl:j 
hirell "two tLinb of ~he ,in.re nzt }Ir. '\\"iuthrop·s pt. 
and the Town'.,- pt. the said StepL.l•n is to lw.Ye half.-> 
the ffish fot· his Lahur autl the otl1r half~ to n•tlmrntl 
to the use of }Ir. '\\'inthrop mu.l the Towne;··r in 
11358, 1farch 1, he shared in the allotment of :. Li.r,;e 
tract of to-ni l:m,ls muon;; the inlwbitauts of t1e to"-n, 
his sh:u•p lJt>iug tw,,uty-th-a acres woo<l iulll four uuJ a. 

I. ~lUL I:.ieords. III. i 3:1. 
!. Cb. &-e. ill !i. E. H. anu G. R<!II', :cci•, 11: FrothiD;ham. 132.. 
3. lb. 
4. Budillgtou's Hist. Ch. 5!1. 
5, Town Records. 
IS. CbArl..r.owu r.acorda. 
T. lb. 



26 BTErB'EN F"'1!'!DICX-PROGDitTOR. 

hRlf commons ; 1 ancl besides these, mn.de p1u·chases 
nnd sn.It,s of other trads to quite a. gren.t e-x:tent. 

He dil'tl in Chnrle~t.own, ~fay 21, IG64, 2 aged 81, 
!en.nu~ :m estnte in,·entoried n.t £500, 3 which then 
wnH ricl1t1 !'I, 4 By hi:;; will, cln.tccl Febrnn.ry 23, 1Gli3, 
prohntt> June :?l, llili-!, he gave the house n.nd barn 
l\ntl the .r:ml and µnrrlen belonging to it, within 
Chn.rle!'ltown, lying by Mr. Shn.plt:ly's, with other lands, 
to his /Xl":l.nd chilcl, Smunel Foi;;dick, the son of John, 
a.nd to -his heirs, male nr female, and so to run in the 
gene-ration of tho Fostlicks forever. 5 

The locntion of the house in Chndestown cnnnot 
now be fou,nd. 1 

lJTLL. OF STEPHEN FOSDICK. 

;.\It>momntlum. I Stct•t"••rt Fosdickt", of Charl,istown fn the 
coun of• )Ii,llr.sex, hoing ,-i,•kc 1111d W<'nkf', yet· b<'ing of· good 
umlcrstarulin.c. hat.h mad(• 11111110 this my last \Vill and tcstamt, 
fll'llt. I n.•turno my FIOUl to God tho.t gm.-e it me(', 11nri to the 
Lord .TesnB Christ who hatll rodc~m1e,t It nmttly I comitt my 
body to tho i.tround. to bo e111nely and Ul'<'Cntly buried, m~:ottly a.U 
my dehtR tn t,,. puy·,1, ,ind t hl'n tor thut littl~ Pfltnte thnt I have, 
I do thus- ,ti,ap,,llfl of a~ Cull,,w,•th: 

flrst. I i:h·H to my ;vifo thr. four roo1111is. one one ovi:ir another 
whil'h WP do now mnkn u!!f> .,(, 

It. I gh·•• 111y wH" the 111•,I 1Vee nt•w ly on, 11.ntl the h11t1•heM and 
the little tahlr> th1,t arc in 1 he niomn, with tho little kPttlr> a.nri 
the pott an•I the gr,•nt kettli• with- thoso things thnt arA conv,.n
i.-nt for h1•r rlurini: t.he ten1w of lwr lifo, and hair the upp••r i;ar
dt>n m•:-tr unto \fr. Shnptyr.,. a.nd ~Iichn•.•I Long. with frr"·••~ress 
a.ml r••i.tl"I'"' ... with 1111 I-ho housohold st.111Te that is min<', rluriu~ 
her lirl•, anti art1•r ru; wive!-4 <lccease the ho11se and lam.ts• to re
turne to 111~· ••:-t••<>utri:t, and for the moveables above mentioned is 
to bff ~ually divided. betwenne my grand children of James Bar-

i. .P'N>Chiai:bllm. IN. 
- 2. P'amilr Recordll. 
. S. W'T1111111'9 Oeaeaioctee. a 
" Baacn,(t II.. 411T. 
IL Probate Record&. 
a. Prt'ftltAI Lecar. 
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ratt and Richard Holding that are now liT"eing. Also my wife is 
to have ttie felling a:x that Goodman· Cuttar made mee last and 
two wedges and one beetle, furthermore I orticr lllY e:s:ecutru to 
pay to my wi!e three pounds e;-ery yP.ari>, and lay her in six cord 
of wood yearly upon tbe wharf,~ for ller use, furthermore I gi'°e 
to my wife a eow, and a. co"· comon to keep the l'OW on and also 
I order my e:s:ecutri.:t to winter this cow for her yP.arly during Iler 
life: and likewise tllis cow among the mo\·;;ablcs u.!Jo;-e men
tioned to be tli;-it!ed .1mon,; my grand chilt!r,•u of ,TamPs Barratt 
and Ric~anl Holding auu the cowes cowon to returne to my 
e:z:ecutri:t after my wi'l"es decease. 

It, secondly-. I gi,e to my daughti>r Hannah the wife of James 
Barratt ten pounds to be pay'tl in mnr1:haumble comoJftye:; ln a 
twelvemonth after my di>ceaE<e. It my ,!nui;hter Hannah ::_1,hould 
dy before tho terme of paym't I gi \"C it to her soune StccT"en 
Bnrrett. 
• Thirdly. I gi'"e to my daughter ~Iartha, the wiff' of Richard 

Holding ten pounds to be pay'd a. tweh·emonth after my ,]f',•ease, 
moreo\"er I gi'l"e the forty a,~res-of land iu Ohnrnt' b1)tmded :aouth
east with the lanu of faint not wi1w-.. and the nt>:oct bt•unded abt 
with the comon, thi;. land to continue to Rklrnrrl Hnhlin;r the 
terme oi his life. and i! ~Iartha uy hE'forf' ht-r hu:,;l.an•l. Richnru 
Holding then the ten poun,is and tilt> forty a,·n•s ot lanJ tll be 
equally di'"iuP.d between the children ot ~fartha HoltHn:; tb•• two 
tore mentioned tl•n pouuus a.pet.•ci~ to he pay·t1 to m~· t\'l'O dau;::h• 
ters Hannah autl ~Iartha is tn b<> pairl t,1 th~•m hy my c:<:c,,ntri~. 

Fourthly. I gh·t> to 1uy riau::hter ~Ia rah t lie wif•• of Th1.•1uns 
,veb the sum of li!teen pounds. to he puy'tl within thr•••~ yP.nrs 
after my •lecea.:;e auu if my daughter ~Iarnb ,,·,,n ,;hnulll dy ha vo?
!ng no child theu it :;ball returnt> to· ruy el:l'Cutri:t and th~n tllat 
fl!teen pounds to be dh"irle<l t:.''111ally bei;wet>n th<:.' euihlri:,n of .r,.,hn 
Fosdh:ke and Thuma.:, FoS(!ieke. 

FU:thly. I giT"e to my ~rand child 3tetwen Fo-dit:kP t,l',.nt'" 
pounds \'l"hon he doth come o! age of c-ue a.ud · twe!!•.~· ~•pnr:; ~f>il 

pounds and th' other ten .pound,; to ~ pa:(d wht:.'n te c•.>m,-ch of 
two and twenty r~a.rs of age. to te pay·,1 to l.ii'!.1 l,y m~· •.':O:l·.:utri::.:. 

Su:thly. l g-i'\"e my .;ruud c•hild ::-uruuel f•J-,;dil'k th» :a,mn .. of 
Jno. Fosdicke. after my sount.' ,foiln Fo'!dkl,,J·s •l~•e•1a::-t:.' the 
house a.nd barne ant.! tb.e yard and ;;arden belon,;in;. to it wit!iia 
Charlestowne, lying by ~r. Shapley;; \t'ith. tb.e Hay lott in Durty 
marsh. and tile two cow comou,, and the "·ood ll•tt which was 
gi:.en. to it by lot.t,. to him and to h1. heyre.,,. male or femalt.', a.nd 
so to rune in tb.e genaccon of the F,J:;dicks forever. 

Seaventhly. r. give to my grand ~hild Jolin Fosdick.e, the son 
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of ,Tohn Fosdicke the house and Ianri lying in )!anldon and the 
hnl[e cow hay Iott lying in :',Iaulclon and the cow !oct, !yin:; in :\Ir. 
Wil;;on's ,;ick, an,l the wood Iott thnt I bon!,(ht of :\Ir. Rowell, to 
hi111 and to his heyrcs male or r,•male ue\·er to ~o out of the 
genaccon u( th,, Fo,;,Ui:ks forever. )IoreovPr my eiecutrix is to 
pay twenty pounds to my t'l\·o grand chil,lr1Jn of my sonne 
Thoma;; Frn;•licke that wn;; their fathers estate which was dia
po;:e,l to th .. 111 hy tlw Court. 
!urthPrrrwre I ru~tke my sonne ,Tohn Fosdh-ke my sole hejre and 
t>l:ecutri:s: of ruy whole estate, this being my last will and tes
tamt, 

And I desire my friends William Dady :ind Solomon Phips to 
be my o,·erst:>i>rs vt this :n)· la::st will and testam£. 

Dated the 2:lJ of Febr lti63. 
Signed and deli~d 
Ill the presence Qf us 

JOB..", CC''l'LEB 

~A.TRL D.-1.D'I' 

Sn:EV:o- FosDrcU 

John Ctltier and Xath Dady app,.n.ring before the Court at 
Chariestownc, ,Tune 21. Wt-4 and hdn-1: s,vorne Jo say that 
Stee~en Fo:;lliek,>- abon, nu.mf'd, ,fof'ed. b•~in:,r of ,;ound judi;e
mi=nt and m1.•mur-y si;;n~.J and dcdareti this iul,<trumr•nt aii his 

.last will and-testoment and that they know o! no otht-,r, 
T.EOllAS D~"FOBTK, .B. 

THJ!1 CllILDRE .. V Oh• .';TEPIIE.V FOSDICK. 

1. H..L,"{~.UI, born H>l5, married James Bnrrett, 
IG-4:2, im<l livetl at }Ialtlt:!n, where she clied in li.:i81, 
23 de:-:;ceuuo.utc,; tracetl* bearing the family names 
Ba1Tett, Eames, Eustis, GroT"er, Rr1.ndall, Ross, Spollay 
and Yisconnt. 

2. THo~u.s, b~ 1616, m. Da.Illll.ris --:--, d. 1650, 2 
descendants*. 

3. ::\ll.RTlU., b. 1617, m. Richard Holden, li"\"ecl a.t 
W ate1-town and G1·otoo, :?75 lle:5cen<lants trnced*, 
bearing the family names, • Beard, Blood, BoyJen, 
Chamberlin, Cutter, FI.t.gg, · GoulJ, Green, H:J.rt,vEill, 

•N.- omit.tad u not belongill~ to this Branc:h. 
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Hol<len, Hooper, ,TohnAon, Lakin, ~evers, Richardson, 
Smith, Stratt"n, S"·nn, Tufhi, WillinmH and WilMon. 

Ono <;f thoM,• 'i\"a& Oliver Holden, compoMer of 
"Coronutiua." 

4. 8.\~l!EL, cnrpentcr, d. lrt40. 
5. Prol,. S11r11 Ii. 
6. Unknown. 
7. JOHN, b. lfi26, tho 001:t lin .. ,d an~r. 
8. M:AnY, b. lti30, m. Thomas Wobb, 2 dcscend

wita*. 
•:(._ _._.:• not. bllaactlllr to UIII Bruall. 





JOHN F081) [OK, 
(SECONJJ LINE.AL ANCESTOR) A.ND HIS 

FA.HIL.Y. 

CHA BtlilSTOWN. 





JOUN FnS.DIOK. 

,JoHN FoRDICK, seventh child of Stephen, born in 
EugltLnd, in lfi2f( was a c:irpentor, lh·iug :it Charles
town, e:l:cept tlw.t he is :-.npposed to han.i live,l at 
Ma!llen a. few yem11. He wa:-1 prolud,ly Hl•rgcnnt Fol:4-
uick of l\foldeu. 1 In lti!iH he took a. sl.mrc of the 
public lruHls then dh-i,led 1,y the town. hiH slm1·e heing 
fourteen acres wood :i.ud two aml one-half acres com
mons. 2 His father Stephen :uid fn.thn-iu-ln w :N'icholM 
Shapley also took share~. f n !H7:, he a.ml ·Nathaniel 
Frothingham took a cuntrnct, hy votu of tho town, to 
rebuilcl the ~nlltirics, &c., m the church, for which they 
were to recuivu .C-W in town pay, "and if it shall ap
pear a hard har<,;ain, t,verit.v shillings more.":, He 
was appointed one of the 'l'ythingmen iu lfjii, + whose 
duty it was to im1pect ench a distrid of ten or twelve 
f::i.milies, an<l held the office iu 1679, ~ in "·hich year he 
is also mentioned as ownini.r land a.,ljoiniug the hnt
tery, which wa8 one of the two fortifications in Chal'les
towu.• He was a.clmitte<l a. member of the church in 
Charlestown in full communion on the 11th of 8th 
mo., 1696, being recorded n."I "John Fosclike, sen'r." 7 

He purchased several parceL'i of lo.nd in Malden :i.nd 
Charlestown ( other than those allotted to him by the 
town in 1658), the principal part of which he gave to 
his 8ons by deed of giit before his· death: He died 

1. SaY11C9 'a f.lton. Die. U. 131. 
2. l'ro&billcham'I H.i.a., l.54 
ll. Ib. . tse. 
4. lb. 181. 
11. N. !l. lL .t G. Beg. V, 1ft. 
II. H--.Bea.V,.149. 
7. Cb. .... Badl.ac&oll. .Mt. 
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H.-1,ttm1l1t•r 17, 17111, aged go years. Tl1e inventory of 
his est.ah•. Octoht-!r 12, 1716, mentions eight :uul three
•111artPr ncri>s and :iL-.;o twenty-eight acres wo0tli;i, l\Iys
tie Hide. 

· He was twi<•f' married; to his first \\rife, Anna Shap
le,· (da11i-:J1ter of Nil-l10lm1 n.ud .A.nun. Shapley), in: 
1titA, 1 1\ 110 ,1ie1l Octolo,!r V:i, lli7!J; and to his s+icond 
wif1•, Elizabeth Uetts , \\'it.low of ,Tolin 13titts), \\·ho sur
vh·,,cl hi111 ten 111,ys. 

His cl1ihlreu \Veru l'ltn-en in muuher, nam+itl ,James, 
)Iary, .-\..nu. SA.,n-EL, .Tnuu, Stephen, Tholllal:i, Joi;.eph, 
8urnh. ,1 uuathilll a.nll ~arah. ~ 

THE CHILDREY OF JOUN FOSDICK OF Cl/.,\B.LESTOWN. 

1. ,T.\.m:~, ·h. Ju1\I' 17, lli-~\t, m. Hannah-, 
1lro1vtw1l )ford1 U, 16UG--li. 'rwl.'!vo 1le~centlauts 
traced;* falllil,I* nnmt•:o- Fostlick anil FnlkHr. 

~- .:\I., It\", h. ,Tuly ~. lfi:H, m. 'l'homns .:bWey, d. 
lforch !, HiUf, i. Fiw tlesceutlautH tract•fl.* 

3. ..\~:-;.\, h. Octoh,·t· ~. !ti;iiJ, m. 8:uunel Dluut ,T-nne 
\I, lli80, d . .\.uµm;t ~. l 7Ui. One hnudn·d a11tl 1!i;.\'htel'11 
,lel-iceu1la11ts,*. with f:tnuly names A.-;lmry, Balfour, 
Bluut, Dl"iµ-gs, Center, Croekt'r, Dn.vi1-1, Denms. Dowu1-1, 
Goo1lwi11, Hnmmntt, Hunt, Li11c11ln, :\Iiller, :\Iorris, 
Parker. Powell, Haud, RHed, Rice. Umurill, 81.terbnrue, 
Towu~t•r11l. V.dt•ntiu,, awl '\\"01,111-tt!a1l. Ono of them 
was Hon. l'h:dcs Dt•1"t:'IIS, l1LtC n. 8. :\.tt'y Gt-n. 

-t 8..\.'\TUEL, b. DHcewhe1· 15, W5!i, the ne~t 
lineal nuce!'ltor. 

5~ Jou:ii, b. Febr11ary 20, lt>57, m. 81.U'ah Bligh. 
Suteen <ll'Kcenc.lants truced.* Family names Belkm,p, 
EdwBl'lls, Fosdick, Jnckson and Webb. 

t. Fam.ii:, :USS. 
i. W11J!an'a Gen., 3115. 
"N ... omitted • ao, belonging to C.bfa Braacll. 
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6; STEI':fIEN, h. November 1, 1660, m. Ma.ri:tiwet 
Martin 168:,, cL :\fay 19, 1730. Descendants, thirty
one. * Fmnily nn111es Ad:ims, Angier, Fos<lit-1', Mallett, 
l\Iattock."! n.ucl l\Iiller. · 

7. Tno11r.\S, b. Novemher 1, 16112, ID. Uary :\fortin 
May 16, lliH!i. DN,<>endants oight~en.* FamilJ' nameR 
Cnrtis, Fm;dick, Fn~tor. 

8. ,ToREl'll, b .. \lll"il 1, 1mm, <lrow1wd .Tmw lH, l(ili8. 
9. SABAII, b • .April 22, l(if'i7, tl. An~1st :!~, llili8. 
· 10. JoN~THA.N, b. AuguRt 25, 16(,H, ID. Sarnh 

Sprngtte. Descendants thirty-three.* Family names 
Dowse, Fosdick, Ramsda.11, RobbinR, Sprague and 
Williams. 

11. SilU.B, b. June 11, 1687, m. Daniel Newel 

Only two repre!'lentatives bearing the family name 
now• reside in Charlestown. 1 

-if-omitted •noi belouctDC CO Ulla Bl'MIICII. 
L Prtna Lac&w, 0-. Q, 18'1'L 





SAKTJ'EL FOSDICK FIRST, 

(THIRD LINE.AL ANCESTOR), ALSO 

KNOW".N .AS 

(}APTAI.N S.A.HlJEL FOSDICK 

OF NEW LONDON, AND HIS FAJLILY. 

NEW LONDON. 





8.A.Jll!El FOSDICK PTRST. 

SA.MOEL FoRnrCT{. first, the thirrl lineal :mcei.tor, 
known n.s Captain Hamnel FoRtliek of Now London, 
wai, bom in Clmrlt•stum1 Dcc,·rnher 1:3, 16:'j5, 111111 

weut to New Lou,lnn · ahont lli~O, where he lived 
1lnriu~ the rest of his life. He married ~Ierc-y PiC'ket 
at New London November 1, lliX'2. 1 His wife was 
the youngest clu.nghter of John Picket and hi'4 wife 
Rnth, whose m:Liden na1Ue wns Brewi-.:ter. Rnth 
Picket'l'I father, Beujnmiu B1·ewi,hn·, wa.s son of ,Ton
athan Brewster (a sou of Elder \\:illin.m Brewia1ter, of 
the lfo.ytiower,) whn!-!e wife Lncrt>tia, is referred to in 
Uanlkins' Eiistory uf ~ ew Lontlou, t\8 follows: "1Irs. 
Lncretio. Brewste'I.", tho wife. of Jouathn.u,",vtLS evidently 
a. wo1111m of notn tm1l rel'lpectn.bility among her com
poet'li. She hus alw:Lys the prefix of honor (Mrs. or 
:\Iistre!-!N) :ulll'is mmall.r pre8ented to view in sollle m~e
ful captLcit_r-o.n atte1ulant upon the sick and tl_,;ug 118 
muse, <loctresR, or mi1lwife, or a witness to ,villi; nud 
other import:~nt tfauK1,ctions. She ,vn.~ one of the tiTSt 
lmn,1 of pilgritus that tirrived at Pl~·mouth in th~ :\fay
tiower, December, rnio, being a. mPtnbt-ir of the family 
of her father-in-law, Eltler William Brewster, 1ulll lrnv_. 
ing one child, Wjlliam,. with her. . Her b.us hand ctLW e 
over in the Fortune, which arrived Novelllber 10th, 
162L"2 Her name does not appetLr in Bradford's list 
of the Mayiiower's passengers, but she and her son 
William were 110 doubt in the colony when the Fortune 
arrived, bringing her husband; and with referenc& to 

1. .l!'amily MS8. 
~ · CaDllmla' w-. New LollllOD. m. 
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this event, Steel1•, the histnria.n of tlle Chief of the Pil• 
grilll~, i.1t~·s: "To the cnlo11y, wen.kenecl in numbers 
awl strcngth,.n.n,l sttn-onn1lc1l by 1l:mgm.-g1 it" (the ar• 
rhal of tho Fortnue) "was n.n P1't>nt m:irkecl, n.n<l ol 
~l,·,·p co11c•1.m1. fl. "'1\8 ~o in p:ii-ticnlar to the family of 
tlw Eltlt•r. To him autl )frs. Brewster en.me, :miong 
t.h1• pa:.;;:-t>uµP~, tlieir elt.lei-t sou ,Jonatla::m, and to the 
others an elJcr lirothcr. Of the Elcler'8 family, thore
forr, now preHl'nt, wero himself, his wife, iintl their 
H.trl'e sons. Frolll their 1laughton1, they were Rtill 
s••p11rnte1l. How soon, or "·hen, Lucretia, the wife of 
,lonathnn, canw with her l'IOU i\'iiliaru, there :,rpenrs 
to be no record.'' 1 It is not a mute rial tu:1,ttl•r, hnt 
this ~fatPmtmt of Steele'ii l-lf'e!Uli inf~rentinlly to corru
boro.te that of )fiiili C:rnlkius, takc11 from the mmm
SC.'riptR of the fn111ilr. His wifo surYive<l him, atltl mar
ried. for her lit!t'11nil hnsh:uul, ,John .A.r:nulcl. 

Prior to his rcmovnl from Charicl-lto,rn he :-ien-ecl in 
King Philip's wur, 1675, heillg a, corporal in_ Capt. 
Sanmol )Iosely':i Comp:my. 2 He, w:1-~ hapth1ed in 
Charle~towu C1111rch April 15, lli77. 3 On or shortly 
aft,,r :tITfriug in New Lomlon, a.n,l preYious tu his 
m:in·i:1:;e, he pm•1·bas~1L :WO acres from Owencn., Sn.ch
em uf the :\Iohe~i--, the tl1:1ed for whieh, ,fonuary, 1682, · 
d1:1i-criheH l.tiw as ·• Suruuell tiin"8dfoke fo.ttJ of Chnrels
towue in tlu~ Col111uie of r 1L.1.sa.ch11sets."" 

011 ,fouun.ry 1 i. HiU1-2, he tm<l his wile Mercy 
owtw,l thti cov,111:1 ut, n.nJ h:iil four duldren baptised, 
v17.: Smu1rnl, .:\fot·cy, Rutll and A.unn., in the First 
Chnrch of Chri:-;t, New London, by Rev. Gurdon 
Su.ltonstall, and oo Febrnn.ry 28, 1696-7, he and his 
wifu were admitted into the church. 5 

1. Steele._ Chief of Pll~'Tima, 273. 
t. ~•~•• Oharl~wa.17'1; N. & B.-' G. S., VUf..Nl;.Kldl)Ull'I ~Lm · . 
S. Churcb. Record■ I. ZJ8, 
-L Land Record.I of Ne" ~ V, 85. 
a..<.'hul'lllBeoard&, 
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He was a. Deputy for N1nv Lo1111ou, in the Geuer:11 
Court of Cou11ectieut for tltt! years lti!l-1-. 113!1/i, 1G~7. 
1698 nud li00. 1 In lli!l~. h•• wa._ appoi1!tt-,1 1,y the 
town n.. mem1Jer of the first Bartl1..'t Cmnmittee, ,l"hich 
was a. committee to lnok aftt .. r an e,.;tate which B,\rtlet 
had heqtwath?.tl to the t<,wn.? Iu tl11• ~ame :'Pl\r, the 
Gt.lueral Cunrt, on motion 11i Uo,·. Fitz .Tnhu \rin
throp, appointt.-tl l1im ,,ne of tlw altL•rnat~s ui a com

mittee to l'l'UCW tlw l,011111ls p( a traet or butl pnrc-ha:--t-d 
by ,Tolin \Yi!1throp, forn11•r C:o,:"l'll"l'; aml at the ,.;ame 
time, one of il. coI11111itt1•t' tu la:• 011t a tnw11ship. 
"beginning at tl1t-! north 1,11m11l oi Tw .. 11ti11 :'l[ilt• Ri,~r. 
auil ;.o tn e~tt:'11,l ,.;,_inrliw.ird. t<, a rin•l' 1.-all,,,l D,•1tp 
Rivt:r, an,l to e:d .. ntl ea,-;tTI·ard froiu tlu~ h11uJ1tls uf 
Hadclum. ;.en•u miles:·~ 

In ~Iay, lti!l!l. tl11.· G,•111:,•ral (',.nrt or•l•!r,,,1 that a 
pat~ut Ot:1' 1-:,'l·autt:'tl of tltt:' towuship of ),°ew Lm1l1111, tu 
cert:iin pateutet•~, "~fr. ~atull F ui,;ilick .. h~ing nume,l 
o.s one.+ 
. He o,vnetl ,L farm ~n Plniu Islaml. 1111,ler cnlti\·atiou. 
well stoekt•il au1l pro,l1u·fr,·1•; :L to,vu r,,-.i,lt:'nce •JU 

Fo:-;,lick',.; Xc::ck; a liuu:--,_• ]nt 011 thH h:111k, <:•)mp11,-ill:-! 
ut.•itrly the wlwlt_• 1,lo<:k l,._,twe,111 Gol,lt:11 awl Til!t·y 
Streets, which la~- vacant at hi-, ,lt:-ath. h.nt afb1rwm·lb 
hel!ame the \"alnahlc homt·steml 1>1: his n.mn•••_•,.;t ,.:uu, . ::, 

Thomas, aml his ,lec~ulhmts." 
In :ld1.liti,.>11 to his protuiucuce ;1s ,L-la.nrlho!,lt:11· ::mJ 

ci"il otli,·t•L', he h:1., l -;olJlL' 1 listi udiuu iu 1ui1irr1 r:,- 1uat• 
ters, fruw whid1 lie probni;i_,. 1lt:'ri\·t:',l his titlt:> uf Cap~ 
taiu. In Odohor lr~:10, h..; \,·~i."' at•t>oiutt>,1 :.t Li~11tt'u:mt 
of one of the -two foot cowpn.uies ,vhich the Gl.!aeral 

l. Coonecti..,-ut ?111,. R>,c. 
l. Caulkin.'i' Hist •• 3:l,. 
3. Coan, Pub. P-'IC • 
._ lb. 
s.. Ce11lkin1 J.U~ 
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Court, seeing "the necessity of utmost endea.vo. •. to 
pre\"ent tlw French of a.ttacquing or setleing a.t Al
hauy ," onl,•re<l to be rnisetl tuid sent with :\ll l-lpeetl to 
lhat. phi.,·e. his COlllJHm.v "is to consii.t of iitxty-foure 
Enl,!li8h sol,lie~. besilles olfieers, nml 80 lll:tny IndfonR 
o.s will ~o forth with, them to the nmubor of fo1-ty, 
whil·h comp:my i::i to be rnysetl out of tht~ County of 
Hartfortl :tuu. New Lomlou." 111 Angu:.;t, H,!)7, at a 
mt'ding of the Governor n.nd conucil in Hn.rtfor1l 
'.' Capt" 8aru11 Fosdick" being oue of tho memhe1~ of 
Connell pn•sen·t), 01·de1'l:i were sent to Major ,JmueR 
Fikh "to take en.re that the fort at ~ew London be 
furuisht witb men. anues and arumuuitiou. a111l Umt all 
thius~ tlwreto ht>.lon~iug he in i;oml Ol'll~r for the. 
lle!euce of the towu :u11l n•1mls~ of tlw 1•11e111.v ; aml 
also to lii,;t 11, l.'Crtnin u11111ht>r of men in 1•ach of tlrn 
tou·ns 11dj:1t·1•11t, to be n•ncly to· mnrt·h to x .. ,,. Lon<lon 
or to auy other pln.ce within tht:1 Conntie of N+nv Lou
don. upon any sod;tin approach of the enemy, with 
otlwr ordt•1-s Ltecessnry to h,~ attA1ule1l for the defence 
au,l safet)· of hil-1 :\Iajm;tio!-1 l'(lllijed~ iu that cuuutia iu 
thi~ time ,,f wurre :iml ll:ul~er. * * * :\fr. Su.mu 
Fus41ick was appoiutc,l mul l'Oturuisi;iouated by tht
Conncill to Le Captn.iu of tlie :,;unl,liers to be lil4ted out 
of the severn.Il towns for the ,!ervice hPfore me.n
tiuned." 1 His· nawe ah,o 1ippenrs ttpon the lm·al 
recot·,1s in nthur conmwtiom~. 

He clie1l A.11!-,rnlit :!7, !'iOU, leaving n. lt\rge t>"ltn.tt1.~ "A 
glu.111:e ,Lt the inventory of Ctipt. Fo1,11liek will show· the 
ample a.ntl ciomfortable !-ltyle of hon.-.;ekeeping to which 
the in.habitants had attmned in 1700." 3 Ou the divis
ion of the estate, ordered At1o<YU.~t 31, 1704, the widow 
takes one-third of the realty for life, and one-:third of 

1. Ooml.Beo. 
t. Cauilam'. :144, 
I. DP 
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the personalty fore,er; the eldest son n. donble por
tion, a.nd the rest of the children eqn:il portions. 1 

His children we1·e eight, namely : 1, ~nninel, Llied 
young; 2, 8.Drt"EL; 3, }Iercy; 4:, Ruth ; ,3, Annn.; 
6, John ; 7, Thu mas, and 8, }fary. 

THE CHILDRE .. V OF CAPT. SAJ!UEL FOSDICK, OP }l'EW 
Lo::rnos. · 

2. S • .\.)IUEL-" Sn.mnel, the oltlest Ron of C.q1t. 
Sa.mnel Foi-tlick, rt!!llOYei.1 to Oy:.;ter Bay, Long I~l.:u;ll 
where he was lfrin!.! in 17,'.i0.":: He ~·as hot-n Sep
tcmher li:!, Hi8-!-, au, l was the ue~t lineal anc:e-.tor .. 

3. :lI£ncY, b. Xm·. ;)I.I, W~ii, man-i~(l Thomns -Ti~
gles, of I3o;;;tou, iu 1 i0~, ::i and aiter his death marrieJ 
Tl!oijl.lS :'!Iorri,;. H:ttl a 1famd1ter. · ~forcy, who war
ried .Johu Trmulmll a1Hl h~1il three ehil,.lrl:'u :* d. u. wid. 
July 9, 17J-t .-Ut1::r the death of her til"st hushau<l. 
'lrrs. ,J. returnei l to X ew Lomlon, aml is weutiuuetl 
in 172:~, as basin~ heeu assigned Ly vote to a. p1·oper 
sent in chm·eh, a.ccLirdiu~ to the pec1:1iiar regttlatiuus 
of tht! time for l"t}co~niziug social dh;tiuction by th11t 
meaui!. + -~ 

I 

4. RL"'I'H, b. -June '27, lGS~), ni. Tilley, of Se,v York, 
d. June :W, 17-H. 

5. A~~~. b. December 8, 1691, m. Thomas L:.1.th::i.m, 
of Groton, tl. 17til. 

6. JoH~, or ,To:XATH.t'.'f, h. Febrtw.ry 1, lG'.J-t went to 
Guilf1..H:ll, m. there, 1.l. Felmt:J.ry 7, l'i-H.·: His \\·ife 
Wt\S ,Tan~ Braillcy. DescenJant.-s, t,,o huuJrell and 
si:tte~n/'" Family na.mi;s Angel, Baldwin, Bt:lckwitlJ., 

l. Probate Rec. 
2. caulkin:s·, 3.14. 
3. Fam. Ree. 
~ C:wlkiDll'. :r.9_ 
5.. !"riva.te ~ISS. 
•!{11111es omitto!d aa 110, belona:i.ru; e-, U1ia Bl'IUI.Cb. 
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B,mtley, Bl~tchley, Bognrdus, Brown, Carter, Chitten-
1lf'n, Coffin, Cook, Dncll~y, Ea.citmnn, FoRclick, Foster~ 
Fowler, Fylflr, G11.r1lner, GoRR, GrnveR, Griswold, Hill, 
II11:i11l1n•, Holfonha.c>k, Hotl'hkiss, HuLLnrd, ,Ta.ckson, 
,lu,•ohR: ;f oneR, ,Tmhl, Kirkham, Mel"W'in, Ray, Stone, 
Tryon :uul \Y'f'~tl. 

7. TmnrA1-1, h. An~n::.t 2!l, l(i!l6, kno'WU M Deacon 
Tltom:t.R Fni-11lick, wa::. the only one of the children who 
r<"111ai11P1l in New Louilon, · ,vhere he WO.'I a. man of 
1111wb prominence; m. 1, E1-1ther D'ptlike, 1720; m. 2, 
nra,·e )Jiuor, 17li5. DeRcendants, one hundred and 
hv••nt~·-i.;e,·Pn.* Famil~· 11nmeR ARh, Billings, Brown, 
( ':qw•n. ('rowley. DeuniN. Dering, Gn.no,mg, Green, 
H:L,·P11~. ,ToneR, L'Homme,lieu, :\InsgrnT"e, Mussey, 
H:i1u:,1, la II, Rich1mls, Sleight and Stewart. 

8. )Lrnr. h. Jttly 7, 1699, 111. Richard Sutton of 
Clu-.;rlt•:,1towu,.'l 1719, d. there 17.57. Descendants, 
~,.,~.,.+41-st)v~.* Fn.mily names, A.dams, Breed, Hast
il'!fl!f, S'l~\", Skinner, Sutton and Trumbull 

011.l~ oue representative of the family now lives in 
New London. 

I. Fam.Rte. 
•!f-omiv..d •-iM ~to Ulla .Braac!I. 
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SA.JlUEL FOSJ)JCK, SECOND. 

SAMUEL Fo:,;orcx, second, also known as Sn.muel Fos
dick, Senior, nf Oyster B11.y, the fourth lineal aDl'eHtor, 
wns the firi;t 11£ the family name, who live<l upon Long . 
Islnud, :uul waR a. connecting link, !'IO to speak, between 
the Chn-destowu,New Loudon and Oyster Day branches 
of the family, with eo.ch of which he lwc:uue identified 
by hi-, reKidence, at different periods of his life, in each 
of thm1e places. 

No e~tendetl family records are found concerning 
him. Rclianc1! muHt therefore be pl:we,1 upon the ro
cord-i of thoHt! places for his histor~•. Uy a compnrison 
of the fad:-1 tlll'y ,lh,close (r<'g:ml ht•in~ hail al:-10 to- hi~ 
lfo;poKitiuu to move from place· to pl:u.·t!, and 1i;,. h:,hit 
of tnLvel whirli seems to lun·e liecu a pro1ui11cnt tmit, 
el'.lpt•ciully in latn lifl·),· ,,·e are furnished with a :--utlic
icntly connt.lt.'tQd :lml ~ntii.fnctor~· account of hi!i lifo. 

He w1U:1 horn l-foptcrul11.•r Iii. lliS-l, in Nt.•w L<,>nuon, 
\\'ht,i·e hA livP• I nutil tthout thirt~·-firn yea~ of at,:e. 
Ht•rtt lw WllH baptizPtl ,T:tutmr)· li. lli!ll-2, at th~ First 
Chttr<"h 11{ Cl1 rist, witlt hi:-4 sistns. 1[,•rt•.,·. H1ith 111111 

A1111a, hy· Ht•v. ( htr1l1111 Sttltoust:dl. 1 lIPn• lw marrit•tl 
hiH first "if P, Hn~anrm '1'111"11t•1·, ,fo]y ta, l'iOti. Ht,r . 
p1t1·tmti~e i,q not st:1.tE-11, hut sho WtUi proh:\hly u. 
tfoughter of Ezekiel· Tnmer, of New London, who 
came to that place froir. Hcitunte, about 1675, 
mu.n-ied StL"!amrn. Keeny, in Ini8, and died in New 
London, Ja..nu:iry 16, 1703-4, leaving a son and ten 
daughters. li so, she also, as well BS the wife of 
Samuel Fosdick 1st, was descended from the Brews-

1. Olmdl8-'da. 
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ters; her father's mother, Mary, being a. daughter of 
Jonathan o.nd Lucrcti1\ Brewster, before referred ~o. 
Here his first six children, Mercy, Mary, Samnel, 
1'rilliaru, Ruth and ,Taml1S were horn, mul Jatncl'I, the 
youngest, wns haptfaetl ht't'H on ,Tune 2, 1717. 1 

He uow remuvctl, with his wifo a.ml sh: children, to 
Charlestowu, wlwre he owtwtl the hmtHe a.ml property 
inl1t•rit1::ti as heir of his father, m1tll•r the will of his 
gre:,t i;r1ui1..lfat her, Hteplum Fnstlit•k i, tincl perhn.ps 
this property lwc:uue tlw famil)· rrn,i1l1•n<·e. Hili three 
younger l·hil,lrt'U, Ezckit•l, .r ('SStt anti 8111,uuma, were 
born in Uharle:-1town, thtt l'i1lt•,-.t of thmu 011 Fohru-
17, 1719- ~O. iuul the .,·mtn~l'st on Odoli~r 11, 1724. 
-Hen~ he hml l'IOlllt> nnimporbmt tr:m:-1u,cti1.111M iu lnutletl 
rropt•rt)·, and Oil Hl1 ptl1 !1tht'!" rn, 17~~. he g1,ve n.ntl 
~r1mtt-1l tu till' sdt>dtnt,n, fort hu time lit•iu~. of Clmrlus 
t•_,wu, nll hil'4 .. hum.inµ- aml huul:-4 in sui,l CharleR 
town :uul ~t1111t~h1u11~·· t!XC't.'ptiu~ l't'rtnin pnrt•t,IH, aml 
prm·i1li11g lll-4 to tlw:--ti cx1•t•pt1•,I l'llrt•t•ll-4 tlmt if ho 
shoultl :.,•II them ·•or 1111~· part th,,r .. of, !or tlw pay• 
lllt'llt of hi:i tlt!l1ht or otllt'r ways.·• bis wi!ti Mlwultl 
sigu tlu• d1•1•ds with lti111, a11tl should Im vc lmlf thu 
lllOUt'~' rt•tmliui11~ aftl!i· payllll'llt uf hii,; llcLbt.. .. 'l\> 
ha,·o imtl tu holtl unto tlw :.11i1l sd~ctmtiu Juriug the 
life of my :-inid wi(t> (lt'o\·itltJtl slw si~u a.ntl l!Xtlcute 
cleetls M1 alro,·11 .-.aitl uulci,;s I retnru autl livtt with her 
agaiu uutil ,lcath part u1-1 to tLt~ ui,;e autl intent th.al. 
the said Sl•lt•ntlm·u :~ aboni :.-11dll shall snfftir the 1'4aitl 
8111:1LW11ah :dways to tinjoy tile pre111llle!i, and take 
the whole protit the1·eof for the rw,intaiuunce of her 
own pc1~uu u.utl children as above said, and that she 
shall have for herself and use as aforesaid, the one-half 
.of my household goods."3 

1. Wyman. 350. 
2. Vida' aupn1, p. 'It. 
I. YlddJ- Becorda, :DIV. & 
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Having thus made provision for his fnmily during 
the lifetime of his wile, ha went soon after to O,ster 
Bay. 1 Only his son Samuel accorupnnied him. • The 
rest of his family remained in Chnrle~to,rn. He is 
first mcntionel1 in the recordl'4 of Oyster Dny, in li36. 
His mo'"ementl'4 during the int<>rYn] 1irP not 14hown. 
He mny hn'\"'e tnn-ied A. little in Ch:ii:le!it,lwn, prohnhiy 
visited New London, nncl po~u~ihly mmle a rny:ige to 
Englnncl and bnl'k. Ho WM 11 hln,:brnith, 11ncl iR on<'e 
mentioned as 11, potter. HiH trnc1e of blnekHmith rnny 
giTe some color of renson for selecting Oy~t•ir Bny 1111 a 
pin.co where ho coul<l timl lt1l'n1tive employment. It 
nppemi:t from a rt'cent hiMtory of thnt town thnt many 
yenm previoMly "no blackllmith WM found tit to 
mend tht•ir utt•nflilH noel warP.1-4. They no tloulit re
qnin~d nn tll"compli!-4h,•d nrli~nn, one· who coultl nmkt
tb,•ir olt 1 11rticl•·l'4 11'4 ~ond M Dt•w, nu,i thtL'4 h"rf'ntly 1•1:

tencl tht.'i r tcm1 of U!'1•fuh1t..,.M. • • • 'The rer.onls 
show thnt fur mnny yt•nrs tho Mettlemrnt of " blnl•k
smith in the nlln~c wn.'4 <'OnMiclrred II puhlic con
cern.' .. , 

Tlw rt•<·<ml~ of U.\·).;h•r B:,y ~how:·' 
17:lG, April :1. Ht•zl'kiah Hol,lri<l~l', l,la<'ksmith. con

veyed to S1uuncl FuS<lic~. of Oy:--h•r Di~)·, putter, fo-r 
.£50, good and ht wfnl muut•y, or hill~ 11( crmlit of the 
Colony of Connectict1.t, in ~o\,. En~liuul, a gt\rtlen spot 
imd house in Oyster Bny, fifty foet ou the street. This 
is understood to bo the loc1,tion of hfa i:imith shop." 

1741, Februnry 12. Samuel Fosdick, of Oyster Bay, 
blacksmith, conveyed to William Hnwxhurst, mer
chant, for s~venteen shillings, ll small· piece of land 

· on -which Ha.wxhurst's foundation stands. 
1 ! 42, April 6. At a Town Meeting then held "itt 

t. Ca1llkfDa. 841. 
t. BIA ~ Co., p. A 
L OTald»J' TOlnl :a-c'd& 
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1ms Granted to Snmuell fl'ordick the Liberty of Six 
Roil~ of Bench against Blemen's Bridge so called for 
to Bnil1l a "'\rharfe." 

li-i:·( April· 29, Chl\rles Wright conveyed land to 
Sa.m1wll Fosdick, of Oysterhay for .£!10 New York 
ruont.•,·. 

1,.ii1, :\fay n. Tl1e so.me con'\"eyed land to Samuell 
Fni-1li1•k, of the Town of Oyster Day, for £132 New 
York woney. 

li5:.!, :\!arch 20. Penn Townsend c·onveyed to Sam
u.en Fo~dick, blacki-1uith, of Oyster Bay, for .£25, New 
York moneJ·, a. qmu-ter of an acre "adjoining sn.id 
Samnel Fos,lick's s1uith shop." 

l'i,i2, Decetnber 7. So.muell Fosdick, blacksmith, 
an<l E2:t•kiel Sha.dbolt, house cn.rptmter, both of Oyster 
Bny, ~avo to their ~on n.ml cln.nghtor, Ro.muel Fol'ldick, 
Jr- nml his wife Dehoru.h Fosdick, both of the so.n1e 
tm\"'D, Inna iu Oyster Bay, which :Morris Sha.<lbolt died 
seis~rl of.· This deed is more fully referred to in the 
account of Snmuel Fosdick, Jr., below. 

li53, :\Ia.y 17. H:1n1uell Fusclick. of tho Town of 
Oyster Ba~·. blacksmith, ,murnye,1 laud to Elije 
Wr4!ht. 

li,34, Rt.>ph.•rub,Jr {t Snmttt~l Ft1Htlick, of Oyster 
Bay, lilack~mith, c1111veyncl land to Isnn.c Frost. 

1754-. Septt•1uher 15. Smunel Fo1:1tlick, of Oyster 
Bny, lilackswith, cor1voyo<l to John Butler and others, 
lau,r in Oy1-.t1-r Ila.y. l>O\u1det.l enst.nnd north po.rtly by 
Se.mtwl Fo;,;did<, ,Tr.;• and. 

1751i, September 12. Samuel Fosdick, of Oyster Bo.y, 
blu.cbruith, ronveyod to Benjamin Hawxburst, for 
.£127, 10s., the original house spot, bloolmmith,shop, 
&c., bought of Holdridge, and the one-quarter acre 
bought of Townsend. 

1. QuNaCo.Beaorda. 
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During tho _twenty years coYered by these transa.c
tions, he probn.bly nsited Charlestown more or less 
frequently, nrnl is mentioned as being there in 1751, 
and a.s being some months in Boston. 1 

His wife Susannah died in Charlesto~rn on February 
22, 1753, in her 68th year. Five ye~u-s afterwa.rd he 
married his :,;1•coud wife, Elizabeth Le Gross of Oyster
Bny. The mmTinge was hy hnnns, at Oyst(.'r Bay, by 
Rov. Samuel Hcnbury, Rector of :-3t. Geor1-to's Church, 
·of Hempstead,' in whoso p11rish Oyster Bay wns then 
iuclucled. No further mention of her is found. He is 
mentioned o.H being in ChnrleHtowu ng:dn in 1759. 3 

No further trn.ce of his movemenbi is found until 17137, 
when he is iu Charlestown again. Dehorah, wife of 
his son Samuel, had dic,1 in Oystt'r Bny~ .foly, 1750. • 
It mny ho infm-rctl that this ,w,•oml wifo of l-famuel, 
Sen., dfod S!10rtly after her mnrrfo~•e, nnd that 1·.o then 
went to Cho.rleRtown, being :1.fterwnrd in Oyi-;ter Bay 
onlv at intervall'I, if at all. .As his Ron Hurmtl'l lint! ac
oowpauied him to Oyster Bay, wnH also 11. blac·ksmith, 
a111l hml (louhtle~R for all the~u yc:u"!4 work,.<! with him 
in hiR eulliug, n i11l het>n allied "ith !Jim in hiH Oyster 
·nay iuh•rPst!-4, Ii" prohalily ldt 1Jj,.. 1•1·11111·rty· a111l lmsi
llCHM i11 Uystl'r Jlay tu his son's l'lll'f', 1111d for hi~ lwuctit. 

Later fadli show lhil'- tu lm n.• ht•t-11 his iulcutiou. 
By his ~-ill, nu11lo a ft•w ycm'M litter, ho ctfc<.'tnnll~· sep
aratc-M his intert'sb:; in Ovster Ila v from hh1 intcrct-it.'4 in " . 
Charlci-itown, nll(l a.llowM them to go to Suruuel by giv
ing his Charfoi,town property to hi!! children there, 
and expressly e~cluding them from any claim or right 
to his estate in the government of New York. 

His will was made in Cbarlestown on April 23, 
1. W,mu,3111. 
I. C!mrcll .Recold1, 
L W'ymu. 
.. J'aa..a-.... 
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1767, he being then eighty-three yen.rs old. The first 
parnp;raph is : 

"~fomornndum I Samuel Fosdick of Cho.rlestown In 
tlll' C(l1111i.~- uf ~Iiddkse:s: nnd Pronnce of tho Mnssi
dllll'its Day in ~ew Eugln.nd a.ntl Being ntt Present in 
!,!nod !lt'!th of Bodey and of Soun<l Memory nnd U11-
dn:-tan,li11~. nucl nl,out to take a. longue Jorney or 
Y, ,i;.:«· arnl being fnrr ach·nnced In yea.rs and age and 
not Kno\\·iug thnt I :-;ho.11 E,e1· Retum heir tigo.in Do 
wakl• a1Hl ordnin this my Last will 0-;11<1 Testimeu a.s 
folloeth. yiz." 

Tlw will rel'ites tlwt ho made a. mil in 1751 in the 
lifetime of his wife l-immnnnh, and then gn.ve her the 
dil'lposnl of all his pt•rsonnl or mo,enl,,le esta.te a.fte1· 
his 1lcecni-1e, but she tlistl:ibutetl it ·all "In the time of 
JUY a.b(·enc " llnd his clnughtel'S still pos~s it ; he 
now <'Ontirms to them all clisti·il>tited by his wife before 
her det•enRe or that which they hnve tnkcn into posses
sion since her decenst.•, neither of them to claim a;ny pnrt 
of his estate otherwnys herenfter; gh-eR Iris clntiful son 
Ezekiel one-hnlf of tho lnnc1R de1iTecl hy heirship from 
Nicholn.R Shnpley "-:1~ shnll by my deed of gift mnni
feRt ;" gh-es his son ,James the other hnlf thereof, also 
all !us other real e~tn.te after his cleccnse, both that 
which w:is gi,en him.by his grent-1:--rrnntlfnther Stephen 
Fu~tlick Ly will datctl Feb111ru-y 23, 16u3, nncl all other 
law.ls belonging to him in Chnrlei:;town old or Ston
hum "·hich is not a.ho,e mentioned, '' ancl I do hereby 
E:rnlull all those my above mentioned children to 
clrune or ha,e nney Hight to aney Estnte which Doth 
belonge to me In the Govnnent of new York;" or
dains his son James his heir :md e:s:ccutor; recites 
that he is the lawful.heir of bis father Samuel Fosdick 
who was the same which Stephen Fosdick, late of 
Charlestown, deed, did by his will and entailment give 
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and make over o.11 his land and house in Charlestown, 
and forbi<ll:I nny alteration or brettch of any part of 
said will Qf Stephen· Fosilick,. bnt that it st:md good 
unto his postt•rity and especially that pnrt relating to 
Samuel Fos<liek his grand1,mn. · 

The circUI1J:-t:tnce that in this ,rill he does not men
tion his eldei;t son, Samuel, who was in Oyster Bay, 
aud does not dispose of his property iu New York 
State, an<l in one of the three instances in which 
J nmes is named .in the will cruls him eluest son, is 
further confimmtion of his intention thot Snmuel 
should have the property in Oyi-ter Bo.y !!«)lely, and 
that James'a r-11cce8r-ion should be n.8surecl :is far a.s 
possible to the Charlestown property deYised aud en
tailed by the will of Stcpheu Fostlick. 

Nothing whatiiver is known of him after thiM time. 
He probahly took the contemplated long ,oyage or 
jc;>"al'lley and <lfr.<l l\t sen or abroad. His will wn.s not 
proved until Nm·embcr 4:, 17841 (seventeen years after 

- its date and ono hunched yeius after his birth). The 
Revolutiouary W" a.r had come a.ud pm,sctl. Hiij death 
wn~ probably presumed from long absence, l>nt tlie 
pt·oofs in relation t~ it are not included in the probate 
record or files, :ind it.s date crumot be even approxi
mately sto.ted. 

His children were, 1, Mercy ; 2, Mary ; 3, SAMUEL ; 
4, William; 5, Ruth; 6, James; 1, Ezekiel; 8, Jesse, 
and 9, Snsn.nnn. 

CHILDREY OF' SA~IUEL FOSDICK, SECOND.· 

1. MERCY, b. 1707 in New London, m. Samuel Wol
cott. Descendants eighteen.* Family names,· Gibson, 
Mitchell, Munger, Townsend and Wolcott. · 
- 1. M1dd1etla Probllt& Record&. 
'"ff.,_ omi&ted U DOS beMlag1Dc to tlua BnlDcD. 
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2. MAUY, b. March 28, 1708, in New London. Noth-
ing ~ow~ . 

3. S,UIUEL, b. )£arch 11, 1710-11, in New Lon
don, ue:tt !focal a.uct'stor. 

4. W11.uu1, b. Ft•hntary 4, 1712--13, in New Lon
t.lon, m. Su.suun:, White, d .. prev. to 17 42. Descend: 
ants forty-the.* Family names, Bea.rd, Bradshaw, 
Chilll~, Dnman, Di:t., Fosdick, Gibbs, Simmons, White
marsh autl Willard. 

5. Rt:TB, b. Jo.nnary 25, 1713-14, in New London. 
Nothing kno'\l'U. 

6. J.urES, h. No,·ember 20. 1716, in New London, 
m. Elizabeth Dn.rlin;, cl. O.ctober rn, 1784. Descend
ants oue huudrc<l aml thit-ty-eight.* Family nnmes, 
Bmsier, Fosllick, Frothillghnm, Hall, Hosea, Johnson, 
Litch, Penney, Phipp!t, Porter, Prince, Rand, Rice, 
Scott, Walker and ,rood.· 

7. E.7.EKIEL, b. February .17, 17HJ-20, ii;i Charlestown, 
m. 1, A.bign.il Wright; m. 2, Anrio.JVells. Descendants 
si:tty-ti'\"e.* F1imily names, Bncon, Bloom, Boa.rdman, 
Bnlkly, Curtiss, Dn ds, Flint, F os<lick, Fulfor, GosA, 
Htilly, Harrison, Kilborno, ~Iilfor, Mit<>uell, Pa.yne, 
Porter aud Whittemore. 

8. JEJ:lt1E, h. November 7, 1722, in Cho.rlestown. 
Nothfug kD:own. 

9. SUSANNA., b. October 11, 1724, in Chm:lestown, m. 
Samuel Frothingham, d. . 1801. Decendanta seven
teen.• Family names, Frothingham, Hewlet and Wait. 
•-omUted aa ~ belongjac to tbl■ Bmnc!L. 
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S,Ult.'EL FosDicK third, ali.o known as Samuel Fos
dick, junior, of Oyster Bny, tlie fifth linenl ancestor, 
wns tho rcnl !ottn,lcr of t}:lo Oystt•r Day brnuch of the 
fnmily. As he wns tho Inst. common ancestor of the 
descendnl.itH to whom this recorcl relates, quite full ref
ercnco to the drcmustnuceM of his life ant.I family is 
thought proper. · 

Ho Willi hom in Nt•W- London, "March 11, 1710-11, 1 

and "·ns thuK 11bo11t l'iJ..tht yt'nr.4 of ugo "·hen hiR fnth<'l''s 
family n•mOVf!tl to Chnrle~town. He prohnhly re
mninl•d in the lntter pince ·until ahout hiR twentieth 
Jt;tl.r, when he Wl•nt with biR father tG Oyi.h•r Bny; but 
tho tlt•tails of hiK ~nrly lifo arr not pot1itively in,licntecl, 
nud he runy hu,,e left homo much earlier, nncl may 
have- ht.'t•u loc;itcd in Oyster Bny hcfore Iris father 
wcut there. Ho wns chri~tencd in Oyster Bay, in 
1750. 2 He mnrriet.l and established his fnmily home 
there, and lived there until after the close of the Re,·o
lutionnry War. All his twelve children were born in 
that place. . 

He wo.s mn.rried twice. His first wife, Deborah 
Shadbolt, _whom he married in July, 1752, was a 
daughter of, Ezekiel and Deborah Shadbolt, 3 and 
granddaughter · of Morris Shadbolt. Her father and 
if8Ddfather were both men of some prominence and 
~ bstance. She was born January 1, 1735. • Her 
family was Episcopalian, and at a general town meet-

1. W:,ma11'■ Gen-. 3lilL 
2. Oaderdoni: Mem. 
a. a,.. Bay Beo. 
~ J'am Beo. 
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ing, lwl1l Jnnnnry 1 t, 1707; her grandfather wns chosen 
01w of the_ Vestrymen· of the Epi-,copnl Church at 
H1•1111':--teml. 1 Aft1•r their mn1Tia.ge, his father, Samuel 
Fmulil-k, hlack.-.111ith, and her father,. Ez~kiel Slio.clbolt, 
horn-11• i:aqwnter, hoth of the township of Oyster Bo.y, 
joiued in giving th1·m a tleeJ, which was dated Decem
l,er i, 17!;2, reciting that "for ancl in consider::i.tion of 
the f:Ltlwrly loYe and affection which we have for our 
sou 111111 <laughter, Samuell Fosdick, junior, and his 
wife Dt-borah Fos11ick; both of the same town afore-
1-1nitl, n.ml for their 1lntiful and. well behaving townrcls 
tts, and for there further Incourn.gement of well lfreing. 
in the world, wee the so.icl Sn.umell Fosdick and Ezekiel 
Shnt1holt, do by these present.ci give, grn.nt, release, 
conn•y, aRR11re nm l confirm unto our aforesn.id son, 
Snmudl Fos,lick, and to our daughter,. Deborah Fos
click his wife, a1lll to their Heirs and assigns fo1·ever, 
all that tract of lancl, Houses and swr1mp, which we 
have, !'lituate, lyinµ and being in the Old Purchnse of 
Oyster Day, lying ou the west side the highway that 
lentl:-1 np tho enst the Mill RiYer Creek 80 called * * 
* "" it ht:'ing land that wnl-! Morriss Shncll>olt, <le
censt>d, Dyetl seisctl of."'J 

She 1licd July a, 175!J, 3 leaving throe smnll c11ildren, 
Siln~, ngetl H yenrl-1; Morris, 4; u.nd So.rnh, 3; of whom 
Mon·i;,; <lictl u.bout a. year a.fterward. 

HiH l'leco111 l wif1 ._ whom he married in the spring of 
l'i(jO, \\':L<i )fory -W dght, a. widow, whose maiden nu.me 
wr&.~ }foore. 

She wa..~ of Irish descent, her frunily coming either 
from Dublin or Ballina.sloe, and wns a member of the 
Protestant Episcopal Church. At the time of this 

1. Onderdook'a AlmaiH. Rempatelld. 6' ; HempatNd Beeonf1, D. 1113.. 
j,• OylCff Bay Rao. 
ll. Fam.Hee,. 
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marri::t-ge she hacl two small children, by her former 
hnsbnnd, namecl ,John W'right and Sarah Wright. 
The former of these went to stia, and wo.i. not heard 
from aftern·:rrd, and the latter married Zophn.r Weeks, 
and livecl in New York City, having a, sou Isaac, who 
at on_e time visited her hnli brothers, Morris and Solo
mon, when they lh-ecl at Rockaway. The ,Yrights 
were among the early settleffl in Oyster Bny, and had 
become quite numerous and prominent, the riame ap
pearing fretp1.ently npou the property records of the 
town. She <lied in 1786, at Oyi.tcr Bo.y, nnd wns 
buriecl there. She left nine children by her second 
marriage, named Snmuel, Nnt4nniel, Anna, Prudence, 
Rebecca, l\Iorri~, Thomas, ·Deborah and Solomon, the 
latter bciDµ hut ten yenffl old at the time of her death. 
She. was slight and i-nmll of i-t:iture (uM e:dm'\"agantly 
expressed lty one descendnrit "nliout the i.;ize of o. 
wasp)," but spirited, brn vehcarted, an, 1 devoted to her. 
family. Some instnnces of her ~omugo b1.LYe Leen pre
served in tl1e family o.n11nlR, being the reminiscences of 
Solomon the youngest child, who bel'nm,e of his tender 
age waR lll(Jre the compnuion of hiR mother, from 
which we iuscrt the followiug ( comw1mic·ntetl by one 
of his grnlll1t1nnghters) by "·ay of illu!-tratiou: 

" Her hni;uimrl hei11g 1L hlncki-:tuith. ltnd hi.<1 doors 
and ,rinclows strou~Iy U1UTe1l. It wnH not uncommon 
in tho1-1e tl:tyi; for pt>oplP to lmn, thl'ir propt.•rty l'nrrietl 
awny. .A 11111n camt• to tnke 'her poultry. She took nu 
i1.:x, and st~pping bch·een him· 1111<1 tht•m, threatent•tl itH 
use if he ditl not let them a.lone. He walked 6r.,t upon 
one side and then upon the other. 8he still kooping 
guard over her B.ock. Finally he. laughed and went 
away without them." 

"While she and her two younger children, Deborah 
and Solomon, were walking near the shore one day 
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she saw r. man who was swimmin~ suddenly sink, 
ha"ing. l1cen seized with cm.mp. She ran, and plnng
iu~ into the water, brought him to tho shore." 

"One c,·ening ~he nnd tho little children, Debbie o.nd 
Solomou were alone in the house. There wn.s a knock 
at the tloor. She so.id, 'Snruuel is tho.t. you ?' No 
:mi-;wer, but another knock nt the door. She repeated 
thti <Lne:-;tion. Home one said, 'open the door or I'll 

· shwe it <lo'Wl!.' She went to another door. The 
famons clog, Gunner, wu.s by her side. She opened 
the <loor tllld tnl<l Gunner to take him. She hen.rd 
some one run. Hen.rd Gunner gmpple him, went out 
and discoveretl thnt he had got a negro by the throat. 
ShC' ho.d to choke the clog before he would let go his 
hold. The negro wns hn<.lly hurt. She· clrnggnd him 
into the entry, and in the morning sent for hicJ mnster." 

"One of her gmnddnughters states that she always 
heard hor grnnclmother Fosdick nientionecl as more 
than an ordinn 1-y woman ; had ht•n.rcl her shrewdness 
spoken of in connection -with acconut.<J of her manage
ment ahout sP11ding bm~keti-1 of provisions n.n«l other 
things to her hm1bnnd and otht•r conthwntnl soldiers ; 
thought they w,~re prisuuers or iu bu.1Tncka ; ho.tl heo.rd 
it Hrtid thnt shl' had don«.' it 6'1"en.t deal in the time. of 
the wnr, nntl h:al bct•n I\ gre:1.t help." 

He ""aH 11 blacki-mith, :iutl donLtless followed that 
(•alling in the Hhop or hiH father, lh·ing after his first 
111mTi11~t•, on I he pince conveyed to him n.ml hii-1 fin-1t 
wifo hy thoh- parenbt. He n.n,l hi'i wile Jfory con
veyed this property in Mnrclt, 1703, fur ,£260~ 1 Some 
time subsequent to this they lived upon the N ors, 
Wright farm. She and her children ma.y· have been 
possessed of a farm when he marri84 her. In 1767, 
he sold a. slave (a negro woman named Venus), for 

I. O),ICer J3aF Bee. G. 510. 
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£55, stated in the record of the transaction to be the 
property of his two eldest children, Silas a.nd Sarah, 
and gave the pnrchnser a mortgnge for obtaining a re
lea.<1e front them. 1 

In 1775, he took po.rt in an election held for Queens 
County, nt Jamaica, from November 7th to 11th, in 
that year, for Deputies to the Provincial Congress, 
which rel'41tlted in a vote of 221 for Depntics, and 788 
against. His name o.ppea.rs in the list of those who 
voted o.gniust Rending Deputit•8,' l\Dd he thus becnme 
subject to the reRolutionH which the Pro,;ncfal Con
gress pasHed December 21, 1775, in retnlintion. 3 A 
large number of these "delinquent~ " afterward· re
tracted nnd became attached to the colonial ca.use. 
About a year later, "the King heing now in possession 
of Queen8 County, and hiA soldfors scattered o,·er it, 
the leading whigs having heen thrown into prison, and 
the prop1•rty of those who fled sflizcd by the enemy, 
the remainder were conAtrnind to join the Loynlists in 
petitioning the King's Commh,!-liouers that Queens 
County might be restored to Roynl favor.''• This pe
tition, dated Odolwr 21, 17ili, hm-1 12!J3 names, 
" Snw1wl Fofl<lick " being one. 

He ,md hir-1 Ron Smuutil m•re in tlie Contim•ntal r-,•r
vice, tho11~h it is pr11l>11l,l1· that, 1)\\ i11;.: to tht> Driti .. h 
oecnpntion n11tl tlw t•'ti~tMu·,• of uuuti:d In w, tht·ir 
moYein1•11tH in the vicinit;· o( hmnt' wnt• mnrkt·,1 ~ ith 
grent ea ntfon. During thh, time hiM wifo pro,·e1.l h~r 
cnpubili!y in meeting tho tronl,lmtH circunu;tiLnce!i ";th 
which lwr homo l\nd little ones were surrounded. 
Oyster Day, from its !ocntion on the Sound. on the 
north side of the Island, opposite the Conn~ticut 

L ~Co. Bea.· 
t. P'clree's Am. Areh.lns. 4 Ser. DI.. !BIO. 
&. lb. IV., n 
4. Ollderdoak'a .a.r. IDc.. 117. 
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"hore, occnpied n.n e::tposed position during the Revo
l11tio11:1ry perioi.1. The occ11pation of the region by the 
t'lll'my n•mll•rell the tirues troublons and veintious to 
hon:--◄ >hohlt•1~. In addition to per.--unal danger, there 
wa:-- con:-;ta.11t lhhility to derredatiPUf "T'nn property. 
Hom,pJwl1lR "·er1~ not seldom composed of women and 
chihln .. u mnch of the time, and coolnPss iind courage 
were ofh•n necessarily required of the inmates. In 
the case of this ancestor, his wife seems to have 
showed sterling qnnlities during this trying period, 
snch as were in keeping with the times, and as so gen
ernlly throughout the country, rendered the women of 
the homwholch~ during the Revolution memorable for 
their brn very and devotion. When the war com
menced ho was wealthy, but it "ruined him as to prop
erty-froJU the Britif1h landing on Long Island to the 
close of the Wt\r there was nothing but destruction and 
desolation." 1 It is stated that. a. further cause of his 
~hipwrecked fortune wo.s his too great confidence in 
Continental money, in which money he wns paid ,ivhen 

· he sokl his farm. 
After the death of his second ,vifo hf' removed with 

his youngt"r chilch-en to the farm of his son Silas, in 
Dntchess Connty, where he- remained until hiM dt!tith. 
It . is to be noticed that. by this remo'fal, the fnruily 
nnme becnme extinct on Long Lo;lnn<l· for several years. 
He took his rc-mnining effects and property with him 
to his son Sila!''H, to ~-hl.m he ~nn~ them, with the nn
derstnncling that he should be tnke.n cure of during his 
life, and his younger children brought up. It is not 
known that any relics have been preserved among his 
descendants, with the two excepti~ns of his musket, 
(a Queen's arm) which came into the possession of his 
youngest son, Solomon, (by whom it WWI highly 

1. 11'-. ..umalL 
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prized), and is now in possession of a grandson of the 
latter, and a calumet or tomahawk, stamped 1769, con
cerning which the present owner says, that it was left 
with Samuel Fosdick, oi Long Island to be mended, 
in or about 1770, that the breuking out of the Re'\olu
tion left it in hi-, 1.l:l..ocls, whence it passed into the 
hands of his ~ou Silas, and from him to Solomon, n.:ud 
came into possession of Jesse T. Fosdick, present 
owner, March 1, 1880. The calumet proper, is of 
brass, the cutting edge of steel, illdented 1.lots on the 
side -are supposeu to show the ntllllber of scalp:; taken 
by its Indian omie1·, the heaJ forms a pipcbo,;,.·l, and 
the hruidle the stem, it no Joul>t having often pas.~ed 
a.round a circle of clrusky warriors as a pe·ace offering 
or in smoking conclave. 

He died in Dutchess County, on Silas's farm, in 
1792; aged 82, surldenly, having worked in tL.e ha.rYest 
field the Jay before his denth. 1 · 

7'HE F.,i.:UJLr LIFE .J.SD lIOJlE I.Y orSTER B.,u·. 

There is every indication in the above that the 
father was iudu:.;frion:-; and prosperous iu his Ln:sine~s. 
happy iu his domestic ·relations, :l.lld deYoted to his 
work and hi:,; home. His resillt·nce in t1t:: :-;arut! place 
from youth-to olJ uge, is in n1:irked contrast with the 
wanderings of his father, with whom, uoh.id1i>tmlll
ing, he s-=ems to h.n·e bct'n a fa.-orih.•. It h prvlnd,If 
that i\"hile his fatlier was in O:·i>ter Bay they liYt=(l am1 
worked together, and that, niter the son·~ marriage, 
the father fu1'1ued part of his household. Th~ fomil~· 
life was ::uispiciom,ly begun nuder the eneom·a3ement 
and a.id of his father antl his rle's father; as has l.Jeen 
shown. Its sad interruption seYell years later, by th~ 

1. Fam. .!.ADAla. 
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lkath of bis wile, leuYing him with tln·ee smal 
1110tlifl·l, 1sl-l children, was lrnppily 'brief; the accession 
,,f his second w:f~ with her two snmll fntherless chil-
1ln·11. occurriug n. short time nfter,rn.rcl. From this 
ti1111• until the H~volution, the fnmily life seems to 
hn. n~ tlowl•tl on une\"'entfully, peo.cefully and success
fully ; tllt' father n.bsorbecl in his occupntion, a quiet~ 
perhaps ,l i·dfrl•nt mnn; the mother energetic and 
carl•fnl in her household nnd maternal duties; the chil
dren well brought np; ·the olcler ones, a.t proper ages, 
le:l '"ing home to provide for themselves, and the 
younger tl'nderly cared for nt home. 

En;t;i throuµh the disturbing influences of the Revo
lution thl' hous('hold was sustained, the youngest chil
tlrt•u bein!,: watt-heel over and ('he1ishecl by their 
motlwr nutil ht•r th.'nth. 

.·\. dcsct•udnnt writ~~ of the8e pnreuts : " They hnd 
11 um11erons fmui1)·,. rul of whoJD wore rc01arkal1la for 
11cfrrity-nt!ver t•I\Sy-&lwo.ys in motion, with great 
bent•volence and kindneaa." 1 

I. f-'am. .\nnala. 
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CEILJ)RE.N OF S..!..JfTJ'EL ·FOS.DIOE, THI.RI). 

These were-I, SIL.4.S; 2,NORRIS; 3, SAR.AH; 
(by his first wife, Deborah Shadbolt), and 4, 
S.AHUEL ; 5, .N .J. TII..d.J..YIEL ; 6, .A.N1.Y .A ; 7, 
P.RU.DE1.YOE; 8, REBECCA; 9, NORRIS; 10, 
THON.AS; 11, .DEBOR.A.II; and 12, SOLON0.1.Y, 
(by his second wife, Mary Wright). 

The second child, Morris, born :May 4, 1755, died a.t 
the age of five years. He w·- ... probably named a.fter 
Morris Shad bolt, grandfather of his mother.· He is 
believed to have been the first of the family to bear 
the name Morris, which wns aiterwnrd, however, re
peatedly given to later descendants. His half broth.er, 
the ninth child, was given the same name. 

Deborah, the eleventh child, was born in 1774. She 
never married, and died a young l;idy. She was 
amiable, kindhearted, self sacrificing, and faithful to 
duty. The circumstances of her lile were almost 
pathetic. Tenderly ca.red for and delic~tely.reared as 
a child, left motherless at the age of twelve, her home 

. broken up while still a child, the hardships of the 
times compelling her employment among comparative 
strangers, she early succumbed to the tnsks she wn.i:; 
called upon to meet, thoug;h kindly treated and pro
vided for by those with whom she had her home. 

Silas settled in Dutchess County; Sn.rah married 
W-lllia.m Brown, and li"'ed in the so.me County; 
Samuel, in Greene County; Nathaniel, in Or:i.nge 

. County; • .\.nna married John V o.lentine and lived in 
Queens County; Prudence married Joseph Lawrence 



ti:-{ l'lllI.DIU:'.'i llF S,\:ICUEL FOSDICK, THIRD. 

a.u,1 lh·e1l in Saratoga. County; Rebecca married 
Hichar,l Hiut•s, anu lived in New York City; l\Ionis, 
in Q11c,•11s Cunuty ; Thomns, in Orange County; and 
81lk11unn in Erie C'onuty; ull in N~w York Stn.te. 

It ~&." qi.itL' ,1-.ual nt this perioll fur families to have 
an intert•st in and some acquaintunce \t"ith sailing 
,·csi-d:-1, "·hil·h were :i Yery general a11ll important 
ruenns uf tranil I\Utl trnffic. These were Yery numer
ous ·on such waterways as the Sound and the Hudson, 
espeeially the la.tter, (n fact fully noticed by-Cooper in 
·his "Atlont and A.,horo" ancl hhi "~Illes Walling
ford.") Hem·e some likiu~ for senmnnship wns apt to 
h,? 1len•lopl•tl in tlw ho~·!I nud yum1~ men of tho time, 
and it was uatnrnl th11t tlw sonis uf this ancestor Hhould 
h•:1Ya their home t;>:trly, :uul hu fmmd locntcd, in after 
years. in tliffntmt plal·es :doni; or near the Hullson. 
Tho remo\"al of tlw fatlwr and y1nmgt•r chil,lren to the 
home of Silas iu Dutchess County nlso, no doubt, 
contributed to thiR result. Then, in con:-,eqnence of 
the lo~s of prop('rty by tho '\\'nr, they "·ere nil thrown 
11pon their owu resources nt nu early age, and this 
n~cei;sity for illlli\"i<lual :11111 intlepeullcnt effort en.used 
their permanent settlement lll sepnrnte :.md somewhat 
1listnut localitit•s; so tluit, in those days of imperfect 
eommuuico.t.iuu, intercourse between them was not inti
mate or fre11ucnt, a.lth0t1gh nsits were matle between 
i;ome of th~m rit long intervals. Their records were 
thus fonnd tli:;coun~cted, and ouly the gratifying inter
el:!t shown by u1ost of the- living reprt.isentntives m 
11:mrning of eu.ch other, and their consequent corc.lial 
response to inquiries, ho.s made possible the gathering 
into one compilation of the records and facts next 
given. 

Non. Only three of the grandsons of Samuel Fos
dick, third, a.re known to survive: Morris Fosdick, of 
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J ama.ica, N. Y., son of his ninth child Morris, and 
John S. Fosdick of ,vestfield, N. Y., and Jesse T. 
Fosdick. of Salamanca, N. Y., som of his twellth c.hild 
Solomon. 





SI.LAS FOSDICK AN.D HIS .DESCE.N.DA.NTS. 

LL"ra OP ANCESTRY. 

Gen. I., St.•phen Fo1nllck, progenitor, 1583-166'. 
Gen. II., J.obn Fosdick, ee\"enth ell. oC Stephen, 1626-1716. 
Gen. III., Snmul?i Foed!C'k first, fourth ~h. of .fobn, lr.."'>5-1700. 
Gen. IV., Sa111u1?I Fosdick second, second ch. oC Samuel tlrat, 

1G8-l-o.ltnr 17~7. 
Gen. V., Samuel Fot!dlck third, third ch. of Samuel second, 

li10-17ll2. . 
Gen. VI., Sllm; Fosdick, nrat ch. of Ramuel third. 

SI.LAS FOS.Dl/Jli, the eldest child of Samuel Foe
dick, third, t.1.,cn.me· a. farmer. Ho was born in Oyster 
Bay, April 30, 1753. HiR mother, Dehornh, <lied when 
be was six ye:tr.'I old. Ho ldt Oystr!r Bny "·hen young, 
nnd went evcntunlly to Sine P;.rtne~, now Clinton, 
Dutchess County, N. Y., where he purchn:;ed a fnrm alld 
settled Lefore tho Ilo..-olntiouary w:~r. aml n•mnine,I 
there nutil hiH death. Ho mnrrie.J :'lfary Halltwk, 
daughter of Cim"Shom u.nd ::\Iary Hnllock, of Cliutou, on 
Octoher 11, 1781. She wnR horn ,T snunry 30, 1766 • 
. It wns with him thut hi!!4 fath .. r fnnued his doa:.iicil on 
his re1110Ynl from Long I/;laud :ifh-r tho death of his 
s~cun,l wife, J,ringin;; hi~ ~-01111g,.r ,•liildren "l\·ith him. 
His father r1.•muiuccl with him until his <lcnth in liU~. 
It is not supposed thnt tho children re1nained there 
long. His .,.,·ife died April 3, 1827. He sumved her 
eighteen ye11r8, his den.th o .!curring ou )forch I!}, 1845, 
on the l-!nme farm which he purchased when a young 
man. He commencecl poor, but became wealthy, and 
left a coI1Sid0rn.ble estate. His will, made September 
23, 1843, meutioI1S fifty acres in the Town of Vienna, in 
possession of his son Gershom, gives his Bible to his 
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Hn11 Wi11iain B., o.nd refers to o.11 his living children 
a111l ·to the heirs of his deceased son Isnnc. His 
ho111t•!'.fr:11 l is 1111t specifi.en.lly mentioned. 

Hi~ cliihlrcn were: 1, ISAAC; 2, GERSHOU; 3, 
S[LAS .fr.; 4. DEBORAH; 5, GEORGE W.; 6, 
SAHAH; 7, l\L\HY; 8, l\IORRIS; !J, PHEl3E, and 
10, ·wrLLL\.l\I 13. 

1. ISAAC FOSDICK, h. Septeml>er 15, 1782; sup
pcsed to have settled in Goshen, New York; m. 1, 
Sal'ah Slmtlbolt, (o. sinh"'l.tlar coinddence of nnme with 
that of hi!'! gra11tlmothe1·); m., 2, nnknowu ; wns killed 
May 9, 1834, by his horse running o,er o. precipice; 
nine chn.-1, Hm,ur, d. nE-.:t. 27 years, s.-2, JoHN, m., 
killed hy cars, no chn.-3, PIIEDE, m. Darius l\Ierwin 
1835, cl. 1836-4, C,\.LYL~, 1n. 1, Salina. Draper, s. d. 
1837', m. 2, Laura. A. Draper, s. d. l8G2, rem. to Spirit 
Lake, Iowa, sc"ern.l chn., · uuknowu-5, LUDLow-6, 
J.fa.r.Y, m. John Briggs, four chn.; 1, unknown; 2, John; 
3, Sa.rah, m. PC?ck, d. 1877; 4 Jltlfo.-7, A.mr, m. Simeon 
Arnold, two chu.: I, William; 2, Martha., m. Bntes-
8, IlELnDA, m. Dukher~!J, SILAS. um·er m., left home 
on vi1:1it to sisfrrs ancl never henrd from after visit. 

2. GERSHOl\I FOSDICK, b. February 1, 17.86, 
fo1·u1er, m. Sarah Ellis, tl. afoy 27, 1800, three clrn.: 
-1, S,urUEL, nrnchinist-2, RrcttAnD-3, JEnt"SI-IA. m; 
Lanning. 

3. SILAS FOSDICK, Jn., b. Ja.nunrr 28, 1788, m. 
Hni-llu D:.wis, lived a.t ;\.tticn, New r~rk, d. there 
,fouuary 25, _ 18i5, six chn.-1, CL.AllniDA, m. Harvey 
Riley, six chn.; 1, Ashley, dngucrrenn; 2, David; 3, 
Harvey Jr., m., (one ch., 1, Lenh Sidney); 4, Silas, 
farmer and droYer; 5, Mary, cl.; 6, George, m. Sa.rah 
La~nce, (two· elm., 1, Nelson; 2, Mina.)-2, AsBLE?, 
m_., no chn., e~cept by adoption-3, JULIA, s.--4, 
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LOUISA, d.-5, Du1s, m., d. 1853-6, A.LETI'A, m. on 
death bed, d. 1854 in lllichigan; 

In 1880, his family lived in Michigan, twenty-five 
miles from Rochester. 

4:. DEBORAH FOSDICK, b. February 4, 1791, m. 
John S. Da,·is December 6, 1810, he d. September 6, 
1865, s. d. April 19, 1879, at Vi1mna, New York, se,en 
chn.-1, SILAS H., b. September 21, 1811, m. Lucy 
Bancroft, April 9, 1835, s. d. J nnunry 1882, h. d. April 
5, 1891, on farm where he settled in 1830, in Vienna, 
eight chn.:l, John Edwin, b. January 17, 1836; 2, 
Matilda., b. October 22, 1837; 3, Caroline H., b. Octo
ber 10, 1839; 4, Mary, b. June 25, 1842 ; 5, Snrnh, b .. 
June 13, 1844; 6, Charles, b. July 23, 1846; 7 Jane, b. 
March 1, 1~49 ; 8 William H., b. Mny 16, 1853-2. 
STEPHEN, b. December 2, 1814, m., I. Vienna, New 
York, font' chn.: 1, George; 2, l\fory; 3, EJiz3 Ann; 
4, Silas--3, M.A.BY, b. No,ember 22, 1810, m Andrew 
Washburn, 1834, d. Juue 28, 1878, six chn.: 1, Dans; 
2, Jane; 3, ,T nlie ; 4, Chnrles ; 5, Harriet ; f>, Lydia~. 
SARAH, b. F1•lit"ttnry ti, UH!l, m. Charle!-! ){muforcl, 1844. 
d. March 2. 18/30-5, H.i-:~ni, h. Juue l,j, lH:.! !, n1 .• I. 
Mitchell Cnnuty, Iowa, six .cb.11.: 1, Settie; 2, Clarissa 
A.; 3, Wilfo;; -!, I11n.; 5, Dobornh; o, ~lary E.-6, JAN'E, 
b. · M::i.y 1, l82!J, m. Stephen Crnp:-;er, 18,ju, cl. May 7, 
1891, V'iemm, Ne,'\" York, two C'lm.: 1, ::\Inry; 2, 
Charies-7, HIRAM, b. November 3, 1834, m., 1. Worth 
County, Iowa.. three chn.: 1, John H.; 2, Cluules; 3, 
Corn. · 

5. GEORGE W. FOS:OICX, b. May 25, 1798, never 
m., d. J a.nunry 30, 1833. 

6. SARAH FOSDICK, b. July 6, 1795; m. Peter W, 
Griffin, 1821 ; their house b1ll'Jled 1865, and with it the 
fam. Bible of her fa., and record of gr . . fa.; s. d. A:apt 



·Q,... ·Q.... • ,. · • q ·1'"'nr.: · ~ Cli t '-T ·y k ...l'-', ~-:,J.I .. !1. 1,. ,;;,1111:ir; .. , 1.,,J, ,\it 11 Ou, .. ,ew or • 

,1. 1:rarr.-h I~. Jq73; tiY\) clui.-l. 1llll.Y, b. ,Ta.nuo.ry 12, 
i82S; m. 1, ~crn "\\"y:.tt, oi o~!ltz:'3 County, h. d. 

1:".:.W"!tv-thr·e."~ '~Q,r"l . d!•)l' Ul., Wtl~ n.~.•!~~on Ba.ptist 
O,.t.1.r/h; 1. €.. t. ~ I'lauk, h. ,1. LS?'i ; ~- n, Ebenezer 
:'liu.sc.ho; L El"""'-1", \>cnu:,;ly...--trnit\~ :.·;l! ,!!11". u.11 by first 
iu::-;b~ti. f. ~r.s"l:.~ E., h. An~u-st 'Zi'J, r648, J.. Jjfarch 
21, 1871.; 2. vJ /l.'Tt.:ll o., !. 1'ie"J?1r., (';:<..;~t.y, reunsyl
·,·nuia. :.~ . .M~r.,· ,r., m .• L Eluwr, l"e'un:::y1vn.uio.; 4:, Abrn.m 
r., 1. &~uyh!r ('1111ury. Xw,\" York; :1, Oli\"O .A .. , l, 

Elmer, l1 ,~nu'-ylnn1i.l-~?, 'l'rtu~tAS, b. ~larch 8, lS~H, tl. 
Octolwr 'i, l:i:.iU-3, .l.nn,\IIAJI P. '\Y., h. Angust 15, 
l!:i27, d. )f:ty ~1. 1--:<~i, :-1. - b, ,L\~E, b. ~fay 18, 
1.82~, 14. - ;j, SAn.\TT, b. Jannury HI, l::;35, m. John 
S I~uupp. l. Elme1·, l't:nnsyh·nuiu.. 

i. 11 .. HfY FO~ DICK, b. 1.foy 1~, 17!17, 111. 1, Dnrins 
C-,~J. 111. 2, Fr:meis U. Yauza111lt nftur 18-l:5, (1 No"eru

. ~.i, 1S83, thnm chn.-], Mon.r.U."{, J.. infant-2, D1rn
Sll.4..\, tu. 1, G$!m·ge )forcer, w. ~. Sylva.nus Do.vis, m. 
3. Daniel ~1•,\"comc, ~e'\'au chn.; 1, ~Iorgnn Mercer, m. 
Tn™'Pi--011; 1, )far:,· ,foue :1Iert•t•r, m. Ilt!imer; :,, Louisa. 
M@..l't!er, 111. u~iimcr; ·1, .ltlnliue Dnvis; 5, Geo;rga 
D:,..vis: ti, Yicttll'ia X1.•1\·<~tJ1ue, tl.; i, llho,l.L Nowcome- · 
3. P1-rF!l;F., rr.. Dc•ni._ ·Dd:um. thrt>o chn.; 1, N,~lson, m. 
R!"JJP_t.~l':l. H<.1~~-. (ouo c:h.: 1, Jcssd); 2, JtJrome; 3, 
G.~·:,. 

':2-, MPR~·-::; '?2'SJ>JC'K, h . .Am:mst 'ii>, 1800, m. 
S:~d•dl,., ',\)\ ,,.-, I. f.3nrt1~tnher 1'· 18-1:!\ si:t chn.-
1 -• ,.. ..,., ,, ,::-T, 1 .l-1 • J 
e • ..; t)i-t~ · .:,. ~:.,_.L.Z,-: --v, .1!.wUh.1.-' , A~t.,ui--.1, AC011 

(_~ \\!n.LJA.':'\' 

n. PI-lli.1]-£ f(JSDICK, t.,. November 7, 1803, d. 
,J ll lltl 12, 181!$,. 

lt~ '\V1LLL'...lf D. FOSDIC.K, b. JUlle 20, 1807, in 
O••'ri't ·u, New Ynrk; in 18~;:;.r,_ wt~ musicfou i:i tha 
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Light In fan fry Company of ·bis com1in, Willin.1n Browu, 
Jr.; "·ent from Dutchess County m 1830; became a suc
cessfnl farwel" at Oakland, Michignn; m. Esther Cox, s. 
b. January Ii. 1808, d. l\.foy 1, 1891: h. d. April 16, 
1886, a.t OnJuarn t. .A.n obituary notice in a locnl news
paper· state•:~ : ·· He stayed with his. father until he 
was tweut:· -three years old, then, in 1833, ~nme to the 
Town of Oakla.utl, ]Iichigun, settliug on the land which 
remained his horuestencl uutil his death. In the 
spl'ing of 183,i, ho went to New York, and returned 
with his iutcndet.l wife, ruurr;·ing her in the fall. in the 
house which he built during the summer. He lllhled 
to his original home some one huudred and twenty 
a.ere!'!. . In political fnith he wns a ,T acksoninn Demo
crat, wh!lo h~ p1·ofoi,;i-ed no rC'ligions faith hut ·that up
rightuci-;R of purpoi-o and intl•grity of heart, \l"hich 
should form a. part of tho religion of ever~· man. He 
po~Sl'!'.SCtl in a hi~h df:'grco thosu ~ualitiPs whi<'h go to 
make n. kiutl husbnncl nnd udghhor, iuul an affection
ate father." Fonr chn.-1, L.u.·nA A.~!lr, h. Dt.•cember 
17, 1837, m. Axford Price, Xo,·cmhcr Ul. 1862, 1. ~fo
cnmb Cnnuty, ~fo·hignn, thr('C "Im.; 1, Cor.rclou S., b. 
April 4, 1R(i4, cl. September 7, 18!!0, from iuju1·ics re
cei.od on night of uth, in a clir-trcssing r:iilrond a.cci
tlent. A. train which he tin{.!gctl passutl heyoucl the 
crossing, his signal · not uoini-t seen in time. In his 
effort to reach it, the darkness not ennliling Wm to see 
that it was backing, the rear conch struck him down, 
tl1e whole h':.l.in passed over h~ n.nu a1&ll shoul<ler, and 
the firebox being low carried hiin some <listnnce; 2, 
Willie, b. June 14, 1866 ; 3, Oscar N., b. March· 27, 
1869-2, NELSON B., b~ Angnst 13, 1841, m. Emma J. 
Carpenter, J BDWJ.1'Y 22; 187 4, l on old homestead, Oak-. 
land, _four chn.; 1, William C., b. October 18, 1881, d. 
November 1, 1881 ; 2, infant, b. and d. February 18, 
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titJ; 3, ~l'elsc,t W., b. July 19, 1S85; 4, .Arthur, b. 
:; ovemN1 ··1:+ JS96, d~ April 26, 1891--3. and 4 UN~ 
K.a.~O'\VN. 

S;.glio:•.::,m.~~,;l hsaua, a.I !!tate-J in the.~~•! :\DCl!IIQT, llllci u 
~llown !>7 tlia numti~· ; t.i ~c the iw.ma of dcilcendo.111:S,. i:r.aordll & eoacue 
met.hod or dal!t,nr..u,_ 'l!IC!l dlllllCeDdaDt. thuat 1, 1 4, 2.. 3, 1, 3., 1. 3, 1, ~ 
Lab Bidner !tlli:1, ~llu- beiz:ic. (l'Ndlll!I. oon.cm11tlJ) the flnlr.a. of third cit.. 
(~ Rile,-, Jr.) oi llm cla.. (Clarillda FU!ldlek Biley-}: ot t.Jmd. cit.. (Sllu 
FOIICUclr, Jr.) oC tl.."""A en.. (Situ t'cadlck) oC third cta..-(S.iund· FOlldlclr thlid) of 
MIICllld cit.. (Samuel Fuadlok IIICOlld) ot !OUl'tll ~ ($amUe1 :ra.il4 l2n$), of 
....,.Cla ao. (Joba ll'.:lldlck) of om (l!t,epbm i'oallec. progemt.or). 



SARAH FOSDICK BRO ll"'.N Alfi) HER 
.DESOE.J.Y.D~NTS. 

LINE OF ANCESTRY. 

Gen. J.. Stephen Fosdick, progenitor, 1583-1664. 
Gen. IJ., John Fnsdl:-k, sovcnth ch. ot S~piu.:c, 1626-1716. 
Gen. III •• Sarnu,•I Fm,,lfok first, fourth ch. of ,Tohn, 1655-1700. 
Gen. IV., Sn.11111 ♦'! E'o;.dick second, secoml ch. nf Samuel first, 

lt:fH-after 171l7. 
Gen. V., Samuel F"sdlck third, third ch. of Samuel second, 
. 1710,.1702. 

Gen. VI., Sarah Foscllck, third ch. or Samuel third. 

8...1.R.A Tl FOSD lCii, the third child of Samuel 
Fosdick third, n.ncl his Inst c1,:1c1 by his rrst wife 
Deborah; wn.s born July l{i, 1757, at Oy::;ter Bay. She 
wnrrietl Wil/i,un Bro1r11, n former, near Plt:>nsnnt Ya.1-
ley, in Dutchess County, New York, on l\farch 16, 
1785. The fact tlin.t she was the only o~-n. sister of 
Silas mny sers:o to ncconut for her marriage nnd loca
tion in the vicinity ·of hi'i home. She probably visited 
him, antl may have made her residence with him for 11 

time before his marriage. She n.ncl her husband lived 
a.ncl dietl on their farm, a.bout three miles southeast of 
Plensnut Y:11ley: They were zcnlous membt!rs of the 
Presbyterian Church. Her husbnnd wns n CaP,tnin in 
the war of 1812; ;was wounded by a bullet passing 
through hiq nec;JI, and received a pension for 11 · few 
vea.rs before his den.th. 
· She died March :;o, 1824. Her husband wns born 
Septembe:.- 14, 1755, and died November 8, 1828. 

Their chlPren were: 1, DEl3O~UI; 2, JOHN; 
3, '1:KEDORUS; •i, AMY, and 5, WIIJJAH J&. 



j~ ~AHAH F08NCK BROWN AND llER DESCE~'DA.."\-rB, 

1. DEDORA.H BROWN, b. Feb1'UJlry 5, 1787; m. 
~Iartiu Dnbuis, :\fay 10, 1802; d. August!>, 1814; two 
el111.-l, ,Ton:i, d. about 18-!3, in New York-2, WIL
LI.ut, mutt•, 1. with Chn.deR Bostwick, Verbauk, New 
York. 

:!. ,JOH~ Ill1OWN, b. Angust 23, 1788, tl. October 
7, lii,o. 

:t THEDOH l ·s B.ROWN, h. Fd>rttnry 6, 1702, in 
L:i Gr:mgt•, New York, m. Snrnh Smith, Febrnnry 12, 
1~ lH, d~ Octolu•r 15, 18;jl, Plcn~aut Y alley, widow, 
cl. April 3, 18~ ~. fi"'a chu.-1 CLAIUR~A W., b. De
<'Pll1ltcr :!l, 181!1, 1n. Dnuicl F. Free, r<'m, to •rroy, 
cl. ,Tune 4, 1Stl•1-. three rhn.-1, Frnnccs; 2, L. AllJ.:.'11Stn., 
a111l 3, Jm,cphitw-2 .cL-.;N :\fanu, l>. J1me 2G, 1S21, m. 
Jm,(_.ph U. :\fo:-tiu, January W, 1845, fonr chn.: 1, 
Gt:10rge D.; 2, Alice U.; 3, He1-sclu~l, mul 4, Jnmes S.-
3, DEilonAH ill .. l>. April 2, 1823, m. ,J nmes l\follen, 
Odober 17, 184}>, d. April 1, 1807, no cli.-4, ELIZA, b. 
September 12, li-i25, cl. Angust 2, 1830-.3, l\hnY A., b. 
October 12, 18:!'.I, m. James Mullen, August B, 18H8, 1. 
Pou~ilk<•epi;1ie, X. Y., out• eh.: 1, Canie Stn.rr, d. 
:\fol"l°ll 17, 1R81. 

t A)[ Y BUt 1W~, h. ~,•ph•mht•r 20~ 1705, m. Wil
liam Ydi", ,fon11ary 4, lRl!I, cl. J:mnnry 10, 18,!8, lh-ecl 
ue:ir her fu., tw11 chn.-1, fhnAn ELI7..\, h. July 8, 1825, 
m. Co11wliu~ I'l1illip1-1, Odohcr 1, l!H4, <l. Fch1·nnry, 
1~"-!1, l11i d., Ii,, ·d F1•ppd11111 PJni11~, N°P,v York, fonr 
c•!t.: 1, Emum .r a111•, Ii. )farr•h 1~, UH7, m. Dnnicl S. 
Iugmm, Octohm· 18, 1806, cl. October 3, 1871, ( one ch. 
1, Chnrlcs P., b. July 24, 18G9; cl. Fol>ruary 6, 1870); 
2. Josephine, b. Febl"tlnry 11, 184:9, m. John Barmore, 
February 11, 1S73 ; 3, Willi01n, b. Febrnary 10, 1851, 
m. Ida Duncan, February 11, .1874, d. February 9, 
1876 ; 4, W a.rren, b. December 3, 1853, m. Eugenia 
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Baker, November 17, 1875, d., (one ch., .1, WaITen C., 
b. October 22, 1878)-2, H.A.1N.AB M~T.IT.A, b. Novem
ber 11, 1835, m. Clrnrles Bostwick September 12, 1860 
h. b. Febrmuy 10, 1834, 1. ,rl'rhank, Sew York, two 
elm.: 1, William )I., b. July 7, 18fi3; 2, George A., 
b. 81'ptemhn 21,. 18i;1. 

5. WILLLDI BRO-\Y~, ,Jn., h. R(•ptcmher i>, 1802, 
m. Freel0'\"1' DaYil-1, D(•ct•mher 30, 1822, d. S°'·emher 
24, 1833 ; was Captain of n. Li~ht Infantry Company 
in 1826, in which hi~ cotuiin, William B. FoS4.lick, son 
of Silns, was n. musician; lived at Pleasant V~ey, 
New York, two chn.-1, James, d. aet. 18--2, EowA.BD, 
suppo~ed li,ing near Rochester. 

!lee suqdC!on. p • .a. 





SA..JlUEL FOSJJJC'J{ FOURTII A.N.D HIS 
J)E'SCE.NJ).ANTS. 

LINE OF Al'iCESTRY. 

Gen. I., Stephen Foe•llck, progenitor, 1583-1664. 
Gen. II., John Frn1dlek, seventh eh. of l:itt>phcn, 1G26-lil6. · 
Gen. III., S1u11t1Pl Fosdick first, fourth eh. oC John. 1G55-li00. 
Gen. IV., Sa.111111"! Fottdick !!t•cond, et•<!ond eh. of Hnmuel first, 

WHi-after lifl7. 
Gen. Y., Sumud Fosdiclt third, third ell. of Samuel i;ccou<l, 

1710-1702. 
G<:n. VI., Saruud Fosdick !onrth, !ourt:h ch. of Samu1•l tllird. 

8.11..JfUEL FOSDICI~ FOlTRTII, the fourth child 
of Sn.mu.el FoHtlick third, and his first child by his 
second wile Mary, ·was Lorn December, 17G0, at Oyster 
Bay. After leavillg the Continentci. army, he remo'"ed 
from Long Islan<l to the west pa.rt of the Town of New 
Baltimore, in· Greene County, New York, nenr Col:
sackie, -where he bccu.me a. farmer, owning a. · f:um o.nd 
living there until his clenth. He married Elizabeth 
Thorne, April 13, 1786. He wn.~ of thrifty ho.bit antl 
exemplary chnr:icter, nncl t11ey been.mo wenlthy. He 
also became a. Qna.ker preacher, nnd it was hi.~ cm,toru 
to regularly attend tho Yearly l\Ieotings of Friemls, in 
Ne,v York City, on which occasions he visited his 
younger brother, Morris, l\t Springfield, Long !~land. 
Hi'-1 grandson, Samuel T., remembers that he and his 
father David accompo.nied h;s b'l'andfnther on one of 
these visits, 1827 or 1828, and they all mo.de an el:cur
sion to Roc.kawn.y. These yearly visits he continued 
to his brother's children after their parents died, mak
ing the last one in 1845, a.bout two years before his 
death. 



r II illw-trntiou uf his own carefulness anLl the ens
' ,rn-.: ,·,f th,~ tiull', it :s sai,l thnt on Lcing asked, on one 
. ,f i ht•,-;e yj.,-;it:-., a8 to the expense of t.rtn·eliu~, he re
l' lil'l l · ·• ~fo: ,-~ ·. ( will tell thee ; I hml sh: clo.lfars 
: 11 illy poeket 1\lH·!l I ldt Cu:tst\ckic, ,md _I e~pect_ to 
\;aY,' :-ix tldbr:; "111.:11 I nrrh.:i home." il.i.~• "';ife died 
.J 1,nwn 1·~. t~:rn. a~t-1.l fi3. He llictl Jo.nmiry 13, 18!7, 
~...:l••l Hi, "at p•i:tt~c with :ill tho world. esteemed by all 

k . f t" t:J.:,t klll'',\" him, n pe:tcculll er 111 ac ·• 

Hi.-; d1~tltcu we1·c: 1, DE13OR.:\.H; 2, MA.RY; 3, 
1 :·.:.::s~n.· (~.; 4, DA YID ; 5, ~ATH.A~EL; 3.nll u, 
:~F.:::~; Ci.TS. 

1:. DCB1,tL\.Il FO~DICK, h. 1787. m. ,Tacob Dick
i::·•~.n. :\ 1,, j: :!~I, l"ni'; li,·,~,i in ~l•\\' Daltiwo1·e until 
·.' . o:25; ·~e:1 r•:::!c:,·;,.,l t,_. Out.•i,1a C,mnty, ~._.,.., 
·, • ;: ,: ; se·,·e:1 6.u.-1. !i.c:rnY-:!, C,1.~;Lt.,~-3 11.un:- !, 
,i .\• ·. ,j;--,i .. \::-.•;:·1.r:-.E-1;, !--.\:•n:n.-:rn•.1 i. E,rn.\. 

:l. ~L\l~Y FU~DlCK. b .. _jL:· :!i. l,,--.•1, m. ,Joh11 
:;,niinr:·, :~:: I::11;:1i:-liman. :X,1,·l·11il1o•r :.!~, 1~10 •. TIH•J· 
1:,.,•.-1·,l ," :!:,• ,,Id h,,11:i·-.t1•~11l .,f her f:itlu•r iu l!,:37. 
1•,·h1•!l l.,T :,r .. thn ~at!w11i,·l ldt it f,ir St, ,Tc1IJ11~\'me. 
ti1•1 l11-r f.tti,.·1· :tit·•l il:1•r,.• 1tl hi..; old lwuw. Thrne 
cim.-1, .f,,11:,-au,l.:.!, T1111~u.~, bt1lli ui \\·how r.;lttllietl 
111e1lil•illt! a:·:l loc:ttP1l ia Xew I'u•·k City, nicl_;.3, ,\. 
o.u·,,nTE:n, "·l11.l m. ({ltimhy, "tho great be~ IUnu of 

~. HE,tn.· . · FO~DICK, h . .:\.11;.:.!l.·-L :;, 17!Jl, nt. 

':•,·[;,lic1· :.:o, l~: '. Ifo a111l ,Jv,col> Dickim:;••r rtllll John 
Xnrbury, as :.t.:i.tetl iu tho History of Greene Cow·1ty, 
1 •. \!J2, wert: thr~e oi tho founders of the ForestYille 
Commonw•Jalth in 1824 or 1825, site, La.phnm's Mills, 
C•J~nckia; and ou o~tober 13, 1827, ho nnd two 
•.1th131-s sold t~ John Norbtu-yi John S. Qnimby and 
:uiotla.lJl', a. tract uf 3lu acres, being the whole 13.llJ.q 
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lately occupied b, the Foreshiile. Common~·ealth. 
:a:e remo,ecl to Cl;,eland, Ohio ; fise· chn.-1, :MosEs 
-2, DATID-3, ErE..";'ETt·s-4, A.nro.ur.-a.nd 5, Euz.1.; 

ma1Tied. 

4. DAVID FOSDICK, b. June 10, 1795, in Greene 
County Sew York; m. Tieheccn Do.vitls (tlan. Jonathan 
and Elizabeth1, 0£ Greennlle, Sew York, October 10, 
1817; s. b. 12-:3-17U3 ; lh-etl on his father's farm till 
1824 ; remo,ecl to X ew York City ; ,,as thc1·e o. fe"° 
yeo.rs ; · then bought a. farm a little north and west of 
,\"'here his father lh-ed; a fow years after, 1\"ent West 
to .A.llei;hany and Cattaraugus Counties ; nsited hjs 
uncle Solomon about 1s2n ; li,ccl in Springnlle two 
yea.rs; remo,etl to Colt! Creek, .llieghan.r County, antl 
died there aliout 1S3G; two clm.-1, S.t:.n.--n THon~E, 
b. 10-3-1818; 111 •. 1, Elizabeth Conine, February 
20, 1830; s. cl.; m. 2, Elizt1.bcth Irwin, 185,j ; lived in 
New York City till 1858, when he remow:d to Chats
worth, Illinois, ~·here he now lives; wa.s admitted to 
the bar and has practiced l::i.w there about.thlrty-se,en 
years; one ch.; 1, ~fary, lh-ing with her fa.-2, .Joas 
NoBBCT.Y, named afkr his uncle, b. 3-21-1833; m. 
Nancy Eiteman : s. b. J a.nuary 1, 1S36 ; li,es Fort 
Dodge, Iowa; fh-e chn.; Lucy, b. Xo,embcr ~3, 1SG3 ~ 
2, Kate, b. December 14, lSiO; 3, Ida, b. June 13, 
1872 ; 4, Charles, b. September 1S, 1S7 -:l:, and 5, 
Clarence. 

5. ~ATR.L,'IEL FOSDICK, b. December 19, 
1799 ; m.' Deborah 'Gndel'hill, 1819; li,ed on the old 
hom~stead of hls father, in 1837 ; remo,:ecl to St. 
JohnsTillc, Xew York; fhe chn.-1, ELIZ.l.llE:TH T., b. 
May 25, 1820 ; m. 1S37 ; h. d.; mo,etl to St. ,Johns
vill.e with fa.-2, t:~"DEI:IIII.L- C., b. Febn10.ry 17, 13:!3 ; 
m., worked on fa's farm 1S37; two chn.; 1, Charles; 2. 



~ { ,;.Dtt"EL FOSDI<'lt FOUilTH AND IUH DESCEm>ANT3. 

:'\fory-:l, En.\STUS H., b. August 22, 1824; m.; carpen
ter; lh-cs Pittsgrove, New Jersey; seven chn.; 1, 
S:1111ni-l W.; 2, Debor::i.h; 3, Emeline ; 4; Harriet E.; 
:3, :Har)· A., m. Ehvood S. Sayre of Dnretown, New 
,Jer.,1e · October 12, 1888; 6, Erastus H. Jr.; and 7, 
William S.-4, .l\fanY JANE, b. December 12, 1835-5, 
LOUISA AUGUSTA, b. July 28, 1838. 

6. EPENETUS FOSDICK, b. September 22, 1802 ; 
nothing known. 

Bee SulnffllCloa. p. 18. 



1.V.ATIIA.NIEL FOSDTOK A1.VD HIS 
JJESOE1.Y.DA1.VTS. 

LINE OF ANCESTRY. 

Gen. I., Stepht"n Fosdiclc, progenitor, 1583-1Gll4. 
Gen. II., John Fosdlek, seYonth ch. of Stephen 1626-1716. 
Gen. III., Sn.rout"! Fosdick first, fourth ch. of John, lG.55--liOO. 
Gen. IV., Sa.mw•! Fosdll'k ,iecond, Sl'f!oncl ch. of Snmu!'l flrst, 

lGH-1 -ILCtcr 17r,7, 
Gon. V., SnmnP! Fosdick thlrrl, thfrtl c-h. uf Snmuol R!'con1I, 

17W-17!l2. 
Gen. VI., No.thaniPI Fni,tllck, fi!th 1•h. of Snmu!'i third. 

1.VATll.A.NTEL FOSDIC!I{', the fifth child of 
Samuel Fosdick third, of Oyster Bay, wns born in 1762, 
a.t that place; left home enrly; went to Novn. Scotia.; 
livecl there seYeml yen.rs; nmn·ied his ";fe there; .re
turned to New York with considernble money, and _wn!'I 
a.t one time Keeper of the Old Stnte Prison n.t Green
wich Village, tht'n n. sulmrb of the City, nhout a. mile 
ancl a. half north of the present Dunne stl:eet ; on len.'\"
ing there, settle,l in Newbnrgh, Orllnge County; after 
some years removed to ·westem New York •with his 
wife a.nd youngi,st daughter; wns a. fnrmer there, nt 
Ashford; about 1830 retnrn1~d to Nmvhnr~h. whp1•n ho 
died in 1835 or 1830, from pnrrtlyl-liH, t':t11!--1!1l hy 1L11 in
jury to his ho.nd. He was e11gngc1l in tho wnr, thongh 
very young, for it is stnted that on one occasion when 
he tried to escape to see his mother, he hid himself in 
an old building, n.nd when they a.ttempted to take him 
.prisoner he killed a Hessfan soldier. It is also snid 
that when he wns a.bout to sail for St. John's, his 
mother went a.board the vessel, and tried to persuade 
him not to ~ ; but lie persisted, and it was a. matter 
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(,f r,·;.:n·t to him tluring life, for he neYer saw her 
1H.!:ti11. Dnrin~ his stn.y iu ,vestei·n New York he met. 
\~·itl1 hi:-. l,rntlw, Solomon ancl family. IIis forming 
\-, .. ·tnre tllt'r•• •.,;)S uusucce:a;sful. He frn.11kly statetl 
that hl• eo111d l•!ake more from his .'.mnlen in New
burgh tit:, n frpn1 i1:s whole farm in .Ar:I, f,n · 1. 

Hi::-1 wifu w:1.s Hachel ).Iorn.l, of Nova. Scotia, whom he 
1u.rrrictl iu li88. She "·ns nuted for extro.orclinnry phy
i-icai stria11gth. She s1.u-vfrecl him; rlyin; in 1S6~, aet. 
,;8, :,t the resirlc:uce of hi.:r ~on-in-ln.w:, at Clyde, Ohio. 

!::i:... ei.:.il, ~rl'U Wt!l't' : !, ~LillY ; 2, JOHN; 3, 
ELIZ.A ; 4, TIItnL.\.S ; and 5, A....'rn' :UA.RL.\.. 

1. :1I.ARY' FOSDICK. b. l'iD0, ru. 1, Clrnnnccy 
~: ~-:, li,L :-1, .~t ~ cw l,nrl!, li"°cd nt Gardontowu, New York, 
L.• ,.L tL .. •re; m. 2, Johu :'-Im.·ony, nt Newbm·•tib, lied. 
,_',)i:n~·~:11; Rlie cl •. at Cantcrlnu-y, !~ew York, net. 78, at 
dau. Ly11io. ELlwm·1.ls's; £0111· chn.-1, CHitISTOrHER, d. 
:! d1. -'a!, Dr::non.\H, m. Heu1·y Hultz, a.__.,, LYDIA, m. 
\\. illiatn Eilw:ml~. ti.-!, ~'l'El'IH::i, 1lrow1wtl. 

~- ,I( Ill~, FUSPll'K, I,. li!I:!, 111. Snmh Cole; lh-ed 
X•.~•\·J.nr~h; n.•1·aw1•d t:) Patt•t~ot:. New ,h•r~oy; ht- aud 
w. 1l. :il•<•nt 1~,;(1. at I'urt ,Ten·is; t•ight <•½111.--l, Gr!..
IH:r.T-:!, TI.t1·1;r:L-:}. !~.u~.\n--t .-\.:;~-.i, C,,TIIAm:a:
,;~ 7. ~- r:,1::-:11,,·x. 

~- EL~z-· .. FOSDICK, h. li!'l4: ;n, z~<'harinh 
,\l,itchen,l, •1t. :Xtiwlmrgh .; l"l•mov•••l t.n .\.shionl, New 
Ynrk, ·::1•1 ;11

1 ,._.:ll"ll to Ohio; d. in Ohio, SowmLt•r 
:!U, ldf;!:; lw ,1 : liere, ad. 7U; niue cJH•.-1, • .\..--;~:.\, h. 
1817, m. Saunu~l Silvest~1· Gardner, L Norwalk, Ohio, 
~i::t cho.: I, .Meh·inn, m.; 2, .El.ira. m.; 3, Cinderella, 
m., d.; 4, Arviln., m.; 5, Eliza, m;, and 6, Charles, s. -
2, fucHEL, d.-3, .J,ura, m. Heman Lewis, three chn.: 
t, Anna ; 2, ,I aue ; and· 3, .Alta-4, :MrrCBELL, m., 
L\vl'Jlvc chn.: 1, Sru:ah; 2, Vmu.; 3, Carrie; 4, Dela; 



5, June; G, Carl; i, Jfoggie; S, Florence; 9, Deborah; 
10, Kirk; 11. C:t.!nr~e: aml 1:2, )Iitchdl-;j, Jorr~, m., 
four chn.: i, c1a;:_•11ce; ~ • .-llice; 3, Orick; :.md 4, 
Hirnm-G, 1YrLLI.UI, m., cl., iunr chn.: 1, Charles; 2, 
Albert; 3, 1.Yilliar:.1; awl 4:, Fruul~-7, ,J.ur:rs, s.--8, 
.U."DREW, m., uo cLn.-9, ELIZA, m. Denslo; two dm:: 
1, Di:::ter,. :.tntl :!, .Jiitd1,:ll. 

-4:. THO:.I.\.:; FOSDICK. h. )fay:!:!, li!J1j; wa:-; enr
penter and joiui:r; lea1;111:tl his tmlle or his ltncl~ Solo
mon, a.t Xewlmrgh, with ~11om he uiterwurd li,etl for 
:.ome tihle :.1.t Tieussd .. tt'n·ille; "wa.,; a well b~hn.,ed 
young man aud or goo1 l appl·:trauce ;·• m. Hetty Plum
sted, :Pe<:!ember 12, lt-ltj : s. b. October :20, l i!Ju ; 
lived Cr=i."·furdtowu, X1.~w I'ul'k; h. t1. there October· 
:?-4:, 18:rn; w. d. there .Jul:-· ;JO, ltii.3 ; teu chn.-1, 
X.lTH.i~, b. 18li, Xewhnrd1; m. Hauuah A. Yan 
Brunt, X o,emLcr :!1, lt-::~:J ; 1. Dig Flnts, X e'I': York ; 
i:;e'"eu clJ.n.: 1, Snrah .,L; :!, )Lary F.; 3, A.mzi L., of 
Port Jer'\"is; -4:, Hat~ic E.; 5, X1:.thau H. Jr.; G, Luni:.a 
C., null 7, C.nTie E.-~, C:,:::u.ui~E Bt~LL, b. De
cember :!;3, 182:2, iu Or:{n::!e Cunut,; ru. Tioc C. Y.an 

'· . 
Brunt, ~O'\"elllht=r 11, lti-H; h. b. June 11, lb:W, d. 
December ~V. 1870 ; 1. Hancock, Illinois ; ten chn.: 
1, 1fory E., b . .lngu::st IG, lS-12, m .• llizu. Ch..uubers, 
June 1, 1SG3, (three chu., uauws Ullknuwn) ; 2, He::-ter 
A., b. October 2, 1S-4:4, d.; :3, Emily C., b. Jfa1:ch 23, 
184:7, cL; 4, Chnrles R., b. Febru..1.ry 20, 184:\J, m. Lncia 
J. Austin, December 24:, 1Si3, no cl:.n.; 5, Samuel ~el
son, b. June 21, 18-n, lll. }fary H. }Li.roe, October 16, 
1874, (two chn. nnmes unknown); 6, ·Ronnn:.1. C., b. 
September 19, 18:j:3, s., I. Au31t::;ta, lliinoi::;; T, Lanna 
A.., b. December 8, lSu-3, s., 1. .\.usustn., Illiuois ; 8, 
George F., h. June 213. 1858, m., ( t~o chn., · 1, G t::orge, 
ancl 2, Chru:les); ~. Ells\\·orth E., b. J..~CT11st 31, l::tn, 
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111111 10, Edwin Colman, b. l\Iay 16, 1864, d . 
. la 1111:1 n·. l~!)(L-3, DAVID, m. Emily Webb, d., three
' li:1.: i. ,Joun 1)., of Romn.po, Ne"· York, m.; 2, Ruth; 
••r!J ::, )finuit•- -t A.!'.N l\L{nL\., m. Henry Penney, in 
:,;,." 1, .. ,.!-!h, i11 t!1 ll.. two chn.: 1, Emmu.. Jane, m., 1. 
:,. w York c;i: ; :.ud 2, ::\Liry Eliza, tl. -5, CRAWFORD, 

tn. I-:lh·u l\1•m,cdy, d .• two chn.: 1, J-.ra "Dorn, d. in 
:-,:,,w Urkan:-1; amr2, \Yilli:1m, lost one n.rm, probably 
1•rl'~l'l1i11;.: in :'ifoxico-G, BETSEY, m. ,Toh.n Bryan, 1. 
!. bt_,:-tt•r, Sew York, si:t chn.: 1, 1\.,.illium ; 2, .Alice ; 
::, Sa,!muid; •.t, IIcury; 5, Joseph; nnd G, Da.,;id
~ ,i', -r-::·n .P. ;-\1'-0":.T!i:, i,. February 8, 182!>, in Orange 
i ·, ,:.1ty, m . .i.lii;.:ail 1IcCon, Fl'lnuury 6, 1850, 1. Au
-~ .. -1:1, Illi11ois, ,•ig!1t din.: 1, Thonms H., h. July 11, 

:,-:.:.:. til. 11..trJ· Hi11~tcu, (1 ch., dnu., na111c unknown); 
·.: ,l,•::n,:,i, h. ,Tnly :31, i8;jti, m. James P. Drowui11g, 
, ,,.,.,, ,:•,11 • 11.m.!~.!~ unl,;nuwu); 3, Jest-e TI., b. Sevtewhcr 
! ~. l <~'..1 ; 4, Frntll'l"3 Elmc1b, L. Felirunry lli, lS!il; ii, 
1, .. 11:,·:l )l'ay h . .f ,+l"',1ary lli, l~lil, m. Tinrtld Thorn-
, :.. , t,, E!:1·li:d,•t P., h. Ot•tol,l•r 2:3, l8li-.l:, Ill. ,fr1111ie 

,;,:, ···~, i:1 l:1cli:1•1:t, Jnly 11, ff~;;, (0118 ('h.; 1, D<ll')' 

t~.:-: i. ,L,:-q,!1 E., lt_ .\.prH i, u,,:i j :tllll ~. Onl .. l,~y .r., 
!,. :;-tn-,·n:1,,-r Hi, lHiU --~,· :\f.\TII.ll.\ P., 1.i. Deet•tulwr 
:-.;, is:::;, ii! ::S-l'w York; m. El!is D.ii~t•Y ". '.io1l; h. Li. 
l't·!•n:-yh·1rni:i. Deet>rnbt•r ~i, lt-:·i:J, J. Angm,b, Illillois, 
,-i~ drn.: 1, .~r:1l1ella, S., h: Juh- 2D. 18/jO, Ill. C. D. 
!·\,11,.•r, )f.1rd1 lG, 188:"i; ~, Hatliu .Angnstn., b. Octob&t' 
:.!:I. 1Sli1. n- J : • (h·itnths Octolwr ~:l, l~~'.!; ~l, Frank-
'. E . \ ·, - 1··, ' L . •· 1 F 1 11n '..., u .• 1 ,,, ; : ·•.i+, n1. ouurn ,wwm·, . 'e n·unry 
~1:, l'3!JO; -1:, hunc E., h. ..JugtiRt :-JO, lt!G6 ; 5, Freddie 
~Y., h. re1m1ary 10, 1868; and 6, l'.Iarshrul B., b. 0<.:to
bl•r U, 187:.i-9, ~IARY P., b. December 29, 1840, m. 
Giles C. Ht1.wi~y, September 9, 1858, d. September 26, 
1372, tw,J chu.: 1, Sophia .A., b. October 31,- 1859, s.; 
::, EL11Yt1rcl II., b. July 26, 1803, s.-10, ELLEN JANE, 
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m. William Y0nug, of New York City, cl., two chu.: 
1, Rebecc::r.; 2, iinry Ellen, 1. New York City. 

5. A.~ l\IAIUA FOSDICK, b. 1804, m. Ilobel't 
Connolly, a Methodist, d. 18•!1, lh-ed nt Newburg, he 
m. 2, and fir~t 1\·ife's mo. lh·ed with him, four chn.-1. 
IlACIIEL, h. Ne\\ lmrgh, An;;uflt 3, 1822; m. Albert R. 
Sexton, in Newlmr~h, .Jmmnry 3, lH:38; h. farmC'r, b. 
1812, t1. Jnnnury 2~, ll::liG, nt Wellin-ille, N"e"· York; s. 
d. ·wellsYille, Dcct•mbcr 2-1-, 188U, smlt.lcnly, from 11po
ple~y, with which Mhe wn:, stricken tho dny before ou 
return home froru shopping, up to which tiwe Hlie wns 
in her nsunl health; wn:, a "cry <:stirunl,le lat.l)·; cij!ht 
chu., :ill b. at Newlmrgh; 1, AH>C'rt, b. )ford1 17, l~ilH, 
snlesmnn, m. Jnno T,ow1•f!", of ~t•\\"' Hurly, lfti~, s. b. 
A u1:,Tt1st 10, 18:H. d. Feliruar~· 10, 1~1;;;, ~ .. wliur,.:h; I out.• 
c!1.; 1, Jam«•", h. ,Jnnnary 1, 11-1;11, 1I. iufant, :'II:treh :?tJl; 
2, Aun, h. F,,l,ruar)· 7, V, I:!. tl. ,Jul.,· ::11, l~t:!; :J, .\nui~ 
~fori11, h. ,foly .'{, !HU, ru .• Jolin ]>. Cr11n·un, ,,f "·•·ll.s
villc•, D1•1•,.111l1t"r lH, l~fil, h. farm, r. h. Au,,.,-,1 .. t 1. l'-:!'•• 
iu Ifrhi-1111, X,•w York, I. W,-11-.\ ill,·, ~.-w y,,rk, 1t~·o 

cl111.; 1. I.it111i1• D,-111•. h. April :.:-.. l"'•i::, 111. El1r1t·r E. 
:'>Iattli,,~vH, S,·pl,·1111,.-r 11;, 1~-.-1. I, ~,,,1\ l,i1r: .. '.11. 11. wh,,!1•. 

s:1h• ;.!1"«.•1·1·r, 1,. Olh·1•, );""''" York, !'-i,•pt, mlu•r '.,!.i, l~.,'j; 
2, l!olit•rt ( '., h .. \.11gm,t :.!::, 1:--1;.;, W t•lls\"ill, , grrw,•r, !". l; 
4, ,Joun, h. ~1Iarch 14-, lH-17, farmt·l'. Ill~ Cilt ht\ ltol ,l,iul-1, 
,JnnntLry 1, 187~1, iu 1\"dlsvilk c1. h. \Yliit,•s\"ill1•, )i°e,,. 
York, A.ngnst u, 18:1U, uu cliu.; i>, Uol•Prt. h. 0<'tt•lit•r 
U. 18i,O, pnintf'r, m. :\Iary Y. Dakt>r, ,Tnly 4. 1878, s. Ii. 
Pittsburgh, PunnMylnmin, July 24-, 18:31, {one eh., 1, 
Ralph M., b. Cunue::mt, Ohio, .April 8, ll::lin); 6, Wil
liam, b. October 20, 1853, hatter, m. :\fartha. Oft"orley, 
,May 10, 1876, s. b. Warren, Pennsylvania., May 10, 
1853, (two chn., 1, May Belle," b. 1\Ia.y 8, 1878; 2, .A.lice, 
b. July 24, 1881, at Warren); 7, George, b. October 
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:.!' 1, t~.;:1, farmer, m. ::\fartlrn, Thomas, July 10, 1871, s. 
Ii. S,·in. Xe,v York, Jn.nn:i.ry 6, 1854 (one ch., 1, 
Lun•tti,i )fay, b. St'iO, Nmv York, 'j1fay 28, 1872, Ill, 

Frn11k -. Stuncbnw, fa,rmcr, July 30, 1887, (two clin., 1, 
Frank, Ii. ,Tnne 2 t, 1888; 2, Joseph, b. August 8, 
lH!Jl l; 8, )Ia.1·y Elizabeth, b. July 13, 18:i'i, m. Thomas 
.r . .\111ll'rsou, )foy 12, 1875, he baker, b. New~tll'gh, 
,July :!:i, 18-!.'i, (two din., 1, Albert Edward, b. June 14, 
187!1,- Coudersport, Pennsylvruria, d • .August 29, 1879 ; 
2, Clmrlcs E,·ertts, h. March 4, 1882, Salamanca, Now 
York)-2, JrnusH.A, d. infant, 1825-3, RonEnT, b. 
1826, farmer, m. in SBD.dusky, Ohio, w. d. there 1865, 
he se?"l·ed in Civil w· ar, one ch., Estella, b. Sandusky, 
May 3, 1856-4, EBEN DAVIS, b. 1829, m. in Iowa, 
served in the war, merchant, no chn. 
See-~ p. 78. 



ANNA FOSDIUJ{" VALE.:.YT1.NE A.ND I/Ell 
DESCE.ND.ANTS. 

LINE OF ANCESTRY. 

Gen. I., Stephf'U Fo11dick, progenitor, 1:i83-1664. 
Gen. II., John .Fosdick, seventh ch. or St£>pht-n, 1G2ri-lil6. 
Gen. III., Samu"! Foii.dlck first, !ourth ch. or .J1>h11, 1G5S-li00. 
Gen. IV., Samu"! Fosdick B('cond, !;('cone! ch. ot Samuel first, 

lGl--!-nfter 17li7. 
Gen. V., Samuel Fosdick third, thirtl ch. oC Samuel i>t-co11d, 

1710-1792. 
Gen. VI., Anna Fosdick, slxth ch. of Snmuei third. 

ANN.A .FOS.DICJ"i", the si:tth child of Snmuel 
Fosdick third. wns bol'll in 1764, at Oyster Day; mnr
ried John Valmti11e, of Flushing, in Queens County, 
a.nd lived at Little Neck in thnt Town; wns B Quak
eress. She wm, the only one of the chiltlren who did 
not Ietn-e Lon!! Island. tmd for thnt ren:::on probnbl~· 
did not hn'\"e much intercourse with ht'r hrt•tht•rs 111111 

and sisters. Her niece, Angclint', danghtt•r of Stllo
mon, howe'\"er recollectctl going with her little cousin 
Fanny, daughter of Morris, with their pnrenti:i, when 
they lh·ed at Hock;i.wny, to '\"isit her aunt Annn ,ulen
tine, Bt Little Xeck. It wns on Snnclny, ancl they met 
her on her way to meeting. Her aunt gn'\"e her 11 

token on the occnsion which is still preserved by her 
dnnghter as a memento. 

For sQme time before her denth she resided with 
her youngest daughter in Flushing Village. She died 
there o~ September 16, 1827. 

Her children were: 1, MARY; 2, JAMES; 3, 
SAMUEL ;· 4, SUSAN; 5, ELIZA.; 6, DEBOBA..H 
ANN; and 7, SA.RAH PRUDENCE. 



I. '.\L\ BY YALEXTI~E, b. Juno 2, 1783; m. John 
1'11;..:--l1•y; liwtl:it ,Yest Farms, Ne,v York; cl. 1860; 
11i111• 1•h11.-l, ::'IL\RTIU A.-..N, b. O!!tohcr 1, 180:j, m. 
L111111sl11tr)·, liwd "\•:-it Fanns, cl. June, 188."i, eight 
1•lm.: 1, .Tohn. 11.: 2, IRnnc; 3, Chnrlt>s, tl.; 4, Ma1·tha. 
.\.; .i, :\fo,-t•q R.; ii, A111lrc,\'" ,J.; 7, Panl ; and 8, Virginia. 
-:!. EL:\trrU, h . .-\pril 2H, 1808, tl.-::l, HAnnIET, b. 
F1•l ,rn:1r)· U, lH In, 11.-4, ,T.rnE~ EnwAnD, b. June 23, 
lSl 1. m., thrl't1 ,·Im., naiut•!-4 nulrnown-i>, ELIZABETH, 

h. ,T:iun:11·~· 2!l, un:i, Ill. )foi-cs C. Rogt.~~, ,June 12, 
1s:11, tl. 1,dort.• 1 ...;;-;5, tl'n dm.: 1, :\[m-y E. h. April 2, 
IH:i:! ; 2, Ht>ster .\.., b. ,Jnnnnry IR, 18B4; 3, )Iurin, b. 
F,,lirnnr~· 7, 1~::1:; .J., S1m111or, h. Xon•mh,•r n, 1837; 
i>, CharlL·:-4 :\I., h. Xovmul>t•r 20, 18:m ; Ii, :\Ioses C., b. 
0,-tuhor !I, 18-U. i, A1-.'Iles, h. Auh'11:-it 7, 1843, tl. 1843; 
H, U,•11rµ1< b. A11:.!m-1t 1, 1845; !), E,l wnr,l A.; b. Dec..em
her :!H, IR 17; and 10, ,Josc>phino, h. July 12, 18-!9, cl 
D1•1·1•111lwr 2!1, 1:--+;a-ti, ,Jon:,; \1' Ar,E;',"TIXE. h. N m·1•1ubor 
-!, 1814, 1u. HarriP~ Downs, Ft•hrnnry 15, 183:1, 1. Riv
t>rlu·:111, X,,\\· l"ol'k, ~ix elm.; 1, Jtihn, h. Jnnnnry 15, 
11-1::1;, 11. Ft>l1rn11n· 20, lA-J;i; 2, :\Tarr, h. Dcct•mlicr 5, 
]l-,:17; :1, ,\1111i1•, I,. ,Jn11u:11·y :l, JH 10; .f, (lc•or~n, h. 

lf :m·h :!II, lH•rn: :i, ltln, b. ,July !!5, 181-1. u. Octuoer 
.1, IRl.1, n111l G, ·( 'hnrles, b. Fehnm.ry 6, 1847, cl. No
vctuher 17, lSui-1, CL.AIUSSA, b. April 22, 1816 ; m. 
JmucM Sloo.ue, Fehmnry 7, 1836; cl. January 16, 187!); 
h. h. Anb'ltst 27,.1812, A.y.i-shire, Parisli of Sta.ir,' Scot
lniul; ten elm.: 1, :lfary ,fone, h. November 28, 1836, 
,l. Angu..~t 31, 18rl8; 2, George, b. Febrnnry 22, 1830; 
:J, John Lammie, b. May 18, 1841, d. November 6, 
18--U ; 4, · J a.me~, Jr., b. September 5, 1842; 5, 
Euphemia Douglas; b. September 13, 1844 ; 6, Wil
liam, b. Septe~her 26, 1846, d. September 6, 1849 ; 7, 
Andrew, b. September, 10, 1848; 8, Theophilus, b. 
August 18, 1852 ; 9, Theodore, b. August 18, 1852, d. 



:August 22, 18;i2, and 10, Franklyn H., b.· A11ocrust 17, 
1858-8, Y.u.EXTn"E, b. February 23, 1818, d.-9, 
S.urUEL, b. Felmrnry 23, 1818, m. )!aria Downs, 
,January 1, lR!-37, 1. Riverhead, Xe,v York, sh: chn.-1, 
S..uwr, b. April 3, 183!>, ll. February 1, 1Si4:; 2, J.Iary 
A.., b. J uue ti, 1S-H : 3, Ellen, .b. 1Carch 1, 184:5 ; 4, 
,John, b. Angu::;t 7, 1847 ; 5, Rachel, b. September, 19, 
1849, n.utl G, Gilbert, b. Sun~1uber 11, 18,j:2. 

2. J.AJ.IES YALESTIXE, curpeuter and joiner, 
learnetl his tralle fu Xew Yurk City; left there in 1811; 
went to Queensbury, Xew York; in 1812 went to 
Galen, Seueca Cuuuty, Xew Yurk, where he died- June 
5, 1822. " He w,ts oi peucoable Jisposition, very in
dustdom,1, a good w.orkmau, and bore n. good charnc- · 
ter ;" 1 was nrnrriet.1 und had three children, hut the 
names of ·hi:'> wife anll chil1lrl'n are unknown. · 

3. SAJ.Il:EL V.li.:C).TL,E, m., d. August 10, 1827, 
tive chn.-1, JoH.'i-2, J.-Dm:;-3, A.xX.\.-4, Cr..uu-and 
5, SCS.-\...'l'. . . 

4. SUSA~ YALL,T~E, m., 1, lfo.cl.ison; Ill. 2, 
Eli :\Iott, a, soltlier, in 181:! war, ,.1. X ovemher 18, 1$:33, 
one ch.-1, .ls~ ELIZ..\. ::\L.nr~ox. · 

5. ELIZA Y ..;liJEXTIXE, m. I, Samuel Loomis, m. 
2, - -, m. 3, Gilm.m, t1. September 15, 1873', six chn. 
-1, 1L~mA-2, ,J..\..1I.ES;-3, ::\L\P.G.-\.RET-4, G.EonGrAX:X4 

-5, ELIZ.\-uud 6, El.u:~. 

G. DEBOR.lH AXX Y.\.LD~E, m. E(huund 
Smith, d. ~fay 10, lSG-4:, no ch. 

7. S.ULiH PRCDEXCE YA.LESTDt~, b. Janu
ary 1, 1S01; m. 1, ReY. Lorenzo Stnnsbury, iJ+ 1826, 
a.nd liveJ in Flushing in 1S~i, when her mother died; 
m. 2, J ohu Deem.it, in 1871, and lh·ecl at Sloo.tsburgh, 

1. Queom,sbnry Lc/tti,r. lSl:!. 
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~1•11· York, where she died November 14, 1882, buried 
in {;,..,,,mrnotl. f;lie ,vns a devout Christian aucl a. 
1.t·:d1111:-. mt•mher of the l\Iethoclist Church, and had 
1111,n• tha11 ot·tlinnry e1wrgy ancl vivacity. In 1880, she 
visi!t·,l IH'r cou~in, Fanny H. Crnft, at RocknW'tl.y, 
wlw111 she hnd not seen for a. great nmny years. The 
nlt'dini; lwtwe+.m them wo.s rt>g:mlecl by both a.c; the 
ln.._t, a111l was ,leeply iutore:-1tiug to both, and tot1ching 
to t.lwsu who Wl't'O pl'OMont. Sho ho.d ~ix clm.-1, 
,Tonx H. ST,\.-;snt::-1:Y (Rev.), b. October 16, 1827; m. 
:\for.,· .f1uw Bnrbct·; is a cle1-gymnn of the Methodist 
Episenpal Church. now at Day Shore, Long Islnud; 
four drn.; 1, John Henry Jr.; 2, Joseph Lorenzo, m. 
E111it.'1io Fisht>r, DL"Ooklyn; 3, Robert Pettit, b. 1860, 
1uul !, Cecl'lia, m. George l\I. Bn1T, of Cnmac, Long 
Isla111l-2, CHARLD~ THEODOitE 8TAN1'nt·u-r, b. October 

, 31, l~~!); m. 1, Samh Barber, s. cl. July 28, 1882, in 
Drooklyn, buried Hempstend, Long Isfand; m. 2, 
l\Irs. Aluu1 La Ro1-1:i; four chn.; 1, Edmond G., carpen
ter, ,Jamnicn., Lon~ Island ; 2, J a.me~; m. Mo.ry Strick-: 
land, of Lnwrence, Lung Tulantl; 3, Clmuucey Smith, 
n.111l -!, Mary June. ni. Isnac U. Hyatt, Jo.maica-~3, 

_RAcIIF.L A.. .... x STa..-.;:-ucnY, b. April 14, 1833, m. William 
K. Smith, I. lionroe, New York, thrco elm.; 1, Snmh 
E., 111. Jon•ntlah T. End, h. u. A.pril 18, 1891; (five• 
chu.; 1, William S., b. December 3, 1875, a.t Port 
Je-n·is; 2, T11corlon, C., b. September 22, 1877, at Port 
Jer,·fa ; 3, Frnnk <1., b. Ap1·il 1, 1870, at Goshen ; 4, 
Floy<l, b. Novembl•r 10, 1883, and 5, Ethel, b. March 
16, 18!Jl); 2, Fannie C., m. Theodore Weygnnt, Jr., of 
Highland liills, l\fay 9, 1883, (three chn.; 1, Willard 
B., b. October ~ 1884; 2, Ralph, b. July 13, 1888, 
and 3, Roll.IUJ., b. July 30, 1891); 3, Flom M.--4, 
CORNELIA. AMANDA STANSBURY, b. August 6, 1836, m. 
Benjamin Sanford Bedell, Brooklyn, two chn.; 1, 
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Fmncis 1Vurren, and 2, ~fary Emma.-,5, J.utES Y. 
STANsnunY, li. October _18, 1840, -m. Eliza ---, s. h. 
Fehnrnry 19, 1R3!J, h. cl. Mny 10, 1888, at North Attle
horo, :\IassadmsettR, bur. there, willow. I. there, four 
elm.; 1, ,Tnliu. E., b. November 4, 1861; 2, Sandford L., 
h. l\forch 31, 1877; 3, C .. irrie L., b. September 21, 
1879, o.nd 4, Gracie- F., b. April 8, 1882, d ... lpril 17, 
1885-G, 1\fanIA L. ST,\NRDUnY, lJ. July 8, 1844, m. 
J ucob Provost Cooke, Brooklyn! four chn.: 1, Carrie 
Louisa, b. May 18, 1866; ~ George Lansing, b. Octo
ber 4, 1867 ; 3, Freddie Stansbury, d., and 4, J emrie 
Parker, d. 





l'RCDE.\"CE FOSDICA- L..:1 lrRE ... YCE .J.._YD 
IlER DESC.E ... Y.D.J. ... 'tTS. 

LD<"E OF .-L',CESTr.i. 

Gen. I., Stephen FL;;;dick, progenitor, 15S3-1GG4. 
Gen. II., Joun F,,,;dicl;:, seventh ch. 0f Stepuen. lti:!•i-1716. 
Gen. III., Samud Fu,;dick fir5t, fourtu eh. of J oli11, 11_:.;~1700. 
Gen. n·., Samu,•! F.u,-di1,k secoutl, scconu ch. ~C ::iuwuo:1 first. 

rn.:::4-aftpr 17G7. 
Gen. V., Sa1nud Fo&dick third, tuiru ch. ol Samud secona,_ 

1710-17(/2. 
Gen. VI., Pru1lenl·c Fu,;tlick, se'"enth ch. of Samuel third. 

PRC.DESCE FOSDICK, seYenth child of ~:.1mnel 
Fosdick third, was born Feun1.a1-y 22, 17GG, at Oyster 
Bay; man·ied J,_mJJih L1.twrtnce, ~on of Ezt.'kiel ancl 
Zephry Lawrence, ,Jnly 13, l'iS0; lived at Gl""nnlle, 
in Snru~ogu. County, :Xew York, fotn: miles uurth of 
ScheuednLly; clied-.there October 30, 1S;j-:l,; ht:•r lms
bnncl ~·ns born Jm1e 3, liG.3, and died July 1!3, 1S;37; 
both buried at Clifton Park. 

Her chilcb:en were: 1, J.1.COB ; 2, .~"3'A; 3, 
RICILl.RD ; 4, RACHEL ; 5, PETER ; G, li..IBY , 
aud 7, SIL.IB. 

1. ,JACOB U "'\Yl1E~CE, b. July 27, 1787, d. 1707. 
2. A.~XA. L..i ,-rnE:-rcE, b. ~oYelllber 20, 17,SQ; m. 

her second ·cousiu, Cornelius Lawrence, 1rarch 9,. 
180G; h. b. ~Larch 2, 1783, d. Junuary 26, 13-5~; s. d. 
September 2, 1871 ; twe!Ye chn.-1, 1fom:r:3, b. ,J anu
ary lG, 1S07, ru., L at Windham Cente1·, Pelllls::h·.:u:ua, 
where he mnuug~s a farm with his grn.ndsou. J o,;;eph, 
one ch.; 1, Gcoi-ge S.., b. October 5, 1833, ru., d. lr.1y 
21, 1882, (sh: elm.; 1, .Alicia lC., b. Febrnary 5, 18;38, 
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m., [one ch., 1, EJith, b. October 8, 1880]; 2, Sn.mnel 
M., b. December 28, 1859, m. Febrnnry 19, 1891; 
3, Joseph W., b. October 26, 1861, m. October 26, 
1887, [ouo ch., Gt•or,~u S., b. NO'\·e.mber 1, 18!JOJ; 4, 
Nellie, b. Octo1>t•r G, 18H3, m. July 4, 1883, [one ch., 
clnu.]; 5, JenniP. V., b. April 25, 18fi(i, ru. March 24,-
1887, [one ch., 1lan •• _b. January 10, 188VJ; 6, 'Maggie, 
b. July 23, 18(i!J, s.)-2, Ez1mrF.L, h. l\Iny 21, 1808, m.; 
d. from wom11lR l"et•t>iY('<l whilo in tho somcc ; seven 
chn.: 1, Im; 2, l\fary, of ,Ya,erly, New York; 
George, d. from ,.onmls rccci.ed in tho ser·dce; 4, 
lfargnrct~ m. LJ·ons, of Barton, ~fow York; 5, ,Tohn; 
1;, Ezm, of "·averly; nud 7, \Yilliam, of WM·crly-3, 
BETsE~, b. Mat·ch rn, 1810, ru. Wright, cl., oue ch.; 1, 
Ward, J. June 19, 1875--4, R1cu.rnD, b. Jmmn.ry 18, 
1812, m.,. d. 1Iareh 17, lSUO, four elm.: 1, William, d.; 
2, F. Allen, of \\"ntcrfonl, New York; ::l, Lorenzo, of 
Nid1ols, New York, m., ( three cl111.; 1, Bertie; b. 1881; · 
2, J n.y, b. 1887; 3, Esther, b. 188U); and 4, Ha1Tiet, 
11.-5, WmonT, h. December 3, 1815, m.; I. Hornells
nlle, New York, uino chn.: 1, George A., of Hornells-

. nlle, Sew York; 2, Sam.Ii E., m. Clark, of Clinton, 
Iowa ; il, ,John, conductor on F uiou Pa.cific Ra,ilroo.cl ; 
-t L)·mnn; 5, Alicia, <l.; Ii, Alht•rt H., of Hornellsville, 
Sew- York; i, E1lw:ml, of Hornclls,·ille, Now York; 
8, "Eugc,ne, of Hornells\"ille, ~ew York; n.nd !J, Estella, 
of Hornellsnllc, .New York-6, JAcon, b. November 18, 
1Rl7, m.; ,l. wh.il~ :L soldier in the service, live chn.; 1, 
Willimu, Li.; 2, Cl11.u·leR R., of A.thens, Ponnsylvanin.; 3,. 
Elizabeth, .w. MeRd, of Waverly, Ne,v York; 4, ~Intild.a, 
m., of Waverly, New York, o.ncl 5, J3llles, of Wa.ve1·ly, 
New York-7, M..ulY .A!IN, b. January 3, 1820, m. Ed
wards, cl. January, 1887, one ch.; 1, James, of North 
Barton, New York-8, PRUDENCE, b. Feb?'1131'Y 9, 1822, 
m. Kuykendall, d. October 1888, fo,n- chn.: 1, Cornelius, 
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of Smithhol'o, New Yol'k; 2, w::1.·; 3, Louisn, of Flem
ing;ille, New r ork, and 4, Chnrlcs, d.--9, Ft'A:S:S.AH, h. 
April 13, 182-!, m. Cl:iget, tL, four -chn.; 1, Charles F., 
of Ln""·rcnccvill,~, P1•um,yh·aui11; 2, Frank, d.; 3, An
ncttn, 111. 8t11~11, of Lawrenl'~,;uc, Pcunsyh·anfa; nud 
4, ~forit.•tta, 11.-10, F.\~~.\, h. ,June 2B, 1~21;, m. Fassett, 
I. Bt•t·kll·:·, Pe1111!-iylYanin, ulen•n C'lm.: 1, Prmlenee, 
Ill, Smith, Bcrkh•y, Punui;yh·ania; 2, Xorn, ru. Liulllt•y, 
Leroy, PcnnR~·lvnniu; :1, ,John·; 4, Cathnrinc, ru. 
Lameron; 5, Arilln, m. Tunihull; 6, Emt.•r'"; i, Wil
lnrtl ; 8, Charlotte ; !J, Daniel ; 10, George, null 11, 
Eclwnrtl, all of Berklcy, l'eum-1ylYauia-ll, DI.\.'iA, b. 
Fehnmry 15, 182~, µi. Y1iutlununrk, J., tbrec ehn.; 1, 
Susnn JI., m. Ilalicock, Hooper's Yallcy, Xew York; 
2, Alice, m. Duuluuu, tl.; nntl :-3, Frnnk-12, Il.\CIIF.L, h. 
Juuc 1:J, 1831, ru. Dnwdl, of )Iitdicll C"ntre, PcnD!-!Jl
vauin, five elm.; 1, Lcoiuml; 2, Charles; 3, Jnm~; 
4, Frank; anti :;, Frctlnick. 

3. RICH.AUD LA WR E'S CE, h. ,Jnunnry 14, 1W2, 
m. Snrnh Dn,·iK, d. Octohcr 13, l~li8, Kuvcu chn.-1, 
CII,\JlLEH D., of Wi1-1con1-1in-2, HAlllUET, m • .\hmm 
Swui-t, :\Iichi~:m-!l, Pnrm:~u-:, m. ,John ·walton. 
Glem·illc, Xew York-,4, l!lC'IJ.\IU> •• Tt:., m. Hannah 

· )Iurr1•lli1H, lioth 11., I out• ch.; 1 •. \1111iH :'IL ru. Uc\". 
HmvlcY)-J, .J.DtE.'i H., m.-G, :\Lu:u, m. William 
'1·a1ton, Charlton, °Sl.'w York-i, ,fo:-f:l'H, d. 

4. RACHEL L.A. WU~CE, b. Juno UJ, 17H-!-, m. 
Jo.tiles llillor, <l. December 20, 1845, si)C chn.-1, 
B.ENssALA.ER, of Broa.ualbin, New Yoi·k-2, liomETr.\., 
m. Jesse Millard, both d., one ch.; 1, Andrew J., of 
Sioux City, Iowa--3, J.ums 1\Lu>ISON, of Ballston Spa, 
New York--4, JosEl'B, of Paw Pa"', Illinois-5, JoBN, 
m. Mary Fryer, d., one ch.; 1, George H.-and 6, HAa
Bm'l' J., m. Lewis Whitloc~ New York City. 



."i. P.ETEit L.\. WREl{CE, b. March 1, 1797; m. 
)[nr;.;:1rct Uol,iw:i, December 26, 1817; s. b. September 
:!:!, 17!>-!, 11. Octoher 28, 185,j; h. d. June 4:, 1886, a.t 
En.ton Hapi1ls, :\Iichign.n, five chn.-1 fuNNAII, b. l\fo,y 
2fi, 18W, m. Silm-1 Wood, t,vo chn.; 1, Peter, n.ud 2, 
:\forgn.ret-2, lJ.\.nnmT, b .. A.ugust ~3, 1821, m. Abram 
Hiplej, two elm.; 1, Sylvester K., a.ml 2, .Alvirn.-3, 
,JA~E, b. May 4, 1823, m. George W. Sheldon, nu chn. 
--4, S1t.\.8, b. ~farch rn, 1S25, m. Lucinda Hull, two 
chn.; 1, Egbert C., in., and 2, Ellen E., m.-5, MARI 

ADALINE, b. April 2.J:, 1827, tl. Febrno.ry 26, 18-4:5. · 

13. MARYL.:\. WRE...'{CE, b. September 19, 1799, m. 
Dnniel ~Iillarcl, July 20, 1824:, tl. April 20, 1883, three 
chn.--1. Rent, b. ::it East Glenv-ille, Febmnry 28, 
lf;2,3 ; 1u. Hn.rn1on T. Va.n Bi.1ren, .A.ugn!-lt 3, 1854 ; d. 
l\t Bnmt Hill:,;, January G, 1881; h. d . .Yarch 8, 1883; 
i:hree chn.: 1, Mill'lnl, b. :it Burnt Hillci, Juno 28, 
l~tjij; 2. Harriet ,J., h. n.t Bnrut Hills, March 3, 1857, 
Ill. Charles C. Vun Y'orst, Xu\'emher 13, 1878, n.t Burnt 
Hills. (four chu.; 1, Ednn G., b. Jnunn.ry 6; 1880; 2, 
Emm:i. ,J., h. April 10, W~2 ; 3, J e~r-de A., h. Jnne 21, 
i;-... ~.t 11. September 8, lH!lU; mul 4, Sa.rah, b. A.ugnst 
1,i, lS~~li. tl. An~ ... t 27, lSV~), anLl 3, ,Tosephlne, b. 
Octolwr 10, 18,iU. flt Dnmt HillA-2, ,Jo:-JEI'H L,, b. 
)foy 21, 1827, itt En.st Glenville, New York, cl. Novem
her 18, 1875, r1t North Hadley, MllB1mchusetts-3, 
:UAnY A., b. A.u•~tAt, 1830, a.t EaRt Glenville, d. there 
~fay :H, lS!H. 

1 .. SILA.S LA WitENCE, b. lfay 21, 1806, m. Eliza 
Bruinoghim, d. N oTember 24, 1862 ; a. cl. j cmuary 24:; 
1872; no elm.; will proved February 16, 1863. His fa. 
and mo. lived with him when they died. 

See IUgpstton, P• ilt. 



REBECCA FOSDICI{ III.NES A.1.V.D HER 
DESCE.1.Y.D.JffTS. 

LI!il: OF ANCESTRY. 

Gen. I., Stl'phen Fl>iullck, progenitor, 1583-1664. 
Gen. II., John Fosdick, sovt>ntb ch. of Stcpb1m, 1626-171B. 
Gen. III., So.mud E'm;<llck first, fourth ch. of fohn, 1G55-li00. 
Gen. IV., Samuel Flii;11lck second, second ch. of SnruuPI first, 

1684-after 1767. 
Gon. V., Samurl Foi;dlck third, third .ch. •Jf Samuel second, 

1710-1792. 
Gen. VI., Rebecc" Foi;dlck, eighth ch. or Samuel thlrd. 

REBECCA Ji'OSJJICli, the eighth child of Samnel 
Fosclick third, of Oy~ter Bay, was horn in l'ili8, nt 
thn.t pince. She married fl;,.1,,,r,l lliue.,, -nnd they 
lh-ed in New York City, 111111 tmth dietl there on the 
"41tme clny, hnt in ,~hnt )"r>nr i!-1 not kno\TIJ. She wn."I llD 

atf•!<.·tiunntl' si!-ltnr, 11ml I\ fan1rite with b·r l1r"1•tl1t·r 
Solomon, wbo 1·•lll'•:i1lne1l thnt hn i,wed hi.;. lif1• to her 
1::trl! 1111 onl' ocrai,;iou lu•fort~ hi~ marriage wlwn he 'wns 
1lnn~nrmi1-1ly ill with fowr withn11t hopo of rcco'"1~ry, 
t\lld lt•ft \"f't'Y mnch tu l1im~P!f. Hil-4 ~iHtt'r, lwnriug of 
it, ldt h••t· pl:we oi c111ploynwut tn nnnio him. On 
Reeing hi!4 couditiun slw wept hittL•rly, and 1lerntetlly 
cnrn<l for him, with tho resnlt of hki reco,·cry, :dthough 
the attemlin~ physician lmil prououuccd it hopeless. 
Alter hor mnl'ringe, while 1-1he wna lh-ing in New York, 
her brother ~!orris, it is believed, visited her occasion
a.lly, generally bringing presents from her to his owu 
&nd Solomon's girls on his return. 

She le:ft three young children : 1, RICHABD ; 2, 
CATHARINE; and 3, ANNA. 



102 !tEIJECC.\ FOSDICK HINES AND HER DESCENDANTS. 

· 1. RICH.A.HD HINES was sent to friends on Long 
Island ; went to sea ; once lived with his uncle Solo
mon, at Randolph, 'New York; is supposed to have 
died at Pnnama, New York. 

Of 2, CATHA.RINE, and 3, ANNA, nothing is 
known. 

See lllgpado1a, p. 79. 



NORRIS FOS.DICE .Affl) HIS 
DESOENJ)ANTS. 

L:clE OF • .\..'iCE.'1TRY. 

Gen. I., Stephen Fn8•llck, progi;nltor, 1~1664. 
Gen. II., John FoK<lkk, i.e~·l'nth ch. ot Stephen, 102,;..111s. 
Gen. III., Samuel FoAdlck first, fourth ch. of ,John, IGSS-1700. 
Gen. IV., 81un11rl Fosdick i.er.ond, sc>cond cb. ot Samuel flrai. 

1684-aitr.r 17G7. 
Gen. V., Samuel Fos,llck third, third cb. or Sal't'uel second, 

1710-1702. 
Gen. VT., ~Inrrls Fo11<Jlck, ninth ch. of Samur,J third. 

JIORRIS FOSDICl1, the ninth chilcl of Samuel 
Foi.dick th~rcl, of Oyi-;ter B:iy, wns hom at that pince 
011 NoYemuer 21, 1770. 

When ten yeurs of nge, iu cnrrying an n.~ for trim
ming npple trees, hnnng it upon his 11rm with the 
hmulle helow, he fell, with the edge upon his wrist 
and his hotly upon tho lwml, ancl se\"crccl hi~ left hand 
:it the wrist. He wns atteudetl by snrgeons from the 
arJUy, who, to guard ngainl-lt surprise, or for some 
othl•r rensou, were in the hnhit of phciu~ tlll•ir swords 
upon the hctl whcro he lay, whiln -they Llre8sc,l the 
wrist. As incidents of their \'isit~, it is said that they 
wora highly llisplcnsctl on one nccasiou when n gun 
wa..'I fired near the house, c:i.u.'ling the patient to start 
suddenly while they were engnged with him; :i.nd thnt, 
whenever they ca.me, the patient's little sister Debbie, 
and brother Solomon would I'1lil a.way and hide them
selves through fear. This loss of his hand has been 
alluded to by several distant correspondents in the 
.course ot this inquiry, serving in some instances to 
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confirm illentity nnd relationship. Owing to this mis• 
fortune, i;pt't•ial pnins were taken with his e<lucntion. 

HP "·as sixteen '\"Cal's oltl when the remoY:il to 
Dutchess County tot;k plncc. At the nge of eighteen 
he c .tlmt•nccd tL•nchin1-:, his first sd1ool being at 
H:m1burgh, on tho· Hn~lson, "·here ht1 remained six 
mouths. He then rPturned to his nntive pfo.ce, Oyster 
Bay, and taught. there until 17112, ,\"hen he went to 
Rock.'1.-u-ny nncl taught there, nenr a plnce now called 
Hewletts. Ho remninctl at Rockn'\\·n.y sb:teen years; 
Wt\S mnrricd while lhin~ there. His brother Solomon 
also li'\"ci.l there nt this time, aud the two families were 
'\"ery intiwnte. In the ~priu;r of 1S08, ho trn. Yeletl to 
Buff.'llo to see the country, ";th the new· of settling in 
'"" ~stern Nt>w York. He mntle the journey on foot, 
notwithstnntling which his trn\"eling companion, so to 
spen~ wns n gentlcwnn on horsebnck, for nlthough 
tht•y se11n.n\tell lhu-ing the tlny, they ~cnernlly re:,chctl 
the smne l0tlging plitccs at ni~ht. On his return to 
Ilockn'\\"ay, hiM report of the "·l'stL•ru region was so fn
\"Orahlc that both he auu his brother Solomon con• 
eluded to rewove there ";t11 their families ; but he 
wa.s induced to eugngo as teacher at Springfield, nud 
Solomon weut without him. He remo\"ed from Rock
a,vn.y to Springfielcl, September 16, 1808, n.nd con
tinued to tetich there in the same dishi.ct nntil_ his 
1lenth, a period of t-u-euty-five ye:trs. He was snc
ceeded by his son :\!orris, who taught in tho same llis
trict for se\"enteeu yen.rs nfte1"\\·a1·cl. While he taught 
a.t Springfield., his residence ~-a.s in the houses which 
he occupied successively o.s tenant, until May, 1819, 
when he moved into the new house he hn.d erected for 
himself on the north side of the main Rockaway road 
(now Merrick road) and which he occupied until his 
death. 
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His 1tcqunintnnce and husiness relations were e~
tensh·e, renchiug o,·er 11 lnr;:e territory, and often ·c:ill
ing him to coni-i1lcrul1le distances from howe. Wbile 
yet nt tho hei:.d1t ol liil4 ui,1,,fulnef.!4, on one ocen~ion he 
encon11tPrc1l 11 Yiulcut, t•ol1l 110«1 dri'dug snow storm. 
a~nini-t which he wns tinnllJ· 111mhl~ to contl'ntl, losing 
hiK wny I\JHl l1t-eumin~ l•:,;h:1t1i-t~1l by hil4 ctfurt.~. .Al
though r(.'s<·twd within _I\ fo,"" bourM and cun\"eyctl to 
his home, the etfcd.s of the cold 110d shock of the e~
poimrc proV"etl fatal, nntl he sur\"in~tl only ten <lays. 
He <lietl on Mnrc•h 8, lti3!1, and wns burfod iu Spring
field Cemetery ; his "·iclow rt•ceit'ing o:-i:prt":"lsions of 
t4jDJpnthy froru tho whole cuuununity, throughout 
which both were hchl in ei,;tecm nntl respect. 

He ,vn.'4 tall, pol'tly, i.trun~. ";th bln.ck eye!\ anti hair, 
~eninl in hili nlllnucr, tnlc1;1ktl nncl witty, 11ncl rigidly 
bonC!-lt in all hiK 1l1•11lin~"' i 11nil ~ ii11i,l hy th09e who 
'\\"f'rfl u1111'•r ui11 tuition, t,, Jul\"O h,•cn II 1,:r..,.1 <li.~:iplin-
11rin.n. o( i,:•K"Hl 11tt1L.in11wut"', 111111 P11t·(·,,,. .. fnJ 11.'I a tt.•:icher. 
H1• wn~ al:,;,,, 1, KUl"Tf•!or 111111 cou,·,•y1mc·cr, aml an ex
Cl•lle11t Jlfllltn:t:l withal. ~rau,· of bi .. !1•~:1I p11fl4'r"I, Bn<l 
AllllU' of hi:-. 111:ll'" ( whit•h it nmy ht, 11util·1•1l l\fU 1uuoug 
tlw mn,-t n-,·Cul llnd i1111,ortant !,w:11 W:tp"' o( tlu-ir 
tillll'I still o:,;h;t, anil nre tl'nmrk:il1h• for dt•anws:-1, ac
curacy, nwl ueah11•i-!4 of <':Ct•cntion. 1p .. ,l1•~ti.-rity, not
"·ithst:uulin~ the o.ui.cm•t~ of hiM left hnnd, Im.~ often 
been rewurkctl upon, cmnhliug him, nwoni,.: otht.'r 
thini:,tS, to cut aurl Rhnpe quill pcm; (then exclusiTely 
used) with complete facility and skill, nud to use his 
surveying instruments with readiness and rapidity. 

He held some few local positiom1 and offices ; waa 
appointed, in 1808, one of a committee of three to 
transcribe the Town records of Hempstead that were 
then in !;forth Hempstead ; 1 in 1810 waa elected au 

1. ADDalll KmaJJGNd, p. 81. 
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Oven;e,)r of Highways (just one hundred o.nd seveuflly 
ye:t1"8 after Stephen Fosdick held the sn.me office in 
Cli:trll'~towu) 1 ; a.nd wn.s ono of the first Justices of the 
Peace Pl'-•cted after the pnssngo of the fo,w in 1S27, 
providing fur the election of these officers by the peo
ple.~ He wns iutlnentinl in politics, lL minor incident 
of which was his ·snccess in defcn.ting certnin cnndi
,lates for re-election a."i school inspectors, with ,vhom 
he hnll hml n. llifldrence npon school mnttcrs the yeu.r , 
bl!fore. 3 

Ho was n. member of tht} lfasouic fmternity. The 
llate of his ndmii-s:ou anu hiA rn.nk arc not posith-ely 
known. h~•t•:iU~l• of tho rl't•onls of hili L0tl~e having 
ht•tm hunu•,1 in t:·mi, hut hi~ r1•:,:alia iM said to have 
lw1!?1 i,1plt1!1\litl in umh•rinl :1ml 01·num1•ntatio11·, imlica
tin:.: ~nmt• prumiu,•ut poi,1ition iu tlw Ortlcr. 

lliA wif~ wns ,foia• Dott~ht~·, :, f J11i1kert•Ms. Tht'Y 
,n•n• marril•tl at Rol·kaw:,~·, Att;._'1tst :10, li!H, 1,y Illff. 
Oeor;t' Faitnute, Pastor of tlu• Pr,.~hyforinu Church, 
.Jn111nie:1. Sho ''"II~ bon1 )fay 10, li(i;'j, 11nd diet! at 
~pringtil'l1l. April 27, 1s:1i. Hht• wa:-1 ,langhtttr ancl 
thir1l l'hihl of ,T:tt•(lh arnl ·Alih;ail Dou~ht:·, of Roek
awa~·. :11111 was 110 1l11ul,t a 1lt)sc1.•t11la11t of Elias 
Dnn~ht~·, :,;on of TI1•,·. Fr:tul'i:-1 1.>on~hty, who L':uue 

from Tannttin to Lon~ Island, in W4-.1:, :11111 of whom 
Thompson says: "It iM bdien!tl that all fmnilius of 
t.l.int ua111<1 iu "this part of tho St1ite u.ro the desc1:1mla11ts 
of thi:-1 gPntleurnn."+ Tho Doughty family were 
l-Ju1.1ok~1~, iuul ~ho wtl.'½ of the practical 11nd serene tem
perm11ont clmr:.icteristic of her sect. She Wl\8 o.n in
valuable helpmeet to her husband, a.nd devoted~ intel
ligent, discreet, a.nd c11pable in governing her family, 

1, vtde p. 2,1, lllpl'II, 

t. ~ Co, Bee. 
a. lb. 
.. 'l"!llmqam '• L. r.. :a. iO. 
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upon whom her e3:n.mple and e3:cellent qualities made 
impressions to Inst. through life. 

Their children were nine in number, namely : 1, 
JOHN DOUGHTY; 2, CHA..RLES; 3, SEA.MA.i.~; 
4, F A.i."'&Y HICKS ; . 5, SA.)IUEL MARTIN ; 6, 
SOLO1'ION ; 7, RICHARD ; 8, ELIZABETH B.; 
and IJ, MORRIS. 

1. JOHN DOUGHTY FOSDICK, born at Rock
a.wny,_ .August 5, 17U5; shocmnkcr; lt-111-ned his trnde 
at J amnica, then went to X ew York City, where he 
married C'.i.thnrine Brehoort, in 1817, and after about 
three years rerno\'"ed to Brush\'"ille (now Que<:nsJ Long 
Island. lh·ed thero four yen~, retumc-d to X ew York; 
wa.'I 1nember of the Old Police, and ~r,-e<l. on the 
forc•fl until HH3, wl.scu I.so w1U4 Mtril'kcu with par.i.Jy;..is 
whi,·h ldt him "'l'twd1l•·-.!4 awl lu•l1,l1·~-. until hL~ ,It.-:i.th; 
tlir.11 .Tuly 10, un.i, Bt Xl•\\" York; hurie{I at Williaru.c;. 
lmr,.d1; hil" wi,low mnrri, .. 1 n ~(i11'4 for lwr i.t••~oo,J ha.~
hnu,I, 111111 dfotl in ~muuu-r of 1~ 18; t•i;.;ht (•LiI,lr,•n-1, 
Jons D. ,Ju., h . .An~u:-t ~. lHlH, cnrp• ntt•r, m. 1fory 
Jn111• Foi-t<•r, :\ford1 rn, UH3, ti. in Brooklyn, July 16. 
IRS\!, thil't .. ,rn t·l111.: 1, ('nthariw• .\nu, h. Jnnuary 14, 
l!-- I-!, 111.' (;l•orge SharkJ·:·, !in" ~ •. ,r York; :!, Fri-,l
Nii-k :'IL, I,, 0l'tnhn ::11, 1~ t.i, Jj,-,... ~••W Ynrk; ;J_ 

Eliza Ann; -1, :'ifortha ,T.; :i, L"titia A.; ,;, l"1lam J.; 
7, .Touu F.; R, ,foliPt; !I, :\Ios1•"4; 10. :\far)· .T.; 11. ,fohn; 
1:!.. Clmrlc:-i A.; antl 13, au infant; 1,ll ile:i,l-2. 
,rrLLL\:.t, h. 1820, enfo,tl•d iu Unitml 8tn.te!e! ~a,:,·, l\llll 
after· llll active a.ml at.lventurouM life, lo8t a.t sen, never 
m.-3, NICHOL.\S, b. 1822, seaman, m. twice, lives Salt 
Lake City-4, S.u[UEL R.; b. 1825, m., w. cl. 1877, he 
cl., five chn.: 1, Sarah F.; 2, Mnry E.;. 3, Glbrianna ; 
4, .Alice; 5, Hannah M.; all live New York-5, GoB
DoN, b. 1827, cl. 1B5i s.-6, CA.TBA.BID A., b. 1830, m., 
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J. 1S71i, thirteen chn.: 1, Nicholo.s; 2, Charles; 3",. 
john ; 4, Sn.rah ; o.nd nine others, nu.mes unknowu, o.11 
cl.--7, Cn.rnLER, b. 1832, m., ·no clin., lives New York 
-8, SAMII, b. 1834, m. three times, lived a.t Bl"idge
port, Connectic11.t. in lSGO. 

2. CHA.RLE8 FOSDICK, born a.t Bocka.wo.y, Sep
tember 30, 17'.>7 ; wn..~ a. carptmter ; lived in J a.mn.ico. ; 
wns a 111a. .. ter of his calling, and through a. long a.nd 
active life, bore the reRpAct aucl esteem of all; mo.rried 
~argn.ret Golder, of au olt.1 family in the locality, 
Febmary 17, 1820; she born April 20, 1798, d. Octo
ber 11, 18114 ; he dfotl August 8, 18G2 ; both buried 
Springfield; t:!ight chn.-1, S.utuEL Rrc11,um, d. iu
f::wt-2, !sue G., b. April 15, 1823, never m.., lo.me 
from injuries received in boyhood, taught school in 
Jamnica ancl Springfield mnny yenrs, then School 
Commissioner for Second Disti-ict, Queens County, 
:,eve.ml terms, d •. .Api:il 14, 18Ul-3, ~orutIS C., h. ,July 
20, 1826, m. 1, Mnr<i=i..-nret Aun Sutton, 1848, s. d. De
cember 21, 1851, m. 2, Phebe lCotTell, December 1, 
18i13. h. d. December 1889, t:!ight elm.: 1, Anno. Au
J;U:stn., m. Beujn.min R. Cln.ytou, Jamaica ; 2, ~m·io,, 
d.; 3, Chnrlc!'I H: B., cl. :\fay 8, 185!) ; 4, Smmn Jfo
tilda, m.; 5, Peter, cl.; 6, Frances C. ; 7, William G. H., 
m..; .8, A.Jrinn M.-4, JEnE:\IllH, u. infant, November 
29, 1830-5, PHEDE JANE, b. November 7, 1831, in. 
Christopher E. Abra.ms, Fohrun.ry 4, 1851, live Spring
field, !-levcn chn.: 1, infant, d. September 1·1, 1852; 2, 
.imnnda, m. Do.vicl W a.user; 3; Chnrles ; 4, Frnuklin 
A.., d. December 8, 1867 ; 5, Edgnr B.; 6, George, d. 
December 8, 1871, a.et. 12; 7, child, d. December 4, 
1871, aet. 2--6, SA!Wl ELlzABETH, b. June 28, 1834, m. 
William C. Hendrickson, October 5, 1854, live J a
maica, one ch.: 1, William D., b. July 25, 1855, m. 
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Ida. K. :\Iurra.r, Xo,·ember li, 1S.SO, (one ch.; 1, Sarah) 
-7, CH.uun A .. ,~, b. December 2S, 1S36, d. lrarch 14, 
1867, s.-=-8, Cu.1r.t.r:.i H., b. ,Juh· :W, !SU, m. :\fo1·garet . ~ 

Sprague, X,),·emb~r 27, lSG:!, lin~s Rockaway, sen?Il 
chn.: 1, Geor0t:3 D.; 2, Sarah, m. 1.Yilliam Rinehart; 
3, Charles B.; -¾, Lulu; ,3, Xdtie; G, Carrie, tl. infant, 
February :U, 186 j; i, Lewis, tl. infant, ,Jnly 2G, lSiO. 

3. SE • .\.:rLL, FO~DICK, Lorn ~eptember 16, 17Ua, 
a.t Ruekaway; was a shoE-nrnker aml far!llcr; lfred at 
Sprin~tleld; wa:-. Tow!l Tnu,tee uucl .Jn:;tice oi the 
Peuce ; runrried 1, _.\.ldt: Xostrnnd, da nghter of ,Tohn, 
April :?l, lS:!l ; she died 1n~nst. IS,j-1,, bur. Sprin:;
tlekl; m. :!, Eliza Bennet, wi<.l. of ,John B., FL•l1ruary 
24, lti:JH; he tli0J St'pt<'mhPr ~(j, 1S74, with a ro::·eord 
of :-crupnlon~ i11tc,'..,1Tity in 1m:a;iucss, and couscit-1:tinns 
dischar;;e of his puhlfo tn1i:-rs ; wid. t.1. )fay :l:!, b'.;O ; 
tlu·ee elm., ail by tirst wiie-1, "\\'II.LI.\}! B., l, .. Juue 
13, 1~:2:!, ui. Hn.unah Ht'utierson, X o,ewber 30, 134::2, 
<l. Angu:;t 1,3, lStiti ; s. 1u. :!, Preston, 16 i3 ; fom drn.: 
1, H. Elizah,•th, b . .Fehmar:·. :W, 18-14, ru. Julm H: 
Stoney, Febrnnry l:::i, lSfj:!, (four chn.; 1, 1.Yilliam; 2, 
Hcnridfa., tl". iui.lnt, Octol.,n :2G, 1S1i1i; :3, Snr:lh; 4, 
John); 21 Catlwrine . .\.., b. September ~~. l,':i4:i, m. 
E,ert Y. W. Sh:n'", Septemht•r :n, 1870, (two chu.; l, 
Eni, and 2, Sarah) ; 3, 'irilli.:t!ll H., b. :.forch 11, 1.:-:,jl, 

m.. Em.dine E. Spirling, ,July 9, 1873, ( oue ch., mtme 
unkno\vu); and 4, J.Iary Emma, b. Juue -1:, 18,j!.I, d. 
:Sovember S, lSGO; all live in Brooklyn-:2, Euz.wETH 
~-, b. Febrnary ~5, lS:!.4, m. _.\.br:ilia::.u Bmtis Higbie, 
d. A.ugust lS, 18,jli, no chn.-:3, Sn:rHL"i :.I., m. Susan 
Valentine_; soltlier in lust ,.ar; enlistetl 1SG2; wounded ; 
d •. June S, 1Su4 frow hi; ''"mm,ls, lillgeriug :,,everal 
month.-, frotu p~tralysis, after being brought home from 
the army; fonr 1..:hn.: 1, d. iufo.ut, ,July :l!J, lSHO ;. :.:, 
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J111111•s Lt•onnrt1. b. 1858, d. October 10, 1800, ne,er 
m.; :;, G,,orgu S«·aman, b. 18G0, m. Elizabeth Pottinger, 
ttwo dm.: 1, G,,,,t·gc )Ionis, b. 1~87, nucl 2, Katie, b. 
ll'iKK 1; :t1Hl 4, ::'l[arv Efomlieth, b. 1862, m. ,vmfo.m 
Fiult•y, (brn eh11.; 1: Smmn F., h. 1882, aud 2, ,villio.m, 
b. H<S:3); al1 Iiv1· 8priugti1:•l<i. 

4. F A.X~Y HICKS FOSDICK, born October 16, 
1801. at Hocka" :n-; man·ietl Gilhert D. Cnift of thnt 
plal'e, on J nne 1.i; 182G; hoth rc~itled there till don.th; 
he wns one of the oltl family of thn.t nnine noted for 
lou~eYi~-, frugality autl thrift; wns in endy life :~ seo.
mau, hut later a farJUer ; she was e-:1:emplnry iu chnr
nct .. r antl llispo,-itiou, n. cheerful and discreet (•oun
S<'!or, tfornted to hel' fnmifr, fnll of interest for the 
wPlfore of those "·ith wh01~ she wns couueded, and 
uu1lcr atllictiou, anJ. in the sufi'L•riug of· her ch1sing 
cfoys, e:.d1ihited the pntience, serenity and fortitude of 
1L twl 1le diarnckr. She died, after t\ lingering illness, 
A.ttl-,'1l~t 13, 1882 : her hu .. c;hnull 011 September 12, 1800; 
huth lmrietl nt l{odmwM· ; si:t drn.-1. CHA.RLER, b. 
0(•tnl,er :n, 1827. tu. 1fary ,fo110 AhrnmR, DecemLor 7 .. 
1&.;li, be antl hi:~ brr,ther .Alfre,l wt•re Png:i~ed iu the 
con:-tin~ trade, an<l wel'e hoth loi:-t nt ~en, off Little 
Ei;~ Hm·hor, in a terrific g:ilti a.ud snow stor111, Jmnmry 
23, lHil. Tht1y were on the schooner, .ilfred Hull, 
bound from Virginfo. to New York, with oysters. She 
sti'lwk the b:~r _in tryin{; to mn.ke the lmrhor. When 
~lw stn1ck, tho :-!(·!iooncr, )fory C. Elliott, which had 
all'lo sl'ruck, wali ,·•Jry nt>nr, n.nd l.wr Captaiu had gone 
for :u1sist.'l.nce. In the a.ftt>rnoou he retnrnt'd with the 
lifehont of the station, whc~e cre,v ruscue<l the crew of 
the Elliot (whoi;i~ mate mnkes the statement), n.iter· 
which they c8oJUe back to the bar with the lifeboat, to 
ind the crew of the B;u.11 ; but the Captain of tha Hall, 
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thinking he eonld Sn.Ye his Yessel nt high wnter, de
clined their otft~r of nssisfance, thanking the tifehoat 
crew for their kim~oess. The gnle iucrcascd, and at 
night the Hall went c1own with a11 on ho:mL Both ho 
and his brother we1·e imlnHtriou~ :rnd intPlliu:ent, and 

'· 
e:tcelleut seamen, nml the snrl newi;; <."n.1u,ctl deep regrut 
iu the commnnity iu which they live1l. His wi1low 
li,ris at Rocka wn.y; eight t•lm.: 1, Eleanor, Ill. Sumut!l 
Doughty Almuus, Jr., (two drn.; 1, Lillie, nud 2, 
Samuel D.); :?, Si<ln,iy, tl.; 3, }fo1Tis F., 1, tmn1 oilic·~•r, 
m. ~Iinen-n. Abrnm:-1, (two elm.; 1, Bertha, nn,I 2, 
Fn.nny); 4, ..\1lelin, m. Wn~Ten Whaley; :;, Fanny, 11.; 
H, Willet, m. :.Iinnfo Eumrn Feuu, (two elm.; 1, Ch:irl,•:i 
T., n.n<l 2, J[m'l-is B.); i, lfnry L., 111. Franklin E. 
Smith, (.one ,·h.; 1, Ell11•rt F.); nnd 8, Smmn ,T.-2, 
As~, h. J.fon·h 31, V:-l:m, s.-3, .tum::n, h. April :W, 
188!3, lo1-1t 11t srnr with 1,rotlwr Ch:1d1.•-., ,Tauuarr 2:1, 
1871, never 111.-4, Enwe; L., l•. ,Tnl_Y :m, 1s:m, lll. 
Pl1ehe Jl\tw· Coles, Octul>t?r i, l81i:.!, 1•i~ht elm.: 1, 
8lwnnau, m., lives Spri11~ Lak1•, Ca_\·11~:1. Lakt.!. Xc;-r 
York ;· 2, Caroliu1~, Ill. H,·nry K11:1pp, ,,r "\Yon•<><;tt r, 
)[a!"..,:u-h11fl1•ft..;, livPs TI0t·kaway l!,•:1.-i1; :l, .\!frl:!oi. rn. 
:\Cary·-; L Laura; ,;, Uillwrt; Ii, Ho1:1er; -; ,,nil "'• 
d.-:;, 8i:ius, h. Xon•ml,f'!" :!fl, l-'-:::-1. Ill. Cl1:1rl••-. T:. 
CmubeH, Captain X'-'w Yurk l'nli1·e, F"lirnary H, 1:--.ii, 
h. 11. Fd11'1lill".'" 12, 18H!, X,?w York. otu• t•h.: 1. Frank 
C. Combes, ~l"l\lluutn .:ifount "·a!"hiugton (.', ,lh-;.:iato 
Institute, 1:-;i!l, enfrrPtl lldl1:vuo Ho,-pitnl :'tfotlical 
College, 187!), grmluatu(l 188a, lives Xew York City, 
pru<.:tising physician and l~ctm·cr in Nose and Throat 
Department in New York Post Grndun.te l\!edfonl 
College, m. lforie L. Capel, dau. Emile !llld ~aria L. 
Capel, ( one ch.; 1, Edith )-6, CA.BOLINE, b. June 28, 
1842, m. Lewis S. Brower, December 28, 1862, h. d. 
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J uh- U, 1872, one ch.; 1, Annie Lewis, m. Albert 
Srnith, ( oue ch.); all Ih·e RockMvny. 

G. SA 1IlrEL :\LlitTL., FOSDICK, b. N°'·ember 
l;j, 1803, tl. Octol,er 17, 1S17. 

G. SOLO MOS FOSDICK, born January 2~, 1806, 
leal'llecl trade of tohacconi<1t at B11whville, Long 
Lsln.nd, afterwanl a potter, and lini<l iu New York 
City, m. Snmh M. Grover of Boston, December 28, 
1840, s. cl. 1851, h. ll. September 25, 185H, hur. Spring
field, two chn.-1, llim: J.um, b November 5, 1341, 
m. Benjnwin llt-Cnllmu, lh-es Croton Fall:-1, New York, 
no dm.-2, .ALE.~A..'iDER S., b. June 11, 1844, o.fter 
death of his father became nn iuwnte of the household 
of his uncle ::Uorris in Jumn.ica, enlisted in the ln.te 
war, in the One Hn11d1·ctl and Sixty-Fifth New York 
,-olunteers, Dm-yeo's Zouarns; was promoted to Ser
gt•nut; wounde•l in the attack ou Port Hudson, l\.Iay 
27, 186:J, while acting m; a Geneml Gnitlc; wai:4 sent 
with other wo1111ded soltlicrs tp New Orleuns, l\nd· 
tlwnce to New YorJt; un·ivetl nt Brooklyn, ,July 31, 
ltHi~, on the United SbLtt•R 'frauspol't Matanzas; was 
nnct11u,cions nt tho time of hili arrh-nl, and Jie<l on the 
~e~~d ,L fr•w ho11r8 after. He "·as bmve lllld self-sncri
ticing, :,.ll(l of a most amiable tli:..po!iition a.llll ex,iellent 
character. His imprcssiYe obsequies were attended 
by n. lnrge con ct> m-se, who p1Litl theu· tribute of respect 
uot only becuu~o of his pntriotic cleath, hut al::;o be
cn n!-e of his worthy and ben.utiful life. 

7. IUCHARD FOSDICK, horn ,June l, 1808, d. 
October rn, 1817, Springfield •. 

8. ELIZABETH B FOSDICK, born February 27, 
1 811, m. 1, William Bennett, h. b. Februnry 4:, 1800, 
d. November 20. 1853; m. 2, John Langdon; she died 
at Penrsalls, Long Island, J a.nuncy 10, 1871 ; she was 
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a. member of the l\Iethodic!t Church, and lived an ex
emplary life; three chn.; all by first husbnud-1, lCA.R• 

GARET A., h. September 20, 1834, m. Willi:un G. Fox. 
d. l\Iay 20, 18;iu, no chn.-2. G.Eonr.E n., b. XoT"ewl,er 
10, 1835 ; 111. EsthC'r Hinit, !lau. of ,Tohu, ,June 3, l~/j7; 
enlistetl in Federal Army, Oetoh,•r, ui,a; heramr
Second Lit•11ttinnnt DeeemlJt•r, 18Gl; Captn.iu, An6"1i:;t, 
1862; honornlJly discharged Dccewhcr lU, 18H4 ; a.fter 
which he held loco.I offices in Jnmnicn. until H:li7, 
when he removed to Florida, where he died June 12, 
1891 ; widow lives in Florida ; three chn. ; 1, Georg~ 
R., b. May 27, 1858, d. June. 3, 1865 ; 2, Thomas 
Franklyn, IJ. December 8, 18Ul, lives J amnica ; 3, 
Lucy Estelle, b. March 8, 18fj8, m., liTes Florida.-. 
3, TIIOM,\l'i ALI.Ex, b. August 23, 18aR, m. Isabelle 
-, s. tl. 18i0, h. d. Dcce1ulwr 14, 18ia, lh·e,l in 
New York, fi'°e chn.; 1, 11. iuft. 1865; 2, Eliznbt•th; 
3, L,u1m; !, George; 11ud 5, John, b. 1871, ,L 187:t 

9. MORRIS FOSDICK, (Hon.), youngest chihl of 
Morris.Fosdick nnd Jnne Doughty, h. at 8pringtielc1 
NoYcmber 7, 1814; lirnd there until Jan nary, !Him. 
when he remo'\"'etl to ,Jnmnicn dllag", wht•re he ha5 
since resi, 1etl ; tcn.dier a.u,1 i,;nn·('yor hy profe~sion ; 
in l\foy, 1s:m, becmue the sncct-~sor of hiR futher- iu 
the Springfield school, taught there till Decl'mher. 
184U; appoiutcd Commissionl'r of Det'1ls Octoher 6, 
1838; elected Justice of the Pence April, 1841, for 
four years from J o.n11nry 1, 18·!2, rt'•'-•lcctctl in 184:3. 
&nd a.grun in 184:U but did uot qualify ; appointed a 
Judge of Common Plen.n of Queens Connty a.nd com
missioned by Governor Silas Wright, March 25, 1846 ; 
served until 1849; County Judge and Snrrognte Janu
ary 1, 1850 to January 1, 1858, when the offices were 
sepllf&~; Surrogate January 1, 1858 to December 
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31, lHG:j; lllemher Bonrd of Educo.tion 1857 to 1866; 
Trm,tce of Uuiou Hall; Treasnrer of Jamnicn. Sn.vings 
Bank from its organization in 186G to present time ; 
prolicient in ·thti law, but repen.tcdly declining admis
sion to the bar ; since his retirement from public life, 
busily engaged iu the management of estates and of 
the business o.ifo.irs of n. large clientnge, and nttends 
dnilv :1,t his offiee whore his t,vo sons and a grandson 
aru n.lso engage', I. 

He was mri.rrid to Co.tlmrine ,J n.ne Bn.ylis of Spring
tio!tl, October ~•i, 1836, nt that pince, by Rev. Elias W. 
Crane, pnstor First Presbyterian Church, J nwaic:i.. 
~he wn.s h. NonJmber 4, 1817, is clan. of John llnd 
Mury Ba.ylis, im, l o. linen.I dcscendnnt of Elia.ff Baylis 
tthe line being 1 Elin.~, 2 Ephrn.im, 3 Ephraim, 4 John, 
autl 5 C.'ltlmriu,• ,T.) who wns chnirmn.n of the Jamaica 
committee a.cti11i.; in conce1-t with the Continental <:on-
6'1'1.?!.li during the Revolutionary 'War, n.ud of whom the 
following uoticu appears in Onde1·donk's Revolutiono.ry 
Iucitleuts, p. 107 : 

'' The day after ,Yoodlmll's c:lpture (Augttst 29, 
l77li) Elias Baylis, chairtuau of the Jn.maica co1nmit
tec, ,vn.'i wu.lkim.; over to ~ntlrnuiel Smith's, at the oue 
mile l[ill! to h1•:u- the nows, when he ,vo.s arrested by 
a ucighuor, whu wished tu do something to ingrutio.te 
him.qelf with tho British. When the venerable man, 
hli1ul a.s he WO.."!, wo.s brought before the British officer 
1lt ,fownica, he P~cfo,imetl in surprise, ' iVhy <lo you 
liring thi~ rutrn hore? He'~ blind; he co.n uo no 
Im.rm.' The m1foelillg wretch who had infol'w_eu 
against him, replied: 'He's blind~ b-1~t he cnn talk." 
Bnylis did not attempt to conciliate the officer, but 
unfortunately ,lropped ll few words in vindication of 
the A.merica.n cause. This was enough. He wqs shut 
up in the Presbyterian Church that night, a.nd next 
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da.y cnni.ecl to the prison at New rtrecbt. He was 
snbsequently reruo,ed to the Pro,oi-t in ~ew York. 
Daniel Duryee (aftcrwnrc1R Asst•mhlynwn), w·m. Fur
man; Wm. Cr('ecl, a111l two others, were put in one pew 
in New Utrt'eht church. Bnylis wanted them to get 
the Dihle out of the pnlpit and reu.<l to. him. They 
feared to do it, but led the hlitul mn.n to the pulpit 
steps. As lw returned with it. a British g11nr1l met 
him, bent him violently, aml took crn·n.y the book. 
They were three weekR at New Ftrecht, and then 
marched down to the prison Rhip . 

.. Elins BnyliR was an elder of the Presbyterinn 
Church, and stood high in the. ~ommunity for upright
ness and ability. He ho.cl !1. sweet voice, an1l could sing 
whole psalms ancl h:;mns from memory; it mil not be !'!ur
prising then to find him hegriiliug hiR clrenry imprison
ment in. singing, among others, the 142d Psalm. * ~ • 

"The ag;e<l man was Yisited in prison by his mf e and 
daughter. After a. confinement of about two months, 
a.t the intercession of his friends, he wn.s released, 
barely in time to breathe his l~st ,nthout a. prison's 
wn.lls. He <lied in crossing the ferry witli his daugh
ter." 

In connection with !rim it may be notc1l thnt in the 
same Church in which he was an ekler, one of his des-· 
cenclnnts is nn elder, another a. deacon, a11tl another B 

trustee, at tho present time, two of them being in
cluded in thi:'! recor<l. 

Jndge Fo'-<lick 1m1l hi1-1 v.;fe 11re 11lRo mcmbct"!4 of the 
same Church, the Presbyterinu in J !1.mnics Village, 
and live in thnt Village, ,vhero their surviving children 
and descendants a.lso reside; six chn.-1, LE:ms L., b. 
July 21, 1837, at Springfield ; prepared for College a.t 
UniGu Hall Academy, Jamaica, under John N. Brinck
erhoff, A. M., Principal; graduate New York ·City 
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l'uh·ersity, 1858_; studied ln.w in office of Judge Arm
i-trnng, in Jnmaicn.; admitted 'to bn.r, 1860; partner 
with Jud~e Ariustroug (firm A.rmstrong & Fosdick) 
fr, .1 1s,a, till tlenth of Judge A.rmstrong, in 1886 ; 
a1lmitte1l Unite, 1 Stn.tes Conrts 1887 ; Trustee Vill:1ge,. 
18il to 1Si3; mt•mber Don.rel of Etlucn.tion, 1875 to 
188-4; Trustee (Tni<1n Hnll; Secretnrv Jnmaicn. Sav
in~s Bank, since 187 4 ; m. 1, ,Jnlin. Eruuin. Bennet, 
Aui;ust :m, 181.il, by Rev. P. D. Onkey, Pnstor Presby
terian Church ,fomaicn.. (Her fa., 1Yillinm, was son of 
(\iruelins, who 111. Aune Betts, 11.ml wns clescen<lant of 
Cornelius, who settled fro1U Hollnnd, at Gownnns, 
Brooklin, in Ir.;34. H8r ~- 1110. Anne Betts W'ns tlnu. 
of Wiliinm B~tts who w~ offil'er in Re,olntion, nnd 
pri!<loner two ~-en.rs in old Dutch Church, Ne,\'" York. 
1tutl ,\'"htise wit,, Aune Warner, was dnu. of "William. 

0 

ii:on of John W' amer, nn Episcopalian, who settled 
from Eui;tlnnd, on the Hudson Rh·er, where Forrest· 
Castle now is, and built a. house ,vhere the Catholic in
i-titutiou now !--tands. Her mother, Eliznbeth Rogers, 
1\"a~ n. tfosoeu,1::ut of Rich1ml Plntt, of Huntington, the 
fimi heing: 1, Richard; 2, fannc; 3, Jonas; 4, fannc; 
;j, Obacliah; fi. Snrnh, m. ,Jesse Rogc~; a.nd 7·, Elizn
heth Rogers, m. William Beunet}. She died April 27, 
1873, in J a.mnica, bnr. Springfield. He m. 2, l\Iary 
Eloise Ten-y, ,J nne 20, 1878, 11.t her gr. fn's, Riverhead, 
hy Rev. W. J. Chn.lmers, Pastor Cougregntiona.l 
Church, Rh·erhend. (Her fa., Oliver A. Ten-y, wns 
tlescentfant of the Terrys, ori1:,,innl settlers in Sont~
old, Long Islnucl, and her mo., Charlotte Fleet Conk
lin, wns descendant of Ric.hurd Platt, of Hm1tington 
above mentioned, the line being : 5, Obadiah Platt ; 
o, ~ther, m. Stephen-Fleet; 7, Mary Esther Fleet, m. 
Silas Titus Conklin; 8, Charlotte Fleet Conklin, m. 
Oliver A. Ten-y), Three chn., all by fil'st wile: 1, 
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~!orris l\I., b. November 25, 1862, Jo.mnica., a., searcher, 
conveyancer, ba.nk clerk 11.nll bookkeeper, Trustee 
Presbyterio.n Church; 2, Elbert ·E., b. Jnnnary 16, 
1865, d. September 26, 1865; 3, Ella Louisa., b. Sep
tember 18, mm, m. William H. ~Iills, son of Cha.rleM 
and So.rnh, l)f the Mills family, of Suffolk Connty, 
,June 12, 188\J, at ,Jo.mnicn, hy Rev. Lema Lampman, 
Pastor High Street Presbyterian Church, ~ewnrk, 
former Ptu;tor First Presbyterian Church ,J o.mnica, no 
chn.-2, F,\ml'Y CnAFT, b. No,ember Z4, 1843, at 
Springfield ; m. George Lymnn Peck, September 18, 
1864, at Jawaicn., hy Rev. P. D. Onkey, Pastor Fi~t 
Presbyteri:m Chµrch; he son of Willio.m A. 11nd Lu
cretia Peck, and descendnnt of Go'\"ernor Leete, of 
Connecticut, (the tine heing; 1, Govenior William 
Leete ; 2, Hou. Andl'e,\" Leete ; 3, Willinm ; 4. Solo
mon; 5, _Pl1nrez; I>, George; i, Lncretia. m. Willfom 
• .\.. Peck, o.JH.1 8, George Lyman), he Jrug::.,rist, el:-Trus
tee Village, Trustee Presbyterfon Church, Trustee .J ~
maicn. SaYiugs Bank; she die<l D1.•cemher 15, 1875, 
,J an1uicn.; l ,ur. Springfield; the elm.: I. C:ithnrine 
Lucrdin., h. ,Tune 30, 1R<i5, cl. Jlay 7, 1874; 2. Sher
man Foiuliek, b. Angn~t U, lS(ii, ll. Jnly 11, lSi:J ; 3. 
George Lt•Pte, b. Auh'lu,t 3, 18i0, now ;;;tmlent in Yale 
College ; 4. Fo.nny C., b. Octuher 18, 1872. grnduntt• 
:\Iiss Cady\; Seminary, Ne,"' Hn.,en, .June, 1891; and 
5, Willinn1 Jlorris, b. D~cember !\ 1875, cl. ,foly 22. 
1876-3, JL\.rtY J .. \...'iE, b. Septemher 21, 1850, d. August 
31, 1851-4, CARoLn.:i:: BAYLIS, h. Fehruary 19, 1853, 
m. Frank ·w. Gale, son of Hon. )loses D. and Adelia. 
of New York, January 8, 1885, by Rev. Lewis Lamp
man, Pnstor P:-esbyterio.n Church, J ama.ica, no chn.-
5, .Jom, BAYLIS, b. November 11, 1855, m. Leonora. G. 
Remsen, dnu. Isaac B. a.nd Jane, of old families in the 
locality, November 22, 1877, by Rev. J. V. Saunders, 
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Pa~tor ~Iethoclist Episcopal Church, Jamaica.. Their 
mnrringe wns the first in the present Methodist Episco
pnl Church, of .J nmnicn, which had just been dedi
cntc<l; sm"Teyor, seareher,• conveyancer, Trustee of 
\Tillage nnd of Town; four chn.: 1, Carrie Estelle, 
b. J a.nuary 18, J 880; 2, John Sheldon, b. May 8, 1881 ; 
3, Lewis R, b. July 29, 1884 ; and 4, Leonora R., 
b. October 27, 1890-6, MoBBIB LE 6-ftese.; b. March 5, 
1861, d. October 3?, 1861. 2l4jl 

SeeSunwtlOa.·p. ra. 



TJIO.M.AS FOSDIC.K .ANIJ HIS 
DESCE:'1TM! NTS. 

Ll~E OF ANCESTRY. 
Gen. I., StPphen Foslilck, ;irogenltor, 15133-lli64. 
Gen. II., Johu Fosdh~k. snn1nth ch. of Strphcn 1626-1716. 
Gen. III., Snmucl Fosrlick first, !ourth ch. of John, 11155-1700. 
Sen. IV., Sa.rn,wl Fos1li<>k sucond, S€'cond ch. of Samuel first, 

l!\84-1\fter 17G7. 
Gen. V., Sn111uel Fosdick third, third ch. of Snmu1il se~ond, 

lil0-1792. 
Gen. VI., Thomas Fosdick, tenth 1~h. or Snmnel thirtl. 

TIIO.Jl.AS FOSDICK, the tenth child of Samuel 
Fosdick, Jr., of Oyster Bay, wns born in 1772, a.ud wn.<1 
therefore o.hout fourteen when he went with his father 
to .Dutchess County. ae probably remained there 
only a. short time. He married, had one child, and 
died young. His. \l'ifti's name is not known. His 
death occurred at his brother Nnthnniel's, whose wife 

· gnve this account-of it. On the occnsion of some pub
lic meeting or celchration '"here a compnny of young 
men wns nsscmbled o.nd tests of strength were bt'ing 
had, he attempted to rnise a lnrgo anchor which not 
many could lift from the grouuJ.. He rnise<l it to his 
knees, but as he did so wn.s seized with hemorrhage. 
He was taken to his brother Xn.thauiel's and it was 
checked for n. time, hut in the night it wn.s renewed, 
and he dictl soon after, about twel.e hours a.£ter he 
wns taken. This was before 1798. His wife died 
previously. 

His child was named H.A.i.~) H. She wa.'1 brought 
up in the family of a. Quaker, uo.med Foster, ma.med 
William Harper, and lived in Ulster County about 
twenty-five yeam ago. Nothing further known. 





SOLOJIO.;.Y FOSDICE _4.J.YJ) HIS 
l).J:.:SCE-'-Y.D.:l.i.YTS. 

Ln,"E OF J..."'CESTRY. 

Gen. I.. Stephen Fosdick, rr0genitor, 15S3-lGG-!. 
Gen. II., .John Fo;;diek, :::'•~'\"'enth ch. of Stephen, w2r-1irn. 
Gen. III., S:1ruu,,1 Fni,dick first, fourth ch. ot .John. 1G;j5-l'i00. 
Gen. IY., Samut:l Fo;,dick ;;ecoud, -s~cond ch. o! Samuel first. 

. 168-1-after liGi. 
Gen. V., _Samm'l F,.1;;dick third, third dt. ot Samuel second. 

1710-liO:?. 
G.en. YI., Solomon Fo.;idick twel!th ch. of Samuel third. 

SOLOJlO-'-Y FOSJJICI~ the twelfth and youngest 
child of Saruud Fosdick third, ;.as born A.pril S. 1776. 
at Oyster Bay; christened there by an Epi"-copnl 
minister ; lh-ed there until after his mother's den.th, 
which occurred ;.b:n1 he was ten years of age ; accom
panied his father when he r~mo,ed to Dutchess 
County; learned the trade of a. carpenter and joiner; 
was probably near aud may h:n·c lived with his brother 
Samuel in Sew Baltimore ,,hen he married. 

He married .-tnna. Thorne April S, l'i!JS, at .Xe\'I'" 
Baltimore on Coeymans Patent, at the house of .A.bra.
hum Potts. She wns bor:u n.t Xorth c~1stle, -We--tches
ter CoU.D.ty, 1forch 2, 1777. She was p:anthbn~htcr 
of Ste,eu:-on Tht;rne au<l Pmdencc :1Ie1Titt, hi:s mie. 
of Westchester Co. Her parents remon~tl from there 
to Co~ymnns Patent in 1750. H~r father Llie1.l when 
she was sb:teen. The fa1Ui1y of h.er father· and that 
of Snmnel Fo8dick of Xew Baltiruorl:! were intimate-. 
She may ha"'e beeu reluted to Sa1unt:Ts wife, who bore 
the same family uame. Her fa1uily are unclt::rstoocl to 
have been Quakers. 
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Soon 11.fter his mnniage he lived at Newburgh, 
remo\"ed to Rockaway in 1803, remained there until 
the !'lpring of 1~08, when he went to .Amsterdam, ~ew 
York, nfter three yenrn rPlllnved to P:.cnsseln.erville, in 
the fall of mm removed to Boston, Ede County, New 
York, where hA remained the rest of his lifA. 

He ~-ns very proud of his mother,. with whom he 
wa.s a pet and l!Ompnnion, his sister Debbie being his 
associate .. He took plensure, in his family, in talking 
O'\"cr recollections ol his childhood life in Oyster Bay 
and of his brothers and sisters. Owing to his· own 
~arly 011>hannge he wu.s n.lwo.ys very sympnthetic n.nd 
kiwl town.rd orphan children. He o.vailecl himself of 
tho opportunities afforded him by ,his various changes 
of rcsitlcnce of le.nrning of the members of his father'~ 
family, nnll hii-; interest in them wns hnppily supple
weuted hy the interest ta.ken in such matters hy his 
children, the daughter of one of whom says : "Grnnd
mother n.nd ht!l" older girls ha.cl a way of keeping some 
little thing awl using it 11.S n._ nwmcnto to illnstrntc 

_ storicH of eru;t1 m rclntions. In winter -11ighh1, in tbl'ir 
101-: cnhiu, my pnrcnts were oftpu tnlkiug of l'n.-.tcrn 
fril'nus and ru!:ttions." There are yet prPHcrYetl :uuong 
sume of his <11:..;cendnnt,; mnny of the gifts to his wile 
a.utl dnughter.:; from his brothers a.ncl others. One 
instance is: About eighty-fi,e yen.rs ngo )Iorris ga.Ye 
to lih1 !:'tHter-iu-ln.w, Solomon's wife, a. h,1 :mtiful ncck-
1::i.ce of bead." which she woro witil her uenth, more 
than fifty yeru:li; they WP.re then clivide<l among her 
older cln.ughters, one of whom wore her portion of 
them until her deo.th, when her daughter cu.me into 
po~ession of them, :md, in 1880, gave some of them 
to the writer, n. grandson of the original donor of the 

. gift seventy-five years before. 
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He was young when his father took him to Dutchess 
County, hn.d been tenderly renrecl, left there young, 
made his wn.y iu liie himi::f'll ~~"'1untered the hnrd
ships and privation::1 inc1ci~nt to self-support in a. 
comparntiv0)y new country, and hanng been at one 
time a. snilor, and a.t annther a. farmer, and again fol
lowing his occupation as ca.11)enter and joiner, finally 
remoYed his family to the West, the females, children, 
and goods being in a covered wngon, and he and his 
eldest son Samuel attencliDg ou foot, Samuel carrying 
the gun of his grandfather referred to on a pre-nous 
pnge, after the tedious jo111·ncy of three weeks, settling. 
aucl becoming a pioneer in a new, unsettled country,*· 
there, by industry and self-denial, to meet with suffic
ient succeRR, n.ncl to rear a. family iunre<l to the dis
comforts of pioneer lifo o.nd splencliclly endowed 'll'ith 
the inde1le11ulence, sclf-rolinnce, and Rterliug qunlities 
of character which such n life educes 1mcl <l.evelops. 
A Ron writes: "My father cnmo to Western N'ew York 
in 1819,. when it 'll'S.S the frontier, and 'll"'C lm\"l' all 
known whnt such a life was, hut as !\ family 'll"O strug
gled agniust poverty nnd iguonmce, until it is with 
some degree of pride thnt I rcYicw our record." 

He clietl in Boston, Erio Collllty, N_ew York, Feb
mary 11, 1838. Hi<! funeral sennon wns from II Cor. 

· 5:15. His wife died August 8, 1858. Monuments to 
both m:e (II"ccted in Boston. 

His children wt>re nine in number : 1, SAMUEL ; 
2, ANGELINE ; 3, PRUDE.i.~CE ; · 4, MORRIS ; 5, 
A.LICE HERMION PRT,HAM; 6, ELIZA.BETH 
GURNEY; 7, MARY THORNE; 8, JOHN oPENCER, 
and 9, JESSE THORNE. 

eta 180'!' ODIi i~ houe wu tbs Olli,- buJldla« on tbe site of t!le ~t Cit)" of 
Bochel'ta'. 
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1. SA.3IC.C:L FOSDICK, b. :Yarch 8, 1799, at Sew
burgh; ,vhen n. lad went to Albany, nnd was fo-r n. time 
in the :store of, Job GoulJ, merchant; nitc1.,.nrd learned 
his father's tmtle nnd became a cnrl)enter; m. 1, 
Caroline Humphreys, at Boston, ~ew York, 1823; she 
b. :Yay 17, 1807, d. April 2i, 1858;. m. 2, Sarah Cru:
son, lSu0; he died 1868, nt Youngstown, Si:w ~ork, 
five chn.-1, S.urcn. ,z A.P.P.E..';, b. August 2, 18~-4:, LL 
September 15, 1843, n.t Youngstown-2, S.uuH A~~, 
m. Alfred B. EllsW'orth ; he teacher, d. February 4, 
1881 ; she lh·ed Buffalo, 1882; severnl chn.: 1, :\fory, 
b. 1850, teacher; m. Dr. Wyckoff; lfred Buffalo, ISS:3, 
(mo chn .. unknown); 2, John b. 18,j7; 3, Allred; 
others rmknown-3, Hrn.ur Y., b. 1825 , Cashier State 
Bank oi Ranu.olph, twenty yeun; ; in 1SS2, became 
Cashier Safo.munc::i S'ationn.l Bank; Democratic can
didate for County Ckrk, 1S82; m. Helen "\Yindsor; no 
chu.~, :\LUlY Lt:cn.""I>A, b. 1827, cl. 182!J--5, Dor .. \., b. 
1361, lh-es with he1· uncle, John S. Fosdick, at -n-est
fielcl. 

2 .• -L,GELDL FOSDICK, b. Febrmu·y 19, lSl.O, 
:Sewbui-gh; m. Xicholns Dou::steel, February 28, rn:j1), 

at East Otto, Sew York; he l,. A.ugu:st 2-4:, 17!)7, cl. S2p
tember 2:2, 1877 ; she cl. ,7 nnum-y 21, 1875, at Great 
Valley, :S1nv 1"01•.l.:·; four chn.-1. Em~, m. Eliza A. 
Ro~·bncl, li,es Great Yalley, farmer, four chn.; · 1, 
A.11:lnu: r1:·s5es ; 2, E.mest Lynn ; 3, Orrill S(tuire ; -!. 
Do1·n. Lndfo.-2, 17r.sCLl. CoC'Rr.i'EY, 1u. \Yillfom B0u
steel, lh-~s Great \°'all~y, interested iu the family his
tory, nd communicated nmch ,uluecl iuform,1.tiou for 
this recorcl-3, 1.Ior.r.rs FosDICli:, farmer, s., lh-es Greut 
Valley~, AL)IOX SrESCEll, lDr.), b. ,July 12, 183S; m .. 

:\lm-y Emma. Eaton, De,::embar 12, lSG5; physician at 
Corry, Pellllsyl,;nnia, where he died, So,ember 23, 
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1887 ; was prominent in his profession, delighted in 
literary punmits, not unskilled in poetry ; member of 
the School Bo:i.rd, nud held n. high position in tlie 
)la.sonic fr:itcrnity. His position and tho esteem in 
which he was held n.re indicated by ·tho r~solutions 
pnssed at hi,.; J.cath, 0110 of tho,;e of the medical pro
fession of Cnt-ry being, "Resolved that in the denth of 
Dr. Boustl't•l, the uw1lic:1.l profession of the Cit)· of 
Corry, as '"'ell n.s all lovers of sound learning, litera
ture, philanthropy, indeed of nil that dcmtcs and hu
manizes mankind, and the whole comnmnity in which 
he lived, have parted with ono who in e\"ery sphere in 
,vhich ho moved WUK a. bright 11nd !d1iniui:; light," a.n<l 
one of those of the School Board beiug : " Uesoh·ed, 
thiit hy his death society hnH heeu d,.p:fre<l of nu e::s:
~ruplnry 111oruher, "·hose iut .. ~rrity in ail IJ11.si11..:s.-1 
affairs, · .... ·l1oso high seul'le of honor, morn! ·pnrity·iu all 
the relntiou/i of life, jnstly iusr•:rctl tho cuar.tlence and 
comrua.ntled the respL'ct of all wllo knew him, ond 
among thm~e who knew him best wn.s he wost ndmireJ. 
As 1J. man he w:i.s honored and re~pcctctl ; ns 11 physi
cian eminent, e\"cr willing to sacrifice himself for the 
welfare of those ho serYetl." 1 Four cl.w.: 1, R11y 
Livingston, b. Jn.unn.ry 1, 1870; t,. Lottie :lfay, h. 
February 11, 18i2; 3, Morris Courtney, b. Febi-uarJ· 
11, 1872 ; ::md 4, MLLry Emmn., b. March 24, 187i. 

3. PRUDENCE -FOSDICK, b. December 13; 1803, 
J.t Rockaway, Long Isln.nd, m. ,Joseph Alger, at Bos
ton, New Yotk, 1821, d. 1848, five chn.-1, F.u.-sY P., 
b. 1823, m. Mortimer .A:hms, two chn.: l; Emma., b. 
1847, m. George Vahey, h. cl. 1882, (two chn.; 1, Clam 
A.dams, b. 1870, and 2, George b. 1872) ; 2, Clara, m. 
-2, MAnY ANN, b. 1827, m. Anson Oatman, d.January 
~ 1890, at Boston, New· York, four chn.: 1, Morris, 

1. Lomi l'l\-pel", 
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ru. twice ; 2, Em, b. 1858, teacher ; 3, Delos, nnd 4:, 
Mo.y, b. lSGJ-3, l\IrnAXD.t, d. net. 3-4, ROLLIN', b. 
1833, m. Hn.ri-iet Ellmuncls, Boston, New Yoik, three 
.. J.1n.; 1, Fauuy, h. 18130; 2, F1·::mcis, b. 1862, m. 
Chase; au<l 3, Eni. b. lSGG-5, l\ImA:-iDA, b. 1837, m. 
Steele, _oue ch.: 1, Jennie, b. lSQO, J. 1875. 

i. :UORIUS FOSDICK, b. December U, 1804, at 
Ilockawny, u1::.~ir m., d. FeLrnary 3, 1872, n.t Spring
ville, Xew Y 0,·k ; le~rued the tr:.1.da of shoemaker, 
tnnuer nnc.1 currier, of Hatch & Alger, in Boston; 
,.-orkccl in Buff.n.lo antl "iY ales; was pnrtner in business 
l',-ith. Griffin Swniu, of Otto, for several years; when 
•.1.!,ulemy wns first opened, gold out his interest in the 
t.tUlll'ry l,usincs!'-1, nntl bci.·amu I\ student ; entered lnw 
1•uh·l! of Eli:-lui ~nck: tnnght school son•rnl wintc. ; 
:nlffii.th•tl hl l,:n· iu l~'.i~ ; prndi~t•tl law in Spriu~,·i!l~ 
a11til his lh.':Lth; "'as twit·~• l•h•d(•d J u.stil'c of the Peiwe; 
in 1~.ii was dt:dt•LI°Hnper,·i.sor, 111111 bfrnmu Chairman 
of tho nu1ml. " lli."4 li1h•lity tu otlil'hl trusbi wns pro
"erhial. hnt uot h•~s !-lO tlu\ll was his foithfnhu-i;s to 
priYak i11t,·r,,,.t-. 1•11lrw-t1•d to his 1·:u·c aUtl kct•pin~.'' 1 

He hail p.1i1l ~11fut~ n:tt-ution t,, tlw family !!•·Ht·:d1_1µ~·. 
csp"4•bll)· that Ll( hi:-i 111otlwr\; 1 the Thu1u1•, C:uuily ; 
nntl hiR 11111 •in,.:.,ript statenwut was bf'iug transmitted 
to tl..te l'nmri!er .of tho prl'!-'l'Ut rccor1l, '"hen tho mnil 
car coutaiuiug it . wn!i lmruc,1, null ita c,mteuts tlf>
~tro_yPtL 

:3. ~~-Lir·r.- HEU:\IIO:S PELH.D! FOSDICK, h. 
June 21, 1S1)i, at Rockaway, Loug f--luud; ,ms no.med 
niter Alice Dunnister of that pln.ce, a. gift frow whom 
is still preserved ; m. Stillmn.n Andrews, 1825, o.t 
Springville, New York; he carpenter, u. 1859; shed. 
1888, 11,t Jrunestown, New York; three chn.-1, ANNA 
LoVE, b. October 21, 1827, m. Hosea Ballou, h. b. 

\, I.DC&ll'aper. 



SOLOlltoN FOSDICK . .\..'ID HIS DESCENDANTS. 127 

Jan nary 9, 1825, d., s. _ d. 1867, sh: chn.: 1, Florence 
Adelia, L.1\Inrch 20, 1847, m. Willinm H. Thompson, 
October 6, 18GG, (two chn.: 1, Dom; 2, FT Jra Belle, 
both d. chn.); 2, Charles H., b. Jnne 28, 1849, d. 
~m·ember 18, l8ii0; 3, Huhert C., b . .\.n~t :?R, l-S.54, 
R. R.; ·!, Pan! II., h. Fei,nrnry 21, l~:j!l; 5, .\.lice J .. 
h. Del't•mlu•r Zi, l!-:fi:?; Ii, Cirnnt C., b. Oct,,1)4•r 14, 
18;i4-2, ADDI~os DE~Is, b. Xo\'cmlicr 10, 18t9, m. 
Adaline Sen.rle; !'lcrvetl in the army through the war; 
lives North Dnkotn.; three chn.: 1, Almeda L., b. 
December 15, 1856, m. Louis Bnnkcr, (one ch.; 1, 
:\.forgery); 2, Albert L., b. July 18, 1858, d. ~arch 9, 
1864; 3, Artlmr, b. February 17, 18G2-3, Sn:LI..1 • .\.rr
llCSTA, lh·cs Jnmcstown. 

fi. ELIZABETH Grr.~"EY FOSDfCK, h. ~fay· 1, 
18fJ!}, at Amshirrlnru, Xcw York; m. Caw,kn C. Lake, 
cnrp,mtcr, )Im·cl1 1, lB:32, nt. Sl'rin~Tilfo. <l. ~•Jt'(•!!!l:.er 
l!l, 18i 4, at 8pring,;Uo~ h. d. ,fouunry 12, l':178, ad. i5, 
tbrt>e drn.-1, L.\t'rlE1i'.\ S., b. April 24. 1~:J:J, 11t 
Spri11~vii1e. TU. As:\ R. Tahl·r, .\111-,'11!,;t ~i, 1~.ii, h. b. 

·.Jnly 2, rnH3, at Sew Bt•llfrml, 01w eh., 11. inft.-:?, W.u.
TIR P., h. Fr>br11ar:,- 23, rn:1z;, J. ";>f:m:h 11, V-<J.j __ 
::3, Hrn.rn H., u. October 2, VH2, <1. S1~pb1mhcr 1, 1Si3J. 

7. )IARY TROR:N'E FOSDICK, b. ,July 4, 1811, at 
Rensia;elnerYille, ~ew York; m. James Getty J11ly 4, 
18H3, a.t Spriug;ille; he b. Troy, Odohn 28, 1803, en
listeu in Uniou Army, wounded a.t F 1)rt Donelson and 
dischnrge<l, went to Helena, .Arknnsns, n.cquire<l a 
competence and d. there .A.U,::,CTU.St, 1864; she cl. Janu
ary 16; · 1891, a.t Hamburgh, New York; six chn.-1, 
GEORGE W., b. November 6, 1834, m, lives Ea.st Ham
burgh, one ch., 1 l\fary, m. Colwe~ lives Buft"alo.-2, 
LA.VANT W.; b. August 12, 1837, m., d. August 23, 1878, 
&t J aokson, TeDJ1esaee, no ch.-3, WII.LUK WAI.LACE, 
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b. September 29, 1839, m. Sarah ,Tane SauerwinA, 
farmer, lives ~- Kingsville, Ohio, five chn.: 1, NelL 
Enphoenn. ; 2. Guy Elmer ; 3, Florence l\:Iay ; 4:, Jesse 
Warren; n..nd 5, Isadom. _Comelfo,.--4. Loun-1A E., h .. 
September 7, 18-1:2, m. Abram Coon, Sept<'ruher 2, 
1860, lives E. Hnmburgh, six chn.: 1, Charles Elmer, 
b. October 27, 1861, d. Febrnnry 27, 1868; 2, George 
Frederick, b. August 27, 1863, cl. Janunry 27, 1870; 
3, Willis Eugene, b. 1870 ; 4:, Mary Maud, b. 1873 ; 5, 
Charles Abrnm, b. December 11, 187 4:, lL March 2, 
1875; and 6, Iva May, b. 1876.-5. ·M.UtY ConNELIA, 
b. December 17, 1844, d. August 17, 1854.-6. NA
THANIEL N., h. February 11, 1847, m., no chn., lives 
Erie, PB. 

8. ,JOHN SPENCER FOSDICK, b. March 3, 1817, 
nt Rensselaerville ; learned his father's trncle, but he
cruue n. teach1 ,r by pTofcssion ; commenced tenching in 
1833,. tn.ught in l\'lllter, worked at· trncle in summer, · 
until 1839, when he mn.tle teaching his e~clm~ive em
ployment; ,ms~ Bi1:ftalo twenty-eight years; left for 
ln_rger so.lnry to take chnrge of Acntlcmy a.ml Union 
School at "\\-estfielll, New York, and remained in 
charge until ,July, 1878, when he relinquished teach
ing, .and ho..~· since given- his whole !\ttentiou to his 

· farm; while iu Bufti.i.lo wn.~ o. Dea.con o.ncl lny prencher 
in Bnptist Church; lives WeRtficlcl, New York; m. 1, 
Ennico AnclrP,vs o.t .Brimnelcl, .:\fosRo.c1msctts, Novem
ht~r 16, 1841; I'\, d. September 7, 18-~J; 111. 2, lfary E. 
Blain, da.u. of Reverend J. Bio.in, of Duft'o.lo, July 3, 
1845 ; four chn.:-1. CHARLES A., b. September 6, 
1842, m. Sarah. E. Stoddn.~1 at Villa Ridge, Ill.; a suc
cessful author of books for boys under 1um1, de pl1,me 
of" Harry Castleman," (Porter a.nd Contes, Philadel
phia, publishers); two elm.: L John S.; and 2,-.. 
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-2. WILLIAM Monnrs, b. 1849, d. 1850.-3. Jou~ S., 
d. ch.-4.. FRANK S., b. March 11, 18:jl ; m. Annie I. 
Weaver at Westfield, Augm;t 27, 1873; graduated 
Rochester U nivArsity 1872 ; Prof esRor Latin and. Greek 
in Buffalo High School ; four chn.: 1, Harn" E.; 2, 
Ethel D., b. NoYember 24, 1880, d. 1farrh 22, 18~1 ; 3, 
Raymoutl B., b. June 9, 1883, nu<l 4, E,lith W., b. 
June 9, 1883. 

9. JESSE THORNE FOSDICK, b. April 28, 19U,, 
at Rensselnemlle, learned trntlc of carpenter and 
joiner anll millwright; tnught architecture 18-18-!l; in 
Car Depttrtment of El'ie Railway, nt Horn~lli;Yillt•, in 
1851-2-3; entered employ of Atlantic- :rn1l Cirl'at 
WeRtorn Compriny, in 18."i!J; nppoiutc•l Forcmaa of 
Snlamam·a Car Shops in lH(j:J ; Supt•rdsor of S:1!11-

mnnca in 1860; Democratic "nnlli1lat1.• for A~i-•·1111,1)·. 
1868; removed to Ranclolplt, in cl11\r,,.:1• of Raihl"a_\" 
Shop, WG!> ; returnetl to take clmrg-e of S11.ln11mm·:1 
Car Shop, 1871 ; Trustee Yilfage IlamloJph, 1~71 ; 
General_ Foreman of Atlantic arnl Great ". e!-iteru Dii
putch ; contrilmtor to l1Jcnl pnpcrM ; W. :\I. of 
Mn.sonic Lodge, three yen~; Wnrcleu St. :\fary'" Pro
testant Episcepal Church ; m. SnRnu B. ,Jones of 
Essex, y;ir1uont, ,faunnry 2, UH! ; "· h. Burliugton, 
Vermont, in 1822 ; at the nge of thirteen she u10,·ecl 
with her pa.rents to Randolph, where she lived when 
she mnrriecl; s. d. :\fay 27, 18nl, 8trickcn with pnr• 
a.lysis, d. in three hours; ohitunry notice in local po.• 
per states : " Mrs. Fosdick lh-ed a noble, Chri.'3tinn 
life, being a. commmucant- of St. Mnry's Episcopal 
Chureh. She wii.s ever rencly to sympathise with and 
help those in trouble, and very charitnhle toward the 
needy." Re lives Sa.lamanca; five chn.-1, ALrcE A., 
b. March 24, 1842, d. December 8, 1844, Ohio-2, 
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AGNE:'3, b. ifarch 24, 1842, cl. Decem er 14, 1844, Ohio 
-3, E~rrLY S.. b. December 15, 18-J:,j, m. ,fame:i A. 
Williams, 8ainnunrnn, two chu.: 1, ,fo~sie Fosdick, h. 
September lOr 1~367, m. Willis Grnve~ ~I:.::~·l, Septe111-
l_1er 12, 1888, C1~1·flitilll, New York; (ono ch.; 1, Jei-sie 
G., b. September 12,. 188H); a.uu 2, l!'rankie C., b. 
}larch 2, 1870-4, ,TESSIE K~TE, b. September±, 1849, 
lll, Chn.rks Chamherlain, of Dnyton, Ohio, December 
17, 1867, h. d·. Dayton, December 2G, 1888, s. lives 
Do.yton, three chn.: 1, Willio.m Fosdick, b. February 
:lO, 1870, student at Dennison University, Ohio; 2, 
Anuu. '!'home, h. September H, 1878, d. January 7, 
1879; ancl 3, Susan E. Fosdick-5, Er.lzABETH ~Ioam..c:i, 
b. October 5, 1862; graduate 0£ St. Elizabeth's Semin
ary, a.t Alleghany, with salutatory address, 1882; lives 
with her father a.t Salamanca. 

See Suggesclon. p .. 711. 



LONGEVITY NOTE-ANCESTORS. 

Gmrzn.t.TlOlf. N.U.&· YuaorDuTS. Aoi:. 
I .• Stephen Fosdick, 1064, - - 81 
II., ,John Fosdick. 1716, 90 
III .• Sn.muel Fosdick First, 1700, . - 45 
IV .• Samuel Fo!idlck Second. alter 1707, over83 · 
v., Samuel FoRdlck Third, - 17!!2, . . 82 
VI., Silas FoRdlc!k, 1845, 92 .. Sarah FoRdlck Brown. 1824 • - . 67 .. 811.muel Fosdick Fourth. 1~7. &7 .. No.th1111lel Fosdick. . 1835, . . 73 
II A.nna Fosdick Valentine, 1827. 63 
II Prudence Fosdick L&wrrnce, . 1~ . . 88 
•• .Morrie Fosdick • 1833, 63 .. Solomon Foadlot. 1838. . . Gll 
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The record is closed with the gratifying- re:ff ection 
thnt, while no remarkable persons or e,ents ..1.ppe.:i:r in 
its pages, the line.1.ge it dkdo.ses is one of integrity 
and honor in all its bl'Unches, n.nd uniformly in accord 
with its honor::i.ble, though unpretentious, a!lcestry. 

The compiler e~pre5ses his sincere thanks ro tho:5e 
who ha.,e cont1·ibuted information . 

.d.JJJJE2TIJA, ETC. 
P:ige 51, Un~ 8, supply date of m11rri:1g,~, ".!.ugust 27, 17S3." ina,f-

vcrtently omitted. . 
P:ige 69, -A,lti'Portrait.s oC the::e t.b.r»e r:,.T!Uldsons hu. v~ ~~n kit!dly 

furnished at the requost o( t!:•J l!orupiler, and :in ~n,;:-a.ving 
ot eaeh will be found at it.; appropriat•~ pine~ i:: !ile te~t. 
n11u1ely; o! :,torris Fo,;<lick. op;io,;ite page 11J; ,,f John 5. 
Fosillck. opposite pa;;o 12S; :i.nd ot Jesse T. F•J-=dk:.:. op
posite page 130." 

Page 77, Inst line, nnd page 7S, lln~ ~. !or 0 THEDORt°:)," r1>ad 
"THEODOR C'S." 

Page 79, line 12. for" .Jnmes," r~n;t ·• .J.nn:.'I." 
Page 83, an~ :H. tor "Lui1y, ·• r£>au " 1, Lacy.'' 
Page 00. line 1:1, ror "E,,tclla;• rl.'nd "1, E.-;tdla.." 
Pago 03, lino 4 and 5, for "-l. S.u:.ur." r••'ltl •· 1. :5nrnh. -
Paf,;e 94, Un~ 15, for" Ca:ua<:." r.-u.J •• Cor.cac." 
Page l2S. Note the d~ath of John !'5p~llCP.r F,,sdkk. wl1.io.:!l oe

curred :liay Ul, l!:!92, whil~ th~ .Ia,;t pa.;es \\"~ri, b~iug 
printed. 
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..1.bigail, 83; Adrian :'.I.. l0S; Agnes, 130; .Uctta., 73; 
Alexander S., 112: .!.lice, Wi; .-\.lice .-\.., 123; 
.!.lice Hermiou Pdluun. 123, 126; Ainzi L., 87; 
Angeline, 91, 123, 1:.!!; Ann, 72, ~t.i; A.nu l!n.ria, 86, 88, 8:J; 
Anna, 3, 5:J, 67, 67, 'Jl--:J=i, 131; .inna .-\.ugu:;ta, 108; 
Arthur, 7G; .\.:;hl~y, i2. 

Belinda, 7:2; Betsey, S8. 

Calvin, 72; Caroline Baylis, lli ;. Carrie, 10:J; Carrie E., 87; 
Carrio Estelle, 118; Catllarine, 86; C.:J.tharin~ A., 107, WO; 
Catharinl.! .-\.nn, 107; Catharine Bu♦!ll, 87, Cho.r'ity .-\.nn, 10'): 
Charles, -~3, 83, 107, 10'3, 10-,; C!J.arles .-\.., 107, 129, Charles B., 10-.): 
Charles II., lUO; Charlt>s H.B., lUil; Clarence, ;:i:i; 
Cfa.rin<la, 72, 76; C:rll.wford, 8~. · 

Da,·i<l, 81, 82, 83, 83, 88: Davia, 73; 
Deborah, 53, 50, GO, 67, 67, 72, 73, 82, ti2, 84, 1n3, 122; Dora, 1:!-1; 
Dory E., 88. 

Edith \V., 129; Elliert E., 117; Elip!lalet P., ~8; 
Eliza, 74, 83, 86, 86, E.liza .inn, lOi; El.izabetll B., 107, 112: 
Eliza.~th Gurney, 123, 127; Elizabeth liorris, 8, 130; 
Elizabeth~-, lt,O; Elizabeth T, ~3; Ella. Louisa.. 117; 
Ellen Jane, 88; Elmira. 7-l:; Em,~tine, S-l:; Emily S., 130; 
Ept•netus, -,2, ~3, s.~; Ern:,;tu:; H., i, 1:!-l:; Ei-n,;tus H. Jr . s ! ; 
Ethel D., 129; E·:a. Dor-.1., ~8. 

Fanny C.ra!t, 117'; Fanny Hicks, '.11, 107, 110; Fr-..i.nce:;; C .• 1/J,1; 
Frnnccs Elmeda. S.:s; Frank S., 12:); Frederick~ •• 107. 

George D., 109; George :'iiorris, 110; George Seaman, 110; 
Geor-.;e W ., 72, 73; Gershom, 71, 72, 72; Gilbert, 86; 
Glorio.nna, 107; Gordon, 107. 

H. Elizabeth, 10!>; Hannah, 7-l:, 11!>; Hane.ah ~I., 107; 
Harriot E., ~-1; Harry E., 12!>; Hattie E., ~7; Henry C., ):!. vi: 
Hiraiu, 72; Hiram Y ., 12-l:. 

Ida, S3; Isaac, 72, 72; Isaac G., 108. 
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Jncob, 74; ,Tu.mes Leann.rd, 110; Jeromiah, 108; Jerusha, 7'l: 
,Jesse B., 88; Jesse Thorne, 8, 63, 69, 123,129; Jessie Kate, l.:'10; 
,Toiinna, 88 ; 

k~~~~-~~--~~-~~~~~~~ 
81, 85, 86, 86, 91. 97, 101, 103, 107, 119, 121, 131; 

,John Bayll:-1, 117; John D., 88; John D. Jr., 107; 
,John Dou!:(hty, 107, 107; ,John F., 107; John Norbury 7, 83; 
John S., 12-l, 12!J: John Sheldon, 118; 
John Spcnl'er, 8. GO, 123, 124, 12d; Joseph P., 7, 88; 
Joseph .R., 88; Julia., 72; Juilet, 107. 

Kate, 83; Katie, 110. 

Laura. Ann, 75; Leonora B., 118; Letitia A., 107; Lewis, 109; 
Lowis L., 1, 6, 115; Lewis B., 118; Louisa, 73 ; 
Louit1a Aui,.rusta, 84; Louisa C., 87; Louisa May, !-18; Lucy, 83; 
Ludlow, 72; Lulu, 109. 

llaria, 108 : Martha J ., 107 ; 
llary, 7, 7:.!, 72, 74, 82, 82., 83, 84, 80, BG; Mary A., 84; 
liary E., 1,17; lfarr Ellzabeth, 110; Mary Emma, 109; 
llary F., ~;; liary J .. 107; Mary Jane, 84,"112, 117; 
llary Lm•i 111la, 12-1; liary P., 88; Mary Thorne, 123, 127; 
lintilda r., ~; :munle, 88; 
lforris, 3, 11, 16. 58, 59, 5!l, tli, 67, r.7, 68, 68, GO, 72, 74, 81, 81, 91, 

llll. Lll3-l18, l:?'J. l:!:.1, 1211, 1:11; 
lforrls (11f lforrt~1, 11, 1:~. 10-4, 1117, Wl, 11:l-Uli; lforrtl!I 0., lOR; 
lforrls L,· Gro~~. 111'1; :liorrl~ .U., 117; liol:4\•i,, 8:.1, 107. 

Xn.than, i, 87: Nathan H. Jr., 67: 
~nthnnlt•I, 3, 5!), fl7, H7, 82. 83, 85-00, 119, 119, 131; 
N elsoa B., 7, 75 ; N elsoa W ., 7G ; N ettio, 109 ; Nicholas. 107. 

Oakley J ., 88. 

Prter, 1111'1; I'hcb(', 72, 72, 74; !'hebe ,Jnue, 108; 
Prmlen1•1•." 3, 59. !17 fl7, 07'-100, 123, 125, 1:.11. 

Rnchcl, ~•:: Rnynwwl D., 12!>: Rebcec1\, :l, 50, !i7', tl'i, 101; 
Richard, 72, 107, 112; Ruth, 88. 

Samuel First, 3; 2G, 27, 3-i, 34, 37, 3944, 47, 52, 63, 71, 76, 77, 81, 
85, !Jl, 07, 101, 103, 119, 12l, 131; 

Samuel s.,cond,. :J, 40, 43, 4'.J, •15, 47-54, 58, 71, 70, 77, 81, 85, 91, '¥1, 
101. 103, 119, 121, 131; 

Samuel Third. l, 3, 6, 48, 49, 50, 50, 51, 51, 51, 53, 53, 53, M, 55, 
57-65, 61, 68, 71, 76, 77, 77, 81, 81, 85, 85, 91, 91. '¥1, 'IT, 101, 
1111, 103, 103, 119, 119, 121, !21, 131; 

Samuel Fourth, 3, 59, 61, 67, 67, 81-84, l:U, i21, 131; 
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Samuel, 72, 123, 123, 12!; Samuel ::U:artin, lOi, 112; 
Samuel I?.., 107; Samuel Richard, 108; Samuel Thorne, 81, S3; 
Samuel W., 84; Samuel Warren, 124; 

. Sarah, 3, 58, 61, 6i, Gi, 72, 73, ii-i9, 8(;, 108, 109, 131; 
Sarah .-\.., Si; Sarah Ann, 1:!4; Sarah Elizabeth, 10'3; 
Sarah F., 107; Seaman. 1117, 109; 
Silas, 3, 58, 61, G2. G:2, G3, G3, Gi, 137, 68, 71-iil, 131; 
Silas, Jr., i2, 72. iG; 
::ioloruon, 3, 5!l, 50, 59, m. G2, 63, 67, 1;8, llO, '.-!3, S6, iJ7. 01, 101, 103, 

10.-, 104, lt:4, lOi, 112, 121-1311, 131; 
Stephen, 3, 15, l'J, 19, :20, :20, :20, :21, :23-:20, 33, .J:3, 52. 52, 53, .33, il, 

76, 77, 81, ~5. 91. 97, 101, 10:J, 106, 119, 1:21, 131; 
Stephen lI., 109 ; Susan ::U:atilda, 108. 

Thomo.s, 3, 59. 67, 68, 1-6, 87, 110; Thomas H., ~~

Udara J., 107; Underhill C., 83. 

'\Villiam, 74, 88, 10i; William D .• 1. 72, 72, 74, 7:i, ti O; 
WUUam C., 75; William C. H., 108; Wllllam H., ll,9; 
William llorrls, 120: William S., 84. 

II. OTHER StraX.UtES. 

PXBSO:SS 07 TBE FOSDICX LI:S'E.1.Gl: • 

. .\.brnms, 108, 111; Adams, 125; .1.lger, l:!5, 12G; Anderson, 'J!); 
Anure"·s, S, 126, 127; . .\.rnolu, 72. 

Babcock, 00; Ballou. 12'l, !27; Barmore, 7'3; !fates, i2; 
Becraft, 7, 93; Bo!Jell; i, 94, 9.3; Bennett. 112. 113; 
Bonsteel, 7, 121, 1:25; Dost"·il!k, 70; Br::.;;;s. 72; Brower. 111, 112; 
Bro""11. 3, 57, 75, Ti, 78, 7!J, 131; Browning, 83; Bryan, 89; 
Bunker. 127; Burr, 94. 

Chamberlain, 1:10; Chambers, 3i; Claget, 99; Clark, 98 ; 
Clayton, 108; "'oiwcll, 127; C0mbes, 111; Connolly, 89, 'J•l: 
Cooke, 7, !15; Coon, 1!!9; C,J\il, H; Crait. 94, 110, 111 ; 
C1·apser, 73; Crowner, 80. 

Davis. 7, 73, 7.J:; Delana. 74: DP.nslo, di; DewP.11, 99; 
Dickinson, S2; Dubois, 78; Dunhnm, 99; Dutcher, 72. 

Earl, 94; Edward:;, 813, 98: Ellsworth, 121. 

Fassett, 90; Finley. 110; Fo3:, 11:J; Free, 78; Fuller, S8. 

Gale, 117; Gardner, i. SO; ~tty. 3,127,123; Gilman, :J3; 
Grames, SG; Griilln, i3, i4; Grifliths, 88. 
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Harp••r, 119; IIawlC'y, 88, 09; Hendrickson. 108, 109; Higbie, 100; 
Hint'!'., 3, 68, 1111, 102; Hultz, 86; Hyntt, 94. 

Ingnim, 78. 
Knapp, 7, 74. 111; Kuykendall, 98, 99. 

L1&k", 127; L:1111.,.ron, 09; Lnngdon, 112; Lmmina;. 72; 
Lawrence, 3, i, G7. 97, 9i:I, 99, 100, 131; L1nvis, 86; Lindley, 99; 
Loomis, 03; L"unshury, \J2; Lyons, 98. 

llacllson, 03; :IIaront, 8G; liascho, 7, 74; Mastin, 78; 
lintthAws, 60: Mend, 98, l:JU; Mercer, 74; Merwin, 72; 
l[lllard, 99, 11,0; lilllcr, 7, 99; llllls, 117; Mott, 93; Mullen, 78; 
ltumford, 73: licCullum, 112. 

Newcome, 74: Norbury, 82. 

Oatman, 125. 126, 

P,-..•k, 72. 117: PPIIDPY, 8fl; PhUllps, 7, 78, 79; Plank, 74; 
I'ri~t•, 75; l'11g:;!ey, 7, 92, 93. 

Qulmhy, S2. 

Reimer, H; nnor, 72; Rinehart, 100; Ripley, 100; Rogors, 92. 

:,;nyre, 84; f-i••l';ton. 7, 80, 00: Shnrktiy, 107; 8haw, 100; 
. Shrhlon, IOI•; Sloane, 02, 03; Smith, 7, !l:I, 04, 00, 111, 112; 
Sb:gc, 99; RI nnsbury, 7, 93, 9-l, 95; Strelo, 120; Stoneham, 90; 
Htnm•y, lU!l; ~,vnrt. 90. 

Tal){lr, 127: Thompson, 127; Thorutou, 88; 'r11rnlmlL 99, 

Vah•ntlno, :J, 67, 91, 92, oa. 94, 05, 131; ,·an Brunt, 7, 87, 88; 
Van Buron, i, lllO; V11ndm1111rk. ()9; \"an Vorst. lf:O; 
Vllll Zandt, i.1; Vulie, 78, 79; Velzcy, 125. 

WG!ton. 99; Wanser, lCS; WI\Shbul'Il, 73; Weygant, 94.; Whaley, 
111; Whiteh,•ad, 86, 87; Whitlock, 7, 90; Wllllams, 130; Wood, 7, 
1114, 100; Wrhdtt, 98; \Vyntt, H; Wyclt(llT, 121. • 

iounq, 88, 8!1. 

UL OTilER SURN AME8. 

PDSOlnl .U,r.IBD DT XABllL\GJ: ONLY. 

Abrams. 110, 111; Alldrewa. 128; A.uatln, 87; 

Ba.ker, 78, R!> ; Bau.croft 73 : Barber, 9-': Baylis. 114 ; 
Bennett, lo:J, 118; Blain. 12S: Bostwick. 7, 78; Brehoon. 107; 
Brumaghim, 100; · . 



Capol, 111; Carpenter, 75; Carson, 12-i; Ch11se, 126; Cole, 86; 
Colee, 111; Conine, 83; Cox, 76 

Davids, 83; Da.,•is, 72. 78, 99; D,,nghty, 106; Downs, 92, 9:1; 
Draper, 72; Duncan, 78; 

Eaton. 12,; Edmunds, 126; Elteman, 83; Ellis, 72; 

Fenn, 111; Fiahar, 9(; Foster, 107; Fryer, 99; 

Golder, 108; Grimes, 88; Grover, 112: 
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Ha.llnclt, 71; Harper, 74; Henderson, 109; Hirst, 113: Hull, lllO ~ 
Hultz, 86; H nmphrey11, 124.; 

Irwin, 83; 

.JonPs, 129; 

Kennedy, 88; Knapp, 74; 

La .Rosa. 94: Laff'l'ence, 72; Le Gross. 51; Lowen., 149; 

M:cCon, 88; :IIarcellus, 99; :Uaroe, !Ii : :\lnore, 58: Moral, H6: 
M:orrell, lOR; :\lurray, 109; 

Nostrand, 111!!; 

. Off'erley, 89: 

Picket, 39; Plumsted, 87; Pottinger, 110;, 

RemBeD, 117; Rlngton, R8; .Bobine, 100; Robbins, 89: 
Rowland, 121; 

Sauerwlne. 128; Semrli,, 127; ~"'"'"rd. R'I; Shmdbolt, r.7, 72; 
Shapley, :H; Smith. 78; ~ph'ilng. 109; Hvragne. 109; 
Stoddard. 128; Strtckl::nd, !H; Sutton, 108; 

Terry, 116; Thomas, !JOi Thon1e, Rt, 121; Tompson, 74; 
Turner, 47; 

Underhill, 83; 

Valentine. 109: 

Wanser, 108; WeavM, 129; Webb, 88; ,vethereil, :J:1; Wlleoy, 74: 
Wllltams, 129; Wtndsor, 124; Wri~ht. SH •. 



Fosdick- Latham- Forsyth Line 

Stephen Fosdick, .158J-1664 m. Sari Wetherell 
John Fosdick, 1626-1716 m. Anna Shapley -1679 
Samuel Fosdick, 1655-1700 m. Hercy Picket 1660-1682 
Anna Fosdick, 1691-1741 m. Themas Latham 1691-
Ruth· Latham, 1728-1806 m. Timothy Forsyth 1718-1795 · 
Will.iam Forsyth. 1758-H330 m. Eartha. Giles 1762-1822 
Franklin Forsyth, 1804-1e.74 m. Laura Chapin 1805-1880 
Geor~e Forsyth, 1331-1890 m. Susan Slackman 1832-1895 
Frankli.., Forsyi:.h, 18.54-1917 m. Ida Locke 1858-1948 
Ca.rolyn Forsyth Helmer, 1899 

Canisteo, New York, 1482J 




